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DEAR ALPINIST

We thank you for your choice. Your watch
has been manufactured with the passion,
watchmaking know-how and high techno-
logy that have distinguished Alpina — the
inventor of the modern sports watch —
since 1883.

By acquiring an Alpina watch you are now
an “Alpinist”, a member of the Alpina
family.
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QUARTZ CALIBER
WITH SECONDS

AND DATE
- Change of the date - Change of time
- Ajustement rapide de la date - Ajustement de I'heure
- Einstellung des Datums - Einstellung der Zeit
- Cambio de la fecha - Ajuste de Ia hora
- Acerto rapido da data - Acerto da hora
- Aggiustamento rapido della data - Regolazione dell'ora
-BffEDhE -BZlEhtE
- YcTaHoBKa AaThbl « YcTaHOBKa TeKyLLero BpeMeH
- BEREAR - BFEREAR
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- Change of time
- Ajustement de I'heure
- Einstellung der Zeit
- Ajuste de la hora
- Acerto da hora
- Regolazione dell’ora
-ERlaht
« YCTaHOBKa TeKyLLero BpeMeHu
- BFREEAR
A2t
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WITH
DATE

- Change of the date
- Ajustement rapide de la date
- Einstellung des Datums
- Cambio de la fecha
- Acerto répido da data
- Regolazione della data
-BfYahE
- YcTaHoBKa fgatbl

X
Y

« Change of time

- Ajustement de I'heure
- Einstellung der Zeit

- Ajuste de la hora

- Acerto da hora

« Regolazione dell'ora
B¢l i=yeies
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QUARTZ
CALIBER
WITH

DATE &
GMT

- Change of the date
- Ajustement rapide de la date
- Einstellung des Datums
« Cambio de la fecha
- Acerto rdpido da data
- Regolazione della data
- ByahE
- YcTaHoBKa faThbl
- BEREERL

- EN Y

- Quick change of the 24H
- Changement rapide des 24h
- Schnelle Anderung der 24H-

Einstellung

- Ajuste rdpido de las 24H

- Acerto répido des 24H

- Regolazione rapida delle 24h

« 4B DRIELE

« YcTaHOBKa BpemMeHu 24 Yaca
< 24/ NBERAR

- BHE 24A1ZHCH Al

- Change of time
- Ajustement de I'heure
- Einstellung der Zeit
- Ajuste de la hora
- Acerto da hora
- Regolazione dell'ora
-ERlaht
- YCTaHOBKa TeKyLero
BpeMeHu
- BRI

S AlZEEE
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SPECIAL
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2 4 7 SPECIAL

INSTRUCTIONS
FUNCTIONS: HOURS, MINUTES, DATE, GMT (2ND
TIME ZONE)

USE OF THE GMT FUNCTION:

The GMT is fitted with an additional, red-arrow hour
hand, setting it instantly apart from the main hour
hand.

This additional hand completes a revolution of the
dial in 24 hours and represents the reference time.
The hour hand, which represents local time, may be
easily set by jumping from hour to hour.

If you are travelling: pull the crown to position Bl and
set your reference time, using the graduated scale on
the raised dial.

Then, push the crown to position Bl and adjust the
hour hand by one-hour jumps in order to display the
time of the country you are visiting. This operation
is done without stopping the quartz movement and
therefore without changing the watch’s other set-
tings.

You can now read the time of the location from which
you have travelled, on a 24-hour scale, and the time of
the place where you are currently located at a glance!



24 ; INSTRUCTIONS

SPECIFIQUES
FONCTIONS : HEURES, MINUTES, DATE, DEU-
XIEME FUSEAU HORAIRE

UTILISATION DE LA FONCTION GMT :

le GMT est équipé d’'une aiguille des heures
supplémentaire a fleche rouge, qui se distingue
instantanément de I'aiguille des heures principale.

Cette aiguille supplémentaire fait un tour de cadran
en 24 heures et représente I'heure de référence.
L'aiguille des heures, qui représente I'heure locale,
peut étre facilement réglée par sauts d’une heure.

Vous partez en voyage : tirez la couronne en position
B, et réglez votre heure de référence, en fonction des
graduations du réhaut du cadran.

Vous poussez ensuite la couronne pour la mettre
en position Bl et ainsi ajuster par saut d’une heure
I"aiguille principale afin d’afficher I'heure du pays ot
vous vous trouvez. Cette opération s'effectue sans
arréter le mouvement quartz, et donc sans dérégler
la montre.

Vous pouvez maintenant lire I'heure d’ol vous venez,
sur une échelle de 24h, et I'heure ot vous étes en un
coup d'ceil !



SPEZIELLE

BEDIENUNGS-

HINWEISE
FUNKTIONEN: STUNDEN, MINUTEN, DATUM, GMT
(ZWEITE ZEITZONE)

VERWENDUNG DER GMT-FUNKTION:
Das GMT-Modell ist mit einem zusatzlichen

Stundenzeiger mit roter Spitze ausgestattet, der sich
deutlich vom Hauptstundenzeiger unterscheidet.

Dieser zusétzliche Zeiger dreht sich einmal alle 24
Stunden um das Zifferblatt und zeigt die Heimatzeit an.
Der Stundenzeiger fir die Ortszeit kann einfach durch
Stundenspriinge korrigiert werden.

Sie gehen auf Reisen: Ziehen Sie die Krone in Position
und stellen Sie die Heimatzeit im Einklang mit den
Einteilungen auf dem Hohenring des Zifferblatts ein.

Driicken Sie anschlieBend die Krone in Position K,
um den Hauptzeiger in Stundenschritten einzustellen
und die Uhrzeit in dem Land anzuzeigen, in dem Sie
sie aktuell befinden. Bei diesem Vorgang wird das
mechanische Uhrwerk nicht angehalten und die Uhr
muss nicht nachreguliert werden.

Jetzt koénnen Sie auf einen Blick von der
24-Stundenskala die Uhrzeit in Threm Heimatland
sowie auf dem Hauptzifferblatt die Uhrzeit an Ihrem
Aufenthaltsort ablesen.



24 ; INSTRU(,‘()ES

ESPECIAIS
FUNGOES: HORAS, MINUTOS, DATA, GMT
(SEGUNDO FUSO HORARIO)

USO DA FUNGAO GMT:

A funcdo GMT estd dotada de um ponteiro adicional
de horas, com uma seta vermelha, que se destaca
imediatamente do ponteiro principal das horas.

Esse ponteiro adicional realiza uma rotagdo do mos-
trador em 24 horas e representa a hora de referéncia.
0 ponteiro das horas, que indica a hora local, pode
ser facilmente ajustado em saltos de uma hora.

Em viagem: puxe a coroa para a posicdo Bl e acerte a
sua hora de referéncia de acordo com as graduagoes
do realce do mostrador.

Em seguida, empurre a coroa para a colocar na po-
sicdo Bl e ajuste em saltos de uma hora o ponteiro
principal para indicar a hora do pais onde se encon-
tra. Esta operacao ¢ efetuada sem parar o movimen-
to mecanico e portanto sem desacertar o relogio.

Desta forma, pode ler num relance a hora do local de
onde vem numa escala de 24 horas € a hora do local
onde se encontral



2 4 7 INSTRUCCIONES

ESPECIALES
FUNCIONES: HORAS, MINUTOS, FECHA, SEGUN-
DO HUSO HORARIO

USO DE LA FUNCION GMT:

EI GMT cuenta con una aguja de las horas adicional
en forma de flecha roja que la distingue a simple
vista de la aguja principal de las horas..

Esta aguja adicional describe una revolucion en 24
horas y representa la hora de referencia. La aguja de
las horas, que indica la hora local, se puede ajustar
facilmente en saltos de una hora.

Si sale de viaje, tire de la corona para colocarla en la
posicion Bl y ajuste la hora de referencia en funcion
de las graduaciones del bisel de la esfera.

A continuacion, apriete la corona para colocarla
en la posicion Bl y ajuste, mediante saltos de una
hora, la aguja principal para indicar la hora del pais
donde se encuentra. Esta operacion se lleva a cabo
sin detener el movimiento mecanico y, por lo tanto,
sin desajustar el reloj.

De este modo, puede consultar tanto la hora del lugar
de donde viene en una escala de 24 horas como la
hora del lugar donde se encuentra de un solo vistazo.



INSTRUZIONI

SPECIALI

PER L'USO
FUNZIONI: ORE, MINUTI, DATA, GMT (SECONDO
FUSO ORARIO)

USO DELLA FUNZIONE GMT:

Il GMT & dotato di una ghiera interna aggiuntiva per
le ore con un indicatore rosso e a forma di freccia,
che si differenzia a colpo d’occhio dalla lancetta
delle ore principale.

Questa lunetta delle ore supplementare compie un
giro del quadrante in 24 ore e rappresenta |'ora di ri-
ferimento. La lunetta delle ore, che rappresenta I'ora
locale, puo facilmente essere regolata mediante salti
diun'ora.

Se parti per un viaggio estrai la corona portandola in
posizione A e regola I'ora di riferimento, in base alla
gradazione del réhaut del quadrante.

Spingi poi la corona per portarla in posizione
e poter cosi regolare per salti di un'ora la lunetta
principale, in modo che essa indichi I'ora del paese
in cui ti trovi. Questa operazione non comporta I'ar-
resto del movimento meccanico, cosicché & possi-
bile regolare I'ora senza sregolare I'orologio.

Ora puoi leggere con un solo colpo d'occhio l'ora del
paese di provenienza e l'ora del paese in cui ti trovi!
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DYHKUMN: YACHI, MVHYTbI, CEKYHbI,
[IATA, GMT (BTOPOW YACOBOW MOSAC)

/ICMNONB30BAHNE OYHKUMN GMT:
Mogenu ¢ hyHKUpet GMT MMetoT AoMoHM-
TebHY0 YaCOBYIO CTPENKY KPAaCHOTO LIBETa,
KOTOPbIV OTIMYAET ee OT MaBHOI YacoBOW

CTpenKn.

MHCTPYKLUUN NO
SKCNNYATALUN

JTa CTpefka CcoBepLIaeT MOMHbIA Kpyr no
UncepbnaTy 3a 24 Yaca 1 oTobpaxaeT oc-
HOBHOE («loMaLLHee») BpeMst. CTpenka, yka-
3bIBatOLLIAS YaCbl MECTHOTO BPEMEHH, JIerKo
HaCTPanBaEeTCs C LWaroM B OAVH Yac.

Ecnm Bbl HaxoguTech B MyTelecTBIi, Bbl-
ABVHBTE 3aBOAHYIO FONIOBKY B MONOXeHWe
11 YCTAHOBUTE Ha Yacax OCHOBHOE BPEMs],
OPVIEHTVPYSCL MO PasMeTKe Ha 0bofKe Lp-
hepbnata.

3aTeM nepeMecTuTe rofoBKy B MONOKEHVIE
1, C LUAroM B OAWH Yac, nepeseamTe mas-
HYIO CTPEfKy B COOTBETCTBMM C MECTHbIM
BpemeHeM. [laHHas onepauust BbINOHSET-
¢l 6e3 OCTaHOBKY 4aCOBOIO MexaH13ma U,
cnenoBaTenbHo, 6e3 HapyleHys HaCcTPON-
KV 4acoB.

Tenepb Bbl MOXeTe CHMTbIBATL «JOMALLHEe»
11 MECTHOE BpeMst B 24-4acoBoM chopmaTte
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CALIBER WITH DATE, GMT
AND WORLDTIMER

- Change of Second Timezone
- Ajustement du deuxieme fuseau horaire
- Einstellen der 2. Zeitzone
- Ajuste de zona horaria
- Acerto do segundo fuso horério
- Regolazione secondo fuso orario
- BIREHEAEDE

« YcTaHoBKa BpeMeHK BTOPOro 4acoBoro nosca

- ETREAR
& W A 2
« Change of date

- Ajustement de la date

- Einstellen des Datums

- Ajuste de la fecha

- Acerto da data

- Regolazione della data

- B¥abhE

- YcTaHoBKa AaThbl

- HERFERL

- =20

- Change of time
- Ajustement de I'heure
- Einstellung der Zeit
- Ajuste de la hora
- Acerto da hora
- Regolazione dell’ora
-BRlAhY
- YCTaHOBKa TekyLero BpemMeHu
- B faRR

LAz

- Worldtime
- Heures du monde
- Einstellen der Weltzeit
- Horas del mundo
« Horas no Mundo
« Funzione Worldtime
« D—=ILREAL
- Muposoe Bpewms
- WREFEAR

- HEER 75



Operating Instructions

(1) Change of Second Timezone
(2) Change of date

(3) Change of Time

(4) Worldtime

The hand of hour and minute is set to your local reference time.
The hand with triangle is set to the time of a Second Timezone
on the 24H scale of the dial (numbers from 2 to 24). To know the
Worldtime, turn the City Disc with crown (4) until the city of your
Second Timezone is in front of the hand of the Second Timezone.
You can now read the local time of each city in front of his name,
on the 24H scale of the dial

Mode d'emploi

(1) Ajustement du deuxiéme fuseau horaire
(2) Ajustement de la date

(3) Ajustement de I'heure

(4) Heures du monde

Les aiguilles des heures et des minutes sont réglées sur votre
heure locale de référence. L'aiguille avec un triangle indique
I'heure d'un second fuseau horaire sur I'échelle de 24 heures du
cadran (chiffres de 2 a 24). Pour connaitre les heures du monde,
faites tourner le disque des villes & I'aide de la couronne (4),
jusqu'a ce que la ville du second fuseau horaire soit en face de
I'aiguille du second fuseau. Vous pouvez maintenant lire I'heure
locale de chaque ville en face de son nom sur I'échelle de 24
heures du cadran.

Bedienungsanleitung

(1) Einstellen der 2. Zeitzone
(2) Einstellen des Datums
(3) Einstellen der Zeit

(4) Einstellen der Weltzeit

Prufen Sie, auf welche Zeit die zweite Zeitzone eingestellt
ist (Zeiger mit Dreieck) und drehen Sie die Krone (4) bis das
schwarze Dreieck zur gewlinschten Stadt zeigt. Wenn die zweite
Zeitzone auf europdische Zeit eingestellt ist, drehen Sie die
Aufzugskrone (4) bis der Zeiger mit dem schwarzen Dreieck auf
Paris zeigt. Dann konnen Sie die Zeit der anderen Stadte rund um
die Welt auf der Skala mit den kleinen schwarzen Zahlen 2-24
ablesen

Modo de empleo

(1) Ajuste de zona horaria
(2) Ajuste de la fecha

(3) Ajuste de la hora

(4) Horas del mundo

La aguja de las horas y minutos esta posicionada sobre su hora
local preferida. La aguja con el tridngulo estd ajustada sobre otra
zona horaria a la escala de las 24 horas de la esfera (nimeros
desde 2 hasta 24). Para saber las horas en el mundo, tiene que
girar el disco de la ciudad con la corona (4) hasta que la cuidad
de su segunda zona horaria se encuentre en frente de la aguja
de la segunda zona horaria. Ahora es posible ver la hora local
de cada ciudad en frente de sunombre, en la escala de la esfera
de 24 horas.



Modo de utilizagao

(1) Acerto do segundo fuso horério
(2) Acerto da data

(3) Acerto da hora

(4) Horas no Mundo

Os ponteiros das horas e minutos estao definidos para a sua
hora de referéncia local. O ponteiro com um tridngulo estéd
definido para a hora de um segundo fuso hordrio na escala
de 24 horas do mostrador (nimeros de 2 a 24). Para saber
as Horas no Mundo, rode o disco de cidade com coroa (4)
até a cidade do seu segundo fuso hordrio surgir & frente do
ponteiro do segundo fuso hordrio. Podera entao ver a hora
local de cada cidade a frente do respectivo nome, na escala
de 24 horas do mostrador.

Istruzioni per I'uso

(1) Regolazione secondo fuso orario
(2) Regolazione della data

(3) Regolazione dell’ora

(4) Funzione Worldtime

Le lancette delle ore e dei minuti sono impostate secondo
I'ora locale di riferimento. La lancetta a punta indica I'ora di
un secondo fuso orario sulla scala di 24 ore del quadrante
(numeri da 2 a 24). Per la funzione Worldtime, girare il disco
delle citta con la corona (4) finché la citta del secondo fuso
orario non si posiziona davanti alla lancetta del secondo fuso
orario. Adesso & possibile leggere I'ora locale di ogni citta
davanti al suo nome sulla scala di 24 ore del quadrante.
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WVHCTPYKLMS NO NCMONb30BaHMUIO
(1) YcTaHoBKa BpEMEHM BTOPOro
YacoBoro nosica

(2) YctaHoBka aathl

(3) YcTaHoBKa TekylLero BpeMeHu
(4) Muposoe Bpems

YacoBasi UM MUHYTHasl CTpPenku ykasblBawoT
«aomaluHee» Bpems. CTpenka C TpeyronbHbIM
HaKOHEYHWUKOM NoKa3blBaeT Bpems BTOPOro
yacoBoro nosica B 24-4yacosom copmate (4ndpbl
oT 2 Ao 24). Ytobbl y3HaTb MUpPOBOE BpeMsi, C
NnomoLLbio TonoBku (4) noBopauvBaiiTe AWUCK C
Ha3BaHUSIMM rOPOOB, MOKa Kenaembiii ropos
He NOSIBUTCSA HaNpPOTUB CTPENKU C TPEyronbHbIM



HaKOHe4HUKOM. MecTHoe Bpems B  KaxioM
U3 yKasaHHbIX Ha Uucepbnate ropoaos
COOTBETCTBYET LUudpe, HaNPOTUB  KOTOPOro
ropo/, HaxoAuTCs.

BRIERAE

(1) B=EEHRK

(2) BEAFAR

(3) FFRIFAR

(@) EREEBK
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QUARTZ CALIBER
WITH SMALL

SECONDS
AND BIG DATE

- Change of the date
- Ajustement rapide de la date
- Einstellung des Datums
« Cambio de la fecha
- Acerto rdpido da data
- Aggiustamento rapido della data
- ByahE
- YcTaHoBKa faThbl
- BEBEARR
B

- Change of time

- Ajustement de I'heure

- Einstellung der Zeit

- Ajuste de la hora

« Acerto da hora

- Regolazione dell'ora

-BRlahY

- YCTaHOBKa TeKyLLero BpeMeHn
- BrfEEAR

LAz



QUARTZ
CHRONOGRAPH
CALIBER WITH SMALL

SECONDS
DATE AND DAY

- Chrono: start / stop - Change of the date - Change of day
- Chrono : start / stop - Ajustement rapide de la date - Ajustement rapide du jour
- Chrono: start / stop - Einstellung des Datums - Einstellung des Wochentags
- Crono: arranque / parada - Cambio de la fecha - Ajuste del dia
- Chrono: start / stop - Acerto répido da data - Acerto do dia
- Chrono: start / stop - Regolazione della data - Aggiustamento del giorno
COOJITT  AE—R AT -BffEDhtE -BEHORE

R - YcTaHoBKa fatbl - YcTaHOBKa AHs Hepgenun

- Xpororpad: crapt / cton - BEREAR CEREEH
- 5HEF BRIk L -9
- A2 start/stop 7| s

- Change of time « Chrono: zero repositioning of hands
- Ajustement de I'heure - Chrono : remise a zéro
- Einstellung der Zeit - Chrono: Nullstellung der Zeiger
- Ajuste de la hora - Crono: reposicionamiento de las manecillas
- Acerto da hora - Chrono: retorno a zero
- Regolazione dell'ora « Chrono: messa a zero
-FRIaht < OO/57 0ty REY
- YCTaHOBKa TEKyLLEro BpeMeHun « XpoHorpad: 06HyNeHVe 3HayYeHnii CTpenok
- BRI - 5B BETREIREIE) (0" U E
A2t e L2 XS 092 MRAKISH:E Vs

25
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SPECIAL
INSTRUCTIONS
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FUNCTIONS: HOUR, MINUTE, CHRONOGRAPH, DAY, DATE

USING THE ZEROING THE CHRONOGRAPH HAND
FUNCTION:

1. Push correctors ll and Bl at the same time for 2
seconds (Chrono-seconds hand rotates once)

2. Pusher H To correct chrono seconds

3. Pusher B To make minute counter jump

4. Pusher l To correct counter position




3 7 1 INSTRUCTIONS
SPECIFIQUES

FONCTIONS : HEURES, MINUTES, CHRONOGRAPHE, JOUR, DATE

UTILISATION DE LA FONCTION REMISE A ZERO
DES AIGUILLES DU CHRONOGRAPHE :

1. Actionner simultanément les poussoirs Il et
pendant 2 secondes
(Laiguille de la seconde chrono tourne une fois)
2. Poussoir E Correction de la seconde chrono
3. Poussoir B Saut vers le compteur minutes
4. Poussoir M Correction de la position compteur



SPEZIELLE
BEDIENUNGS-
HINWEISE

FUNKTIONEN: STUNDEN, MINUTEN, CHRONOGRAPH, WOCHENTAG, DATUM

BEDIENUNG DER FUNKTION
NULLRUCKSTELLUNG DER ZEIGER DES
CHRONOGRAPHEN:

1. Gleichzeitig die Driicker El und Bl zwei
Sekunden lang betdtigen (Der Chronographen-
Sekundenzeiger dreht sich einmal)
2. Driicker E Korrektur der Chronographen-
Sekunde
3. Driicker B Sprung zum Minutenzahler
4. Driicker Bl Korrektur der Zahlerposition




3 7 1 INSTRUGOES
ESPECIAIS

FUNGOES: HORAS, MINUTOS, CRONOGRAFO, DIA, DATA

UTILIZAGAO DA FUNGAQ RETORNO A ZERO
DOS PONTEIROS DO CRONOGRAFO:

1. Acionar simultaneamente os botdes Il e
durante 2 segundos
(0 ponteiro do segundo chrono roda uma vez)
2. Botao H Corregdo do segundo chrono
3. Botao B Salto para o contador de minutos
4. Botao l Corregdo da posicao do contador




3 7 1 INSTRUCCIONES
ESPECIALES

FUNCIONES: HORAS, MINUTOS, CRONOGRAFO, DIA, FECHA

USO DE LA FUNCION DE PUESTA A CERO DE
LAS AGUJAS DEL CRONOGRAFO:

1. Accionar simultdneamente los pulsadores Ely
H durante 2 segundos
(El sequndero del crondgrafo gira una vez)

2. Pulsador El Correccion del segundero del
cronografo

3. Pulsador B Salta al contador de los minutos

4. Pulsador Il Correccion de la posicion del

contador




INSTRUZIONI
SPECIALI
PER L'USO

FUNZIONI: ORE, MINUTI, CRONOGRAFOQ, GIORNO, DATA

UTILIZZO DELLA FUNZIONE DI AZZERAMENTO
DELLE LANCETTE DEL CRONOGRAFO:

1. Premere contemporaneamente i pulsanti Ell e
per 2 secondi
(La lancetta dei secondi ruotera una sola volta)

2. Pulsante l Correzione dei secondi

3. Pulsante B Posizionamento sul contatore dei

minuti

4. Pulsante lll Correzione della posizione del

contatore
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3 7 1 MHCTPYKLMU NO
SKCNNYATALMN

BYHKUNN : HACHI, MHYTbI, XPOHOT PA®, IEHL HELE/, [IATA

MCNONB30BAHME OYHKLIMI BO3BPA-
TA CTPE/TOKXPOHOI PA®A HAHO/b:

1. OHOBPEMEHHO HXXMWTE U B TedeH1e
2 cekyHA yaepugaiite kHorku lly
(cekyHaHas cTpenka xpoHorpada
COBEPLUMT OfMH 060pOT)

2. Knonka ll KoppeKLus cekyHaHoM

CTPenKu XpoHorpada

3. Knonka B lMepexop K CHeTYUKY MUHYT

4. Kronka l KoppeKuns cTpenkn
cyeTumKa
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QUARTZ
CHRONOGRAPH
CALIBER WITH SMALL

SECONDS AND
BIG DATE

- Chrono: start / stop
- Chrono : start / stop
- Chrono: start / stop
- Crono: arranque / parada
- Chrono: start/ stop
- Chrono: start / stop
SOOI ZT A= MRy TREY
- XpoHorpad: ctapT / cTon
sTEF < B / fFLE
- A2 start/stop 7|5

- Change of the date
- Ajustement rapide de la date
- Einstellung des Datums
- Cambio de la fecha
- Acerto répido da data
- Regolazione della data
-BfYahE
- YcTaHoBKa Aatbl
- BERER
gy

.
- Ajustement de I'heure
- Einstellung der Zeit
- Ajuste de Ia hora
- Acerto da hora
- Regolazione dell'ora
-BRlEhE
+ YCcTaHOBKa TeKyLLero BpemMeHu
- BERE R

< A2 g

Change of time

- Chrono: zero repositioning of hands

- Chrono : remise a zéro

- Chrono: Nullstellung der Zeiger

- Crono: reposicionamiento de las manecillas

- Chrono: retorno a zero

- Chrono: messa a zero

Son/o5 7 galtey bR2Y

+ XpoHorpad: 0bHyNeHe 3Ha4eHNii CTPenok
- 5TBF 485

32 XHS 002 MRS Vs
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FUNCTIONS: HOUR, MINUTE, CHRONOGRAPH, BIG DATE

USING THE ZEROING THE CHRONOGRAPH
HAND FUNCTION:

1. Push correctors il and Bl at the same time for 2
seconds (Chrono-seconds hand rotates once)
2. Pusher H To correct chrono seconds
3. Pusher B To make hour counter jump
4. Pusher M To correct counter position
5. Pusher E To make minute counter jump
6. Pusher  To correct minute counter




3 7 2 INSTRUCTIONS
SPECIFIQUES

FONCTIONS : HEURES, MINUTES, CHRONOGRAPHE, BIG DATE

UTILISATION DE LA FONCTION REMISE A ZERO
DES AIGUILLES DU CHRONOGRAPHE :

1. Actionner simultanément les poussoirs Il et
pendant 2 secondes
(Laiguille de la seconde chrono tourne une fois)
2. Poussoir E Correction de la seconde chrono
3. Poussoir B Saut vers le compteur heures
4. Poussoir M Correction de la position compteur
5. Poussoir Bl Saut vers le compteur minutes
6. Poussoir M Correction du compteur minutes



SPEZIELLE
BEDIENUNGS-
HINWEISE

FUNKTIONEN: STUNDEN, MINUTEN, CHRONOGRAPH, DATUM

BEDIENUNG DER FUNKTION
NULLRUCKSTELLUNG DER ZEIGER DES
a CHRONOGRAPHEN:

1. Gleichzeitig die Driicker El und B8 zwei
Sekunden lang betdtigen (Der Chronographen-
Sekundenzeiger dreht sich einmal)

2. Driicker E Korrektur der Chronographen-

Sekunde

3. Driicker B Sprung zum Stundenzahler

4. Driicker Bl Korrektur der Zahlerposition

5. Drticker B Sprung zum Minutenzahler

6. Driicker E Korrektur des Minutenzéhlers




3 7 2 INSTRUGOES
ESPECIAIS

FUNGOES: HORAS, MINUTOS, CRONOGRAFO, BIG DATE

UTILIZAGAO DA FUNGAQ RETORNO A ZERO
DOS PONTEIROS DO CRONOGRAFO:

1. Acionar simultaneamente os botdes Il e
durante 2 segundos
(0 ponteiro do segundo chrono roda uma vez)

2. Botdo H Corregdo do segundo chrono

3. Botao A Salto para o contador de horas

4. Botdo H Corregdo da posicdo do contador
5. Botao B Salto para o contador de minutos
6. Botdo H Corregdo do contador de minutos




3 7 2 INSTRUCCIONES
ESPECIALES

FUNCIONES: HORAS, MINUTOS, CRONOGRAFO, FECHA GRANDE

USO DE LA FUNCION DE PUESTA A CERO DE
LAS AGUJAS DEL CRONOGRAFO:

1. Accionar simultdneamente los pulsadores Ely
durante 2 segundos
(El sequndero del crondgrafo gira una vez)

2. Pulsador H Correccion del segundero del
cronografo

3. Pulsador I8 Salta al contador de las horas

4. Pulsador Il Correccion de la posicion del
contador

5. Pulsador B Salta al contador de los minutos

6. Pulsador BB Correccion del contador de los
minutos




INSTRUZIONI
SPECIALI
PER L'USO

FUNZIONI: ORE, MINUTI, CRONOGRAFO, GRANDE DATA

UTILIZZO DELLA FUNZIONE DI AZZERAMENTO
DELLE LANCETTE DEL CRONOGRAFO:

1. Premere contemporaneamente i pulsanti Ell e
per 2 secondi
(La lancetta dei secondi ruotera una sola volta)

2. Pulsante E Correzione dei secondi cronografici

3. Pulsante B Posizionamento sul contatore

delle ore

4. Pulsante l Correzione della posizione del
contatore

5. Pulsante B Posizionamento sul contatore dei
minuti

6. Pulsante E Correzione del contatore dei minuti
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3 7 2 MHCTPYKLMU NO
SKCNNYATALMN

BYHKUNN : HACBI, MIHYTbI, XPOHOT PA®, BOJTBLLAA IATA

MCNONB30BAHME OYHKLIMI BO3BPA-
TA CTPE/TOKXPOHOI PA®A HAHO/b:

1. OHOBPEMEHHO HXXMWTE U B TedeH1e
2 cekyHp yaepviaiiTe kHonku Elun
(cekyHaHas cTpenka xpoHorpada
COBEPLUMT OfMH 060pOT)

2. Knonka ll KoppeKLus cekyHaHoM

CTPenKu XpoHorpada

3. KHonka B lMepexof K CHETHYMKY YacoB

4. Kronka l KoppeKuns cTpenkn
cyeTumKa

5. Kronka B lNepexop K CHETHNKY MAHYT

6. KHonka ll KoppeKums cHeTymnka MUHYT
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QUARTZ
CHRONOGRAPH
CALIBER WITH SMALL

SECONDS AND
DATE

- Chrono: start / stop
- Chrono : start / stop
- Chrono: start / stop
- Crono: arranque / parada
- Chrono: start/ stop
- Chrono: start / stop
SOOI ZT A= MRy TREY
- XpoHorpad: ctapT / cTon
sTEF < B / fFLE
- A2 start/stop 7|5

- Change of the date
- Ajustement rapide de la date
- Einstellung des Datums
- Cambio de la fecha
- Acerto répido da data
- Regolazione della data
-Bffaht
- YcTaHoBKa fjaTbl
- BEREAR
LA
- Chrono: zero repositioning of hands

.
- Ajustement de I'heure
- Einstellung der Zeit
- Ajuste de Ia hora
- Acerto da hora
- Regolazione dell'ora
-BRlEhE
+ YCcTaHOBKa TeKyLLero BpemMeHu
- BERE R

< A2 g

Change of time

- Chrono : remise & zéro
« Chrono: Nullstellung der Zeiger

- Crono: reposicionamiento de las manecillas

- Chrono: retorno a zero

- Chrono: messa a zero

- oO/957 €0ty bRgy

+ XpoHorpad: 06HyNeHve 3HaYeHnin CTpenoK
- 5TEF IBETBF S E &[T

A2 XHS 092 MRS Jls
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CALIBER WITH
SMALL SECONDS

- Change of time - Wind up
- Ajustement de I'heure - Remonter
- Einstellung der Zeit - Aufziehen
- Ajuste de la hora - Terminer
- Acerto da hora - Corda
- Regolazione dell'ora - Carica
-Bzlahe CBEET
- YCTaHOBKa TeKyLero BpeMeHu - Monoxexue Ans 3aBoAa MexaHN3ma
- BRI P 1
< A2 EE -« B 27
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CALIBER WITH
SMALL SECONDS

1

x/

0

I —

- Change of time
- Ajustement de I'heure
- Einstellung der Zeit
- Ajuste de la hora
- Acerto da hora
- Regolazione dell'ora
-FRlaht
- YcTaHOBKa TeKylLero BpemMeHun
- BrfEEAAR

SNz

- Wind up
- Remonter
- Aufziehen
« Terminer
- Corda
- Carica
SBEET
- MonoxeHue ans 3aBofa MexaHy3Ma
- B8R

Lo Bl 27|
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020°
AUTOMATIC

CALIBER

ragLl
shst I e

- Change of time
- Ajustement de I'heure
- Einstellung der Zeit
- Ajuste de la hora
- Acerto da hora
- Regolazione dell’ora
- ERlaht
« YCTaHOBKa TeKyLLero BpeMeHu
- BRI
S A2

* Other functions explanations available in the OTHER FUNCTIONS section.
52

- Wind up

- Remonter

« Aufziehen

« Terminer

- Corda

- Carica

CBEET

- MonoxeHue Ans 3aBoAa MexaHU3Ma
B 1

- BN 7
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CALIBER
WITH DATE

- Change of time - Change of the date « Wind up
- Ajustement de I'heure - Ajustement rapide de la date - Remonter
- Einstellung der Zeit - Einstellung des Datums - Aufziehen
- Ajuste de la hora - Cambio de la fecha « Terminer
- Acerto da hora - Acerto répido da data - Corda
- Regolazione dell'ora - Regolazione della data - Carica
N li=yelcl -BYEbE SBEET
- YCTaHOBKa TeKyLero - YcTaHoBKa Aathl - [onoxeHune ans 3aBofa
BpeMeHM - BHEIFAR MexaHu3ma
Bk . b
. H(r 22

* Other functions explanations available in the OTHER FUNCTIONS section.
53
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CALIBER WITH
SMALL SECONDS

- Change of time - Wind up
- Ajustement de I'heure - Remonter
- Einstellung der Zeit - Aufziehen
- Ajuste de la hora - Terminer
- Acerto da hora - Corda
- Regolazione dell'ora - Carica
-Bzlahe CBEET
- YCTaHOBKa TeKyLero BpeMeHu - Monoxexue Ans 3aBoAa MexaHN3ma
- BRI P 1
< A2 EE -« B 27
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WITH
GMT AND DATE

TR
shist W fde

- Change of time (hometime adjustment/24h)
- Changement de I'heure (réglage de I'heure locale/24h)
- Zeitumstellung (Heimatzeit-Anpassung/24h)
- Cambio de hora (ajuste de la hora de origen/24h)
- Mudanca de hordrio (formato 24h)
- Cambio dell’ora (regolazione ora locale /24h)
- KR DR E (R — LA LOFBEE 245K )
- YCTaHOBKa TeKylLEero BpeMeHu (omaluHee Bpems/24 vaca)
- BHESR (REBHEFRIEEE/24/)\5)
- AlZHHZE ]2 AR /24012
- Jumping hour hand adjustment (local time zone)
- Réglage de I'aiguille des heures sautante (réglage du fuseau horaire)
- Manuelle Einstellung des springenden Stundenzeigers (lokale Zeitzone)
- Ajuste de la aguja de horas saltantes (huso horario local)
- Ajuste do horério (fuso hordrio local)
- Regolazione manuale dell’ora saltante (fuso orario locale)
c DUV TI—HOBE(O—DINEA LT =)
« YCTaHOBKa BpeMeHM TekyLero 4acoBoro nosica (npbiratownii 4ac)
- BREFIRH AR (AHBFE)

- EY oref o= EF(HA| BE AIZICH)

- Change of the date
- Ajustement rapide de la date
- Einstellung des Datums
« Cambio de la fecha
- Acerto répido da data
- Regolazione della data
- BffabhE
- YcTaHoBKa fjaTbl
BE=EEELN

e

- Wind up
- Remonter
- Aufziehen
« Terminer
- Corda
- Carica
SBEIET
- [onoxeHve Ans 3aBoAa MexaHn3Ma
. B8R

- B Y|
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WITH
GMT AND DATE

- Change of time (hometime adjustment/24h) - Change of the date

- Changement de I'heure (réglage de I'heure locale/24h) - Ajustement rapide de la date

- Zeitumstellung (Heimatzeit-Anpassung/24h) - Einstellung des Datums

- Cambio de hora (ajuste de la hora de origen/24h) « Cambio de la fecha

« Mudanca de hordrio (formato 24h) - Acerto répido da data

- Cambio dell'ora (regolazione ora locale /24h) - Regolazione della data

< BRIDTSE (R — L 21 LD 4B IR ) EpEva,

- YcTaHOBKa Tekylero BpeMeHy (fomallHee - YcTaHoBKa fatbl
Bpems/24 vaca) . BRI

- BB (REMEFRIIEEE/24/)\B) Lo e

< AZEHE (12 AlZEC HE/24A12E)

+ Jumping hour hand adjustment (local time zone) « Wind up

- Réglage de I'aiquille des heures sautante (réglage du fuseau horaire) - Remonter

+ Manuelle Einstellung des springenden Stundenzeigers (Iokale Zeitzone) - Aufziehen

- Ajuste de a aguja de horas saltantes (huso horario local) - Terminer

+ Ajuste do horério (fuso hordrio local) - Corda

+ Regolazione manuale dell'ora saltante (fuso orario locale) - Carica »

IR VEVITI—HOBE(O— DALY —Y) -BEET

+ YCTaHOBKa BPEMEHM TeKyLLEero 4acoBoro nosca - lonoxeHvie ans 3aBofa MexaHn3ma
(npbiratolpit vac) - B8R

< BRBSIEETE (KHEE) - BN 27|

- HT O WX TH(HX EX AR
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060’
AUTOMATIC

CALIBER

WITH
GMT AND DATE

- Change of time (hometime adjustment/24h)
- Changement de I'heure (réglage de I'heure locale/24h)
- Zeitumstellung (Heimatzeit-Anpassung/24h)
- Cambio de hora (ajuste de la hora de origen/24h)
- Mudanca de hordrio (formato 24h)
- Cambio dell’ora (regolazione ora locale /24h)
- BRI DE B (R — L8 LOFBE 24 RRR)
- YCTaHOBKa TeKylLEero BpeMeHu (omaluHee Bpems/24 vaca)
- BHESR (REBHEFRIEEE/24/)\5)
- AlZHHZE ]2 AR /24012

- Jumping hour hand adjustment (local time zone)
- Réglage de I'aiguille des heures sautante (réglage du fuseau horaire)
- Manuelle Einstellung des springenden Stundenzeigers (lokale Zeitzone)
- Ajuste de la aguja de horas saltantes (huso horario local)
- Ajuste do hordrio (fuso horério local)
- Regolazione manuale dell’ora saltante (fuso orario locale)
c DUV TI—HOBE(O—DINEA LT =)
« YCTaHOBKa BpeMeHM TekyLero 4acoBoro nosica (npbiratownii 4ac)
- BREFIRH AR (AHBFE)

<Y ore) A= RF(VX| HE AlZHcH)

* Other functions explanations available in the OTHER FUNCTIONS section.
57

- Change of the date
- Ajustement rapide de la date
- Einstellung des Datums
« Cambio de la fecha
- Acerto rdpido da data
- Regolazione della data
-BfiahE
- YcTaHoBKa faThl

- Wind up
- Remonter
- Aufziehen
« Terminer
- Corda
- Carica
SBEIET
- [onoxeHve Ans 3aBoAa MexaHn3Ma
- LR

- Efig 7|
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AL
090/955/96

FUNCTIONS: HOURS, MINUTES, SECONDS, DATE,
GMT (2ND TIME ZONE)

USE OF THE GMT FUNCTION:

The GMT is fitted with an additional

arrow setting it instantly apart from the main hour
hand.

SPECIAL
INSTRUCTIONS

This additional hand completes a revolution of the
dial in 24 hours and represents the reference time.
The hour hand, which represents local time, may be
easily set by jumping from hour to hour.

If you are travelling: pull the crown to position B and
set your reference time, using the graduated scale on
the raised dial.

Then, push the crown to position Bl and adjust the
hour hand by one-hour jumps in order to display the
time of the country you are visiting. This operation
is done without stopping the mechanical movement
and therefore without changing the watch’s other
settings.

You can now read the time of the location from which
you have travelled, on a 24-hour scale, and the time of
the place where you are currently located at a glance!



AL

090/955/560

FONCTIONS : HEURES, MINUTES, SECONDES,
DATE, DEUXIEME FUSEAU HORAIRE

UTILISATION DE LA FONCTION GMT :
Le GMT est équipé d’une fleche qui se distingue
instantanément de I'aiguille des heures principale.

INSTRUCTIONS
SPECIFIQUES

en 24 heures et représente I'heure de référence.
Laiguille des heures, qui représente I'heure locale,
peut étre facilement réglée par sauts d’une heure.

Vlous partez en voyage : tirez la couronne en position
B, et réglez votre heure de référence, en fonction des
graduations du réhaut du cadran.

Vous poussez ensuite la couronne pour la mettre
en position Hll, et ainsi ajuster par saut d’une heure
I'aiguille principale afin d’afficher I'neure du pays
ol vous vous trouvez. Cette opération s'effectue
sans arréter le mouvement mécanique, et donc sans
dérégler la montre.

Vous pouvez maintenant lire I'heure d’ol vous venez,
sur une échelle de 24h, et I'heure ot vous étes en un
coup d'ceil !



AL
090/955/96

FUNKTIONEN: STUNDEN, MINUTEN, SEKUNDEN,
DATUM, GMT (ZWEITE ZEITZONE)

VERWENDUNG DER GMT-FUNKTION:

Das GMT-Modell ist mit einem zusatzlichen
Stundenzeiger Pfeilspitze ausgestattet, der sich
deutlich vom Hauptstundenzeiger unterscheidet.

SPEZIELLE
BEDIENUNGS-
HINWEISE

Dieser zusétzliche Zeiger dreht sich einmal alle 24
Stunden um das Zifferblatt und zeigt die Heimatzeit an.
Der Stundenzeiger fir die Ortszeit kann einfach durch
Stundenspriinge korrigiert werden.

Sie gehen auf Reisen: Ziehen Sie die Krone in Position
und stellen Sie die Heimatzeit im Einklang mit den
Einteilungen auf dem Hohenring des Zifferblatts ein.

Driicken Sie anschlieBend die Krone in Position Il
um den Hauptzeiger in Stundenschritten einzustellen
und die Uhrzeit in dem Land anzuzeigen, in dem Sie
sie aktuell befinden. Bei diesem Vorgang wird das
mechanische Uhrwerk nicht angehalten und die Uhr
muss nicht nachreguliert werden.

Jetzt koénnen Sie auf einen Blick von der
24-Stundenskala die Uhrzeit in Threm Heimatland
sowie auf dem Hauptzifferblatt die Uhrzeit an Ihrem
Aufenthaltsort ablesen.



AL

090/955/560

FUNGOES: HORAS, MINUTOS, SEGUNDOS, DATA,
GMT (SEGUNDO FUSO HORARIO)

USO DA FUNGAO GMT:

0 GMT esté dotado de um

ponteiro adicional, com uma

sefa, que se destaca imediatamente
do ponteiro principal das horas.

INSTRUGOES
ESPECIAIS

Esse ponteiro adicional realiza uma rotagdo do mos-
trador em 24 horas e representa a hora de referéncia.
0 ponteiro das horas, que indica a hora local, pode
ser facilmente ajustado em saltos de uma hora.

Em viagem: puxe a coroa para a posicdo Bl e acerte a
sua hora de referéncia de acordo com as graduagoes
do realce do mostrador.

Em seguida, empurre a coroa para a colocar na po-
sicdo MM e ajuste em saltos de uma hora o ponteiro
principal para indicar a hora do pais onde se encon-
tra. Esta operacao ¢ efetuada sem parar o movimen-
to mecanico e portanto sem desacertar o relogio.

Desta forma, pode ler num relance a hora do local de
onde vem numa escala de 24 horas € a hora do local
onde se encontral



AL

090/955/560

FUNCIONES: HORAS, MINUTOS, SEGUNDQS,
FECHA, SEGUNDO HUSO HORARIO

USO DE LA FUNCION GMT:

EI GMT cuenta con una aguja adicional en forma de
flecha que la distingue a simple vista de la aguja
principal de las horas.

INSTRUCCIONES
ESPECIALES

Esta aguja adicional describe una revolucion en 24
horas y representa la hora de referencia. La aguja de
las horas, que indica la hora local, se puede ajustar
facilmente en saltos de una hora.

Si sale de viaje, tire de la corona para colocarla en la
posicion Bl y ajuste la hora de referencia en funcion
de las graduaciones del bisel de la esfera.

A continuacion, apriete la corona para colocarla
en la posicion I y ajuste, mediante saltos de una
hora, la aguja principal para indicar la hora del pais
donde se encuentra. Esta operacion se lleva a cabo
sin detener el movimiento mecdnico y, por lo tanto,
sin desajustar el reloj.

De este modo, puede consultar tanto la hora del lugar
de donde viene en una escala de 24 horas como la
hora del lugar donde se encuentra de un solo vistazo.
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FUNZIONI: ORE, MINUTI, SECONDI, DATA, GMT
(SECONDO FUSO ORARIO)

USO DELLA FUNZIONE GMT:

Il GMT ¢ dotato di una lancetta con la punta a frec-
cia che si distingue immediatamente dalla lancetta
principale delle ore.

INSTRUZIONI
SPECIALI
PER L'USO

Questa lancetta delle ore supplementare compie un
giro del quadrante in 24 ore e rappresenta l'ora di
riferimento. La lancetta delle ore, che rappresenta
I'ora locale, pud facilmente essere regolata me-
diante salti di un’ora.

Se parti per un viaggio estrai la corona portandola in
posizione A e regola I'ora di riferimento, in base alla
gradazione del réhaut del quadrante.

Spingi poi la corona per portarla in posizione
e poter cosi regolare per salti di un'ora la lancetta
principale, in modo che essa indichi I'ora del paese
in cui ti trovi. Questa operazione non comporta I'ar-
resto del movimento meccanico, cosicché & possi-
bile regolare I'ora senza sregolare I'orologio.

Ora puoi leggere con un solo colpo d'occhio l'ora del
paese di provenienza e l'ora del paese in cui ti trovi!
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DYHKUMN: YACHI, MVHYTbI, CEKYHbI,
[IATA, GMT (BTOPOW YACOBOW MOSAC)

NCNONMb30BAHNE GYHKLAN GMT:
Mopgenwu ¢ dyHKupeir GMT umMetoT ponon-
HU-TENbHYIO CTPEIKY, KOTopast OTINYaeTCs
OT OCHOBHOM 4aCOBOW CTPESKN.

MHCTPYKLUU NO
IKCNNYATALMN

JTa CTpefka CcoBepLIaeT MOMHbIA Kpyr no
UncbepbnaTy 3a 24 Yaca 1 oTobpaxaeT oc-
HOBHOE («loMaLLHee») BpeMst. CTpenka, yka-
3bIBatOLLIAS YaCbl MECTHOTO BPEMEHH, JIerKo
HaCTPanBaEeTCs C LWaroM B OAVH Yac.

Ecnm Bbl HaxoguTech B nyTellecTsuu, Bbl-
ABVHBTE 3aBOAHYIO FONIOBKY B MONOXeHe
11 YCTAHOBUTE Ha Yacax OCHOBHOE BPEMs],
OPVIEHTVPYSCL MO PasMeTKe Ha 0bofKe Lp-
hepbnata.

3aTeM nepeMecTuTe rofoBKy B MONOKEHVIE
1, C LUAroM B OAWH Yac, nepeseamTe mas-
HYIO CTPEfKy B COOTBETCTBMM C MECTHbIM
BpemeHeM. [laHHas onepauust BbINOHSET-
¢l 6e3 OCTaHOBKY 4aCOBOIO MexaH13ma U,
cnenoBaTenbHo, 6e3 HapyleHys HaCcTPON-
KV 4acoB.

Tenepb Bbl MOXeTe CHMTbIBATL «JOMALLHEe»
11 MECTHOE BpeMst B 24-4acoBoM chopmaTte
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REGULATOR
CALIBER

- Change of time - Wind up
- Ajustement de I'heure - Remonter
- Einstellung der Zeit - Aufziehen
- Ajuste de la hora « Terminer
- Acerto da hora - Corda
- Regolazione dell'ora - Carica
-Bzlahe SBEET
- YCTaHOBKa TeKyLero BpeMeHu - Monoxexue Ans 3aBoAa MexaHU3Ma
- BRI B
CAREEZE - BN 7|
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MANUFACTURE
CALIBER

- Change of time
- Ajustement de I'heure
- Einstellung der Zeit
- Ajuste de la hora
- Acerto da hora
- Regolazione dell'ora
-FRlaht
- YcTaHOBKa TeKylLero BpemMeHu
- BRI

< AlZEEE

.

Wind up
Remonter

- Aufziehen

« Terminer

- Corda

- Carica

SBEET

- MonoxeHue Ans 3aBofa MexaHn3Ma
. bR

< Efe 27



AUTOMATIC
MANUFACTURE

CALIBER
WITH DATE

- Change of time
- Ajustement de I'heure
- Einstellung der Zeit
- Ajuste de la hora
« Acerto da hora
- Regolazione dell'ora
-Bzlahe
- YcTaHoBKa Tekylero
BpeMeHn
« BRI AR
< A2

- Change of the date

- Ajustement rapide de la date
- Einstellung des Datums

« Cambio de la fecha

- Acerto répido da data

- Regolazione della data
-BfiahE

- YcTaHoBKa fjaTl

- HEREERR

e

H - Wind up

- Remonter

- Aufziehen

« Terminer

- Corda

- Carica

CBEET

- MonoxeHue Ans 3aBoAa

MexaHn3ma

. ks

% 21



AUTOMATIC
WORLDTIMER

MANUFACTURE
CALIBER

- Change of the city
- Changer la ville

- Einstellen der Stadt
- Cambio de ciudad
- Mudar a cidade

- Cambiare la citta
CHTHOEE

- CmeHa ropoga
- BT

CEA

- Change of time

- Ajustement de I'heure

- Einstellung der Zeit

- Ajuste de la hora

- Acerto da hora

- Regolazione dell'ora

-BRlaht

- YcTaHOBKa TekylLero BpemMeHmn
- BF R AR

R

.
- Ajustement rapide de la date
« Einstellung des Datums
« Cambio de la fecha
- Acerto rdpido da data
- Regolazione della data
- BiEEDHE
- YcTtaHoBKa gathbl
- BRI

<EW Y

Change of the date

« Wind up

- Remonter

- Aufziehen

« Terminer

- Corda

- Carica

SBEET

- MonoxeHune ans 3aBofa MexaHn3Ma
. bR

< EfE 27
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AUTOMATIC

CHRONOGRAPH CALIBER

WITH DATE

EE8 =2

a

- Chrono: start / stop
- Chrono : start / stop
- Chrono: start / stop
- Crono: arranque / parada
- Chrono: start / stop
- Chrono: start / stop

< OO/I57 ARy

R
- XpoHorpad: ctapT / cTon
- BTEF : BEIA /2L
- A2 start/ stop 7|5

- Change of the date
- Ajustement rapide de la date
- Einstellung des Datums
« Cambio de la fecha
- Acerto rdpido da data
« Regolazione della data
- BffEbhE
- YcTaHoBKa fathbl
. BRI

iy
Lo A

- Change of time

- Ajustement de I'heure

- Einstellung der Zeit

- Ajuste de la hora

« Acerto da hora

- Regolazione dell'ora

- Bzlaht

- YcTaHoBKa Tekylero

BpeMeHn

- BFREEA
cAlZtHE

- Wind up

- Remonter

- Aufziehen

- Terminer

- Corda

- Carica

CBEET

- Monoxexue Ans 3aBoaa

MexaHn3ma

< E®

- e 7|

* Other functions explanations available in the OTHER FUNCTIONS section.
74

A - Chrono: zero repositioning

of hands

« Chrono : remise a zéro

- Chrono: Nullstellung der Zeiger

- Crono: reposicionamiento de las
manecillas

- Chrono: retorno a zero

- Chrono: messa a zero

- oO/9Z7: €0y hRE
v

- XpoHorpad : 0bHyneHune
3HaYeHWIA CTPenoKk

- 5B HBET B EHREIE 0" B

AR XES 092 Melk|sHe

s




AUTOMATIC
CHRONOGRAPH CALIBER
“BI-COMPAX*
- Chrono: start / stop / zero repositioning of hands - Wind up
- Chrono : start / stop / remise & zéro - Remonter
- Chrono: start / stop / Nullstellung der Zeiger - Aufziehen
- Crono: arranque / parada / reposicionamiento de las manecillas - Terminer
- Chrono: start / stop / retorno a zero - Corda
- Chrono: start / stop / messa a zero - Carica “
< OO/957: RE—R Ry TREY L0y REY -BELET
- XpoHorpad: cTapT / cTon / 06HyneHne 3HaYeHU CTpenok - Monoxetue Ans 3aBofa MexaH13Ma
- 518 : BRgA / fRLE / IBEtBSEHREE] 0 (LB B 3
- A2 start/stop 7|5 / £HE 022 MeAKlSh= 7ls - Elle 27

- Change of time
- Ajustement de I'heure
- Einstellung der Zeit
- Ajuste de la hora
- Acerto da hora
- Regolazione dell’ora
-FRlahY
« YCTaHOBKa TeKyL|ero BpemeHu
- B R EER
SAlZtEE

* Other functions explanations available in the OTHER FUNCTIONS section.
75



7 %*
|| —
/
AUTOMATIC
CHRONOGRAPH CALIBER
WITH DATE
- Chrono: start / stop - Change of time - Chrono: zero repositioning
- Chrono : start / stop - Ajustement de I'heure of hands
« Chrono: start / stop - Einstellung der Zeit - Chrono : remise & zéro
- Crono: arranque / parada - Ajuste de la hora - Chrono: Nullstellung der Zeiger
- Chrono: start / stop - Acerto da hora - Crono: reposicionamiento de las
« Chrono: start / stop - Regolazione dell'ora manegcillas
OO/ TTT7 R8Ny B hY - Chrono: retorno a zero
REY - YCTaHOBKa TeKyllero - Chrono: messa a zero
- XpoHorpad: cTapT / cTon BpeMeHY -OO/UZ7 E0UtEyhRR
5B NG/ Lk . BERIIRRY v
- 32 start/ stop 715 A2t A - XpoHorpad : 0bHyneHune

3HaYeHWIA CTPenoKk

3 - Change of the date Py - Wind up
. - Ajustement rapide de la date . - Remonter
- Einstellung des Datums - Aufziehen
« Cambio de la fecha - Terminer
- Acerto répido da data - Corda
+ Regolazione della data - Carica
. Bftahe CBELS
. YCTaHoBKa faThl - Monoxexue Ans 3aBoaa
e MexaHn3ma
T 2 - E5R
' =

* Other functions explanations available in the OTHER FUNCTIONS section.
76
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AUTOMATIC
CHRONOGRAPH
CALIBER

WITH SMALL
SECONDS AND DATE

- Chrono: start / stop
- Chrono : start / stop
- Chrono: start / stop
- Crono: arranque / parada
- Chrono: start / stop
- Chrono: start / stop

- Change of time
- Ajustement de I'heure
- Einstellung der Zeit
- Ajuste de Ia hora
- Acerto da hora
- Regolazione dell'ora

- OO/ 57: RE—K/ Ay CERAbhtE
R + YcTaHOoBKa TeKyLero
- XpoHorpad: cTapT / cTon BpEMEHN
- 5B AR / 1R IE - BSRIER
- A2 start/stop 7|5 SN2
3 - Change of the date Py - Wind up
. - Ajustement rapide de la date . - Remonter
- Einstellung des Datums - Aufziehen
- Cambio de la fecha - Terminer
- Acerto rapido da data - Corda
+ Regolazione della data - Carica
. Bitabhe CBELS
. YcTaHoBKa AaThl - MonoxeHwe s 3aBoga
. BERIARR MexaHu3Ma
- i LR

- Efe 2

* Other functions explanations available in the OTHER FUNCTIONS section.
m

A - Chrono: zero repositioning
of hands
« Chrono : remise & zéro
« Chrono: Nullstellung der Zeiger
- Crono: reposicionamiento de las
manecillas
- Chrono: retorno a zero
- Chrono: messa a zero
- OO/0Z7 Oty bREY
« XpoHorpad : 06HyneHne
3HaueHuit cTpenok
By - IBEtBFEHIZEIR 0 (LB

cSZ2E EYS 022 TR
s




7 6 0 )
AUTOMATIC
MANUFACTURE
FLYBACK

CHRONOGRAPH
WITH DATE

EE8 =2

a

KB - Chrono: start/ stop
- Chrono : start / stop
- Chrono: start / stop
- Crono: arranque/parada
- Chrono: start / stop
- Chrono: start / stop
< OO/I57 ARy
R
- XpoHorpad: ctapT / cTon
B : A / (2L
« A2 start/ stop 7| s

« Wind up
« Remonter
« Aufziehen
« Terminer
- Corda
« Carica
LBEIET
- Monoxexne Ans 3aBoga
MexaHun3Ma
. b

- Eig 7|

- Change of the date

- Ajustement rapide de la date
- Einstellung des Datums

- Cambio de la fecha

- Acerto rdpido da data

« Regolazione della data

- Change of time

- Ajustement de I'heure
- Einstellung der Zeit

- Ajuste de la hora

+ Acerto da hora

- Regolazione dell’ora

-BffEhE -FRlaht
- YCTaHOBKa AaTbl « YCTaHOBKa TekyLlero
. BEIERK BpPEMEHN
LU - BEREAR
A2

« 5TBF : Flyback, #B5t B #ti%@ =] "0 (I &
« 32 Flyback, 282 022 Te(X[5H=

« Chrono: Flyback, zero repositioning of hands

- Chrono : Flyback, remise & zéro

- Chrono: Flyback, Nullstellung der Zeiger

- Crono: Flyback, reposicionamiento de las manecillas
« Chrono: Flyback, retorno a zero

- Chrono: Flyback, messa a zero

- U027 Flyback, £ Oty hR&Y
« XpoHorpad: hnaiibsk, obHyneHue

3HaYeHWiA CTpenoK

715

* Other functions explanations available in the OTHER FUNCTIONS section.
78
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CHRONOGRAPH CALIBER
“BI-COMPAX*

- Chrono: start / stop

- Chrono : start / stop

- Chrono: start / stop

- Crono: arranque/parada

- Chrono: start / stop

- Chrono: start / stop

- OO/057: RE—K Ry TR
- XpoHorpad: ctapT / cton

< BT FA / 21k

- A2 start/stop 7|5

- Change of time

- Ajustement de I'heure

- Einstellung der Zeit

- Ajuste de la hora

- Acerto da hora

- Regolazione dell’ora

-BRlahY

« YCTaHOBKa TeKyLIero BpeMeHun
- BERAIR

<A2t e

- Wind up

- Remonter

- Aufziehen

« Terminer

- Corda

- Carica

-BIES

- MonoxeHue ans 3aBofa MexaHn3Ma
=

B Y7

- Chrono: zero repositioning of hands

- Chrono : remise & zéro

- Chrono: Nullstellung der Zeiger

- Crono: reposicionamiento de las manecillas

- Chrono: retorno a zero

- Chrono: messa a zero

- oO/957 20Uty bRgy

- XpoHorpad : 06HyneHve 3Ha4eHuii cTpenok
- 5B IBETRFEHREIR 0" (i

REEEES ENEERERE IS

* Other functions explanations available in the OTHER FUNCTIONS section.
7



;!!;:El;'['.*
AUTOMATIC
CALIBER WITH
REGATTA

COUNTDOWN
FUNCTION

- Countdown : start / hold .
« Remonter

- Aufziehen

« Terminer

- Corda

- Carica

BEET

- [onoxeHne Ans 3aBofa MexaH1U3Ma
. b8

- B 271

- Compte & rebours : démarrer / arréter

- Countdown : Start / Zwischenzeit

- La cuenta regresiva : Comenzar / regresiva

- Da contagem regressiva : Iniciar / retengdo

- Conto alla rovescia : Partenza/ stop

ATV RIVDREA— AT NET DR
- O6paTHbIi OTCYeT: CTapT / cTon

- BIREIRT B ) LS EIHES

- FHRELR AE/FHRECtR HA|

- Change of time .
- Remettre le compteur a zéro

« Nullsteller Countdown

- Empezar de zero

- Redefinir contagem regressiva

- Azzeramento

CATURETIDY Ty

- OBbpaTHeIii OTYeT: 0bHyneHne
- EEAIEE

-steerte au

- Ajustement de I'heure

- Einstellung der Zeit

- Ajuste de la hora

- Acerto da hora

- Regolazione dell’ora

-Bzlaht

« YCTaHOBKa TeKyLLero BpeMeHu
« BERIEARL

<AZE

* Other functions explanations available in the OTHER FUNCTIONS section.
80

Wind up

Reset countdown
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SPECIAL
INSTRUCTIONS

AL
860

FUNCTIONS: HOURS, MINUTES, 10 MIN. COUNTDOWN

One minute has passed.

COUNTDOWN

Before starting the countdown, the 5 apertures are
the same colour as the dial. Each aperture repre-
sents one minute. When the gun is fired, start the
counting (press button ).

After 1 minute, the first aperture becomes blue and
the next 4 are still the colour of the dial. After 5
minutes, the second hand is at 12 o’clock and the
5 apertures are blue. The race official fires again to
confirm the continuation of the start.

If the countdown is stopped, simply stop

7 minutes 30 seconds have passed.

the counting on the watch by pressing button I and
restarting it when the countdown resumes, by pres-
sing button KB again. After 6 minutes, the first aper-
ture becomes orange and the next 4 are still blue.
After 9 minutes, 4 apertures are now orange and the
blue of the final aperture has started to disappear.
You should then organise the start of your boat to
pass the line when the 5 apertures are orange and
the second hand is at 12 o’clock.



SPECIAL
INSTRUCTIONS

AL
860

COUNTDOWN

Before the countdown starts, the 10-minute revolving
disc is grey and the 10 is at the bottom between in-
dicators 45 and 40. The first 5 minutes are displayed
(from 6 to 10). When the gun is fired, start the counting
(press button I ). After 1 minute, the 5 appears on a
blue background and the 10 disappears. After 5 mi-
nutes, the second hand is at 12 o’clock and the 5 aper-
tures are blue. The race official fires again to confirm
the continuation of the start.

If the countdown is stopped, simply stop the coun-
ting on the watch by pressing button EB and res-
tarting it when the countdown resumes, by pressing
button E& again. After 10 minutes, START appears.
You should then organise the start of your boat to
pass the line when START appears with the second
hand at 12 o’clock.



SPECIAL
INSTRUCTIONS

TACTICAL PLANNER
The Alpina Seastrong Yacht Timer watches are
fitted with a tactical planner, in the form of a start
line drawn on the dial. A “+" and a “-" indicate a
favourable or unfavourable starting position at the
starting buoy.
This planner helps the sailor make decisions
concerning the boat’s position on the starting line.
To determine the best position on the starting line,
use the compass on the bezel as follows:
- measure the wind direction with your compass
(anemometer);
- turn the bezel to have the wind angle at 12 o’clock;
- sail from the starting boat to the starting line buoy

to determine the orientation of the starting line;

- look where the orientation of the starting line is
located on the bezel of your watch. If the angle is
between 9 and 12 o'clock, it is best to start from
the buoy side. If this angle is between 6 and 9
o’clock, it is best to start from the starting boat
side.



INSTRUCTIONS
SPECIFIQUES

AL
860

FONCTIONS : HEURES, MINUTES, COMPTE A REBOURS DE 10 MINUTES

Une minute écoulée.

COMPTE A REBOURS

Avant le lancement du compte a rebours, les 5
guichets sont de la méme couleur que le cadran.
Chaque guichet représente une minute.

Au coup de feu du commissaire de course, lancez
le décompte (pression sur le bouton Il ). Apres 1
minute, le premier guichet est devenu bleu, et les 4
suivants sont encore de la couleur du cadran. Apres
5 minutes, la trotteuse est a midi, et les 5 guichets
sont bleus. Le commissaire tire @ nouveau pour
confirmer la poursuite du départ.

7 minutes 30 écoulées.

En cas d'arrét du compte a rebours, il suffit d’arréter
le décompte en appuyant sur le bouton I, et de le
relancer lors de la reprise du décompte, en appuyant
de nouveau sur le bouton . Aprés 6 minutes, le
premier guichet est devenu orange, et les 4 suivants
sont encore bleus. Aprés 9 minutes, 4 guichets sont
maintenant orange, et le bleu du dernier guichet
commence a disparaitre. A vous d’organiser le dé-
part de votre navire pour passer la ligne lorsque les 5
ronds seront orange et la trotteuse a midi.



INSTRUCTIONS
SPECIFIQUES

AL
860

COMPTE A REBOURS

Avant le lancement du compte a rebours, le disque
tournant des 10 minutes est gris et le 10 se trouve
en bas entre les indicateurs 45 et 40. Les premieres
5 minutes sont affichées (du 6 au 10). Au coup de
feu du commissaire de course, lancez le décompte
(pression sur le bouton HM). Aprés 1 minute, le 5
apparait sur fond bleu et le 10 disparait. Aprés 5
minutes, la trotteuse est @ midi, et les 5 guichets
sont bleus. Le commissaire tire @ nouveau pour
confirmer la poursuite du départ. En cas d’arrét du

compte a rebours, il suffit d’arréter le décompte en
appuyant sur le bouton KM , et de le relancer lors de
la reprise du décompte, en appuyant de nouveau sur
le bouton B Aprés 10 minutes, START apparait. A
vous d’organiser le départ de votre navire pour passer
a ligne lorsque START apparait avec la trotteuse a midi.



INSTRUCTIONS
SPECIFIQUES

PLANIFICATEUR TACTIQUE
Les montres Seastrong Yacht Timer sont équipées
d’un planificateur tactique, sous la forme d’une ligne
de départ dessinée sur le cadran. Un « + » et un
« - » indiquent une position de départ favorable ou
défavorable a la bouée de départ.Ce planificateur
permet au navigateur de prendre ses décisions
quant a son positionnement sur 1a ligne de départ.
Pour déterminer la meilleure position sur la ligne
de départ, utilisez la boussole de la lunette de la
maniére suivante :
- prenez la direction du vent avec votre compas
(anémométre) ;
- tournez la lunette pour avoir I'angle du venta 12h ;
- naviguez du bateau de départ jusqu'a la bouée de

la ligne de départ afin de déterminer I'orientation
de la ligne de départ ;

- regardez sur la lunette de votre montre ol est
située I'orientation de la ligne de départ. Si I'angle
est situé entre 9h et 12h, partir du coté de la bouée
de départ est plus favorable. Si cet angle est situé
entre 6h et 9h, partir du c6té du bateau de départ
est plus favorable.



SPEZIELLE
BEDIENUNGS-
HINWEISE
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FUNKTIONEN: STUNDEN, MINUTEN, 10-MINUTEN-COUNTDOWN

Eine Minute verstrichen.

COUNTDOWN

Vor dem Start des Countdowns haben die fiinf
Zifferblattofinungen dieselbe Farbe wie das Zifferblatt.
Jede Offnung entspricht einer Minute. Starten Sie den
Countdown durch eine Betatigung des Driickers
, sobald der Startschuss eines Rennens ertont. Nach
einer Minute ist die erste Offnung blau, die vier anderen
jedoch sind weiterhin in der Farbe des Zifferblatts. Nach
fiinf Minuten zeigt der Sekundenzeiger auf 12 Uhr, und
alle finf Offnungen sind blau. Es folgt ein weiterer
Schuss, um zu bestétigen, dass das Rennen beginnt.

7 Minuten 30 Sekunden verstrichen.

Zum Stoppen des Countdowns gentigt eine Betétigung
des Driickers M. Eine weitere Betdtigung dieses
Drickers EEM fuhrt zu einer Wiederaufnahme des Laufs.
Nach 6 Minuten ist die erste Offnung orange, und die
4 anderen sind noch blau. Nach 9 Minuten sind 4
(Offnungen orange, und das Blau der letzten Offnung
verschwindet langsam. Jetzt konnen Sie den Start
Ihres Bootes durchfthren, um die Linie zu Uberfahren,
sobald die 5 Rundungen orange sind und sich der
Sekundenzeiger bei 12 befindet.
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COUNTDOWN

Vor dem Aktivieren des Countdowns ist die 10-Minuten-
Drehscheibe grau, und die 10 befindet sich unten
zwischen den Indikatoren 45 und 40. Die ersten 5
Minuten werden angezeigt (von 6 bis 10). Aktivieren
Sie den Countdown beim Startschuss, indem Sie den
Driicker I betdtigen. Nach 1 Minute erscheint die 5
vor blauem Hintergrund, und die 10 verschwindet.
Nach 5 Minuten steht der Sekundenzeiger auf 12 Uhr,
und alle finf Offnungen sind blau.

Es folgt ein weiterer Startschuss, um den anstehenden
Start zu bestatigen.

Bei einer Unterbrechung des Countdowns geniigt es,
den Drucker KM zu betdtigen, um den Zahlvorgang zu
stoppen. Durch ein erneutes Betatigen des Driickers
wird der Countdown wieder in Gang gesetzt.
Nach 10 Minuten erscheint die Anzeige START. Jetzt
kdnnen Sie mit Ihrem Boot den Start Gber die Startlinie
organisieren, sobald START zusammen mit dem
Sekundenzeiger bei 12 Uhr angezeigt wird.
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TAKTISCHER PLANER
Die Alpina Seastrong Yacht Timer ist mit einem
taktischer Planer in Form einer Startlinie auf dem
Zifferblatt ausgestattet. Ein ,+" und ein ,-* zeigen
eine ginstige oder unginstige Startposition an der
Startboje an.Dank dieses Planers kann der Segler
Entscheidungen treffen hinsichtlich seiner Position an
der Startlinie. Um die beste Position an der Startlinie
zu bestimmen, verwenden Sie den Kompass der
Llnette wie folgt:
- Bestimmen Sie mit lhrem Kompass (Anemometer)
die Windrichtung.
- Drehen Sie die Linette, um den Windwinkel auf
12 Uhr zu positionieren.
- Gehen Sie vom Startschiff bis zur Boje an der

Startlinie, um die Ausrichtung der Startlinie zu
bestimmen.

- Blicken Sie auf die Ltnette Ilhrer Uhr, auf der die
Ausrichtung der Startlinie verzeichnet ist. Befindet
sich der Winkel zwischen 9 und 12 Uhr, empfiehlt
sich ein Start in der Nahe der Startboje. Befindet
sich der Winkel jedoch zwischen 6 und 9 Uhr, ist
ein Start vom Startschiff aus gunstiger.
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FUNGOES: HORAS, MINUTOS, CONTAGEM DECRESCENTE DE 10 MIN.

Decorreu um minuto.

CONTAGEM DECRESCENTE

Antes do inicio da contagem decrescente, as 5 ja-
nelas apresentam a mesma cor do mostrador. Cada
janela representa um minuto.

Com o tiro, inicie a contagem (prima o botao
). Decorrido 1 minuto, a primeira janela passa a
azul e as restantes 4 mantém a cor do mostrador.
Decorridos 5 minutos, 0 segundo ponteiro estd nas
12 horas e as 5 janelas estdo azuis. O comissdrio
dispara de novo para confirmar a continuagao
da partida. Se a contagem decrescente for inter

Decorreram 7 minutos e 30 segundos.

rompida, basta parar a contagem no reldgio pre-
mindo o botao KA e reinicid-la quando a contagem
decrescente recomegar, premindo de novo o botdo
. Decorridos 6 minutos, a primeira janela passa a
laranja e as restantes 4 mantém a cor azul. Decor-
ridos 9 minutos, 4 janelas tém a cor laranja e o azul
da Gltima janela comega a desaparecer. Deve entdo
organizar a partida do seu barco para passar a meta
quando as 5 janelas estiverem laranja e o segundo
ponteiro estiver nas 12 horas.
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CONTAGEM DECRESCENTE

Antes do inicio da contagem decrescente, as cinco
janelas tém a mesma cor do mostrador. Cada janela
representa um minuto. No momento do tiro do
comissario da corrida, inicie a contagem premindo 0
botao M. Apds um minuto, a primeira janela passa
a azul e as quatro janelas seguintes mantém-se da
cor do mostrador. Apds cinco minutos, 0 ponteiro
dos segundos fica posicionado as 12h00 e as cinco
janelas ficam azuis. O comissario dispara novamente
para confirmar a

continuagdo da partida. Se a contagem decrescente
parar, basta premir o botao EM e reinicid-la premindo
novamente o botao . Apds seis minutos, a primeira
janela passa a laranja e as quatro janelas seguintes
mantém-se azuis. Ap0s nove minutos, quatro janelas
passam a laranja e 0 azul da Ultima janela comega a
desaparecer.

Cabe-lhe a si organizar a partida do seu barco para
cortar a meta quando as cinco janelas estiverem laranja
e 0 ponteiro dos segundos estiver posicionado as
12h00.
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PLANIFICADOR TATICO

0 Alpina Extreme 40 esta equipado com um plani-

ficador tatico, sob a forma de uma linha de parti-

da desenhada no mostrador. Os simbolos “+” e

“~ " indicam uma posicdo de partida favorével ou

desfavoravel a boia de partida.

Este planificador permite ao navegador tomar de-

cisoes em relagdo a sua posicdo na linha de partida.

Para determinar a melhor posicdo na linha de par-

tida, utilize a bussola da luneta da seguinte forma:

- determine a direcdo do vento com a bussola
(anemaémetro);

- rode a luneta para colocar o angulo do vento as
12h00;

- navegue do barco de partida até a boia da linha

de partida para determinar a orientagdo da linha
de partida;

- veja na luneta do seu reldgio onde estd situada a
orientagdo da linha de partida. Se o &ngulo estiver
situado entre as 9h00 e as 12h00, é melhor partir
do lado da boia. Se esse angulo estiver situado
entre as 6h00 e as 9h00, é melhor partir do lado
do barco.
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FUNCIONES: HORAS, MINUTOS, CUENTA ATRAS DE 10 MINUTOS

Ha pasado un minuto.

CUENTA ATRAS

Antes de que se inicie la cuenta atrds, las cinco
aberturas son del mismo color que la esfera. Cada
abertura representa un minuto. Cuando se dispare la
pistola, inicie la cuenta atras (apretando el pulsador
). Transcurrido 1 minuto, la primera abertura se
vuelve de color azul y las cuatro aberturas siguientes
permanecen del mismo color que la esfera. Transcur-
ridos 5 minutos, la segunda aguja se encuentra a las
12 horas y las cinco aberturas son de color azul. El
arbitro de la carrera dispara de nuevo para confirmar
la salida. Si la cuenta atrds se detiene, deténgala

94

Han transcurrido 7 minutos y 30 segundos.

también en el reloj apretando el pulsador M. Para
ponerla de nuevo en marcha, vuelva a apretar el pul-
sador Bl Transcurridos 6 minutos, la primera aber-
tura se vuelve de color naranja y las cuatro aberturas
siguientes permanecen de color azul. Transcurridos
9 minutos, cuatro aberturas son de color naranja y el
azul de la Ultima abertura empieza a desaparecer. En
este momento, tiene que organizar la salida de su em-
barcacion de tal manera que atraviese la linea cuando
las cinco aberturas sean de color naranja y la segunda
aguja se encuentre situada a las 12 horas.
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CUENTA ATRAS

Antes de que se inicie la cuenta atrds, el disco gi-
ratorio de 10 minutos es de color gris y el 10 se
encuentra en |a parte inferior, entre los indicadores
45 y 40. Los primeros 5 minutos se muestran
(de 6 a 10): cuando se dispare la pistola, inicie la
cuenta atrds (apretando el pulsador Bl ). Transcur-
rido 1 minuto, el 5 aparece sobre un fondo azul
y el 10 desaparece. Transcurridos 5 minutos, la
segunda aguja se encuentra a las 12 horas y las
cinco aber turas son de color azul. El rbitro de la
carrera dispara de nuevo para confirmar la salida. Si la
cuenta atrds se detiene, deténgala también en el reloj

apretando el pulsador EM. Para ponerla de nuevo en
marcha, vuelva a apretar el pulsador B Transcurridos
10 minutos, aparece la indicacién START. En este
momento, tiene que organizar la salida de su embar-
cacion de tal manera que atraviese la linea cuando
la indicacion START aparezca con la segunda aguja
alas 12 horas.
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PLANIFICADOR TACTICO
Los relojes Alpina Seastrong Yacht Timer cuentan
con un planificador tctico que adopta la forma de
una linea de salida dibujada en la esfera. Las indica-
ciones "+"y "-"indican si la posicion de salida en
la boya de salida es favorable o desfavorable.Gra-
cias a este planificador, el navegante puede tomar
decisiones sobre su posicionamiento en la linea de
salida. Para determinar la mejor posicion en la linea
de salida, utilice el bisel tipo brdjula de la manera
siguiente:
- Determine la direccién del viento utilizando su
brajula (anemoémetro).
- Haga girar el bisel para colocar el &ngulo del vien-
to a las 12 horas.

- Navegue desde el barco de salida hasta la boya de
la linea de salida para determinar la orientacion de
la linea de salida.

- En el bisel del reloj, observe donde se encuentra
situada la orientacion de la linea de salida. Si el
angulo se encuentra situado entre las 9 y las 12
horas, es mejor salir por el lado de la boya de sa-
lida. Si el dngulo se encuentra situado entre las 6
y las 9 horas, es mejor salir por el lado del barco
de salida.
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FUNZIONI: ORE, MINUTI, COUNTDOWN 10 MIN.

E trascorso un minuto.

COUNTDOWN

Prima che inizi il conto alla rovescia, le 5 finestrelle
sono dello stesso colore del quadrante. Ogni fine-
strella rappresenta un minuto. Al via del commis-
sario di gara, attiva il conto alla rovescia (premendo
sul pulsante ). Dopo 1 minuto, la prima finestrella
sara diventata blu e le 4 successive saranno ancora
dello stesso colore del quadrante. Dopo 5 minuti la
lancetta dei secondi sara a ore 12 e le 5 finestrelle
saranno blu. A questo punto il commissario di gara
sparera di nuovo per confermare il seguito della
partenza.

Sono trascorsi 7 minuti e 30 secondi.

Se il countdown si ferma, basta interrompere il con-
to alla rovescia sull'orologio premendo sul pulsante
e rilanciarlo quando il countdown riprendera
premendo di nuovo sul pulsante M. Dopo 6 minuti,
la prima finestrella sara diventata arancione e le 4
successive saranno ancora blu. Dopo 9 minuti, 4
finestrelle saranno arancioni e il blu dell'ultima
comincera a scomparire. Sta a te ora organizzare la
partenza della tua imbarcazione per passare la linea
nell’istante in cui le 5 finestrelle saranno arancioni e
la lancetta dei secondi sara a ore 12.
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COUNTDOWN

Prima dell'inizio del conto alla rovescia, il disco
rotante dei 10 minuti & grigio e il 10 si trova in
basso tra gli indici 45 e 40. Vengono visualizzati i
primi 5 minuti (dal 6 al 10). Al via del commissa-
rio di gara, attiva il conto alla rovescia (premendo
sul pulsante ). Dopo 1 minuto, il 5 apparira su
un fondo blu e il 10 scomparira. Dopo 5 minuti la
lancetta dei secondi sara a ore 12 ¢ le 5 finestrelle
saranno blu. Il commissario di gara sparera di nuovo

per confermare il seguito della partenza. Se il
countdown si ferma, basta interrompere il conto alla
rovescia sull'orologio premendo sul pulsante EX e
rilanciarlo quando il countdown riprendera premen-
do di nuovo sul pulsante EM. Dopo 10 minuti appa-
rira il messaggio START. Sta a te ora organizzare la
partenza della tua imbarcazione per passare la linea
nell’istante in cui apparira il messaggio START e la
lancetta dei secondi sara a ore 12.
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PIANIFICATORE TATTICO
L’Alpina Extreme 40 ¢ dotato di un pianificatore tat-
tico, sotto forma di linea di partenza disegnata sul
quadrante. Un “+” e un “-* indicano una posizione
di partenza favorevole o sfavorevole rispetto alla
boa di partenza.ll pianificatore permette ai naviganti
prendere le decisioni necessarie in merito al loro
posizionamento sulla linea di partenza. Per deter-
minare la posizione migliore, usa la bussola della
lunetta come segue:
- determina la direzione del vento con il compasso
(anemometro);
- gira la lunetta per avere I'angolo del vento a ore
12; - naviga dall’imbarcazione di partenza fino alla

boa della linea di partenza per determinare I'orien-
tamento della linea di partenza;

- guarda la lunetta dell’orologio per comprendere
qual & I'orientamento della linea di partenza. Se
I'angolo si trovatra le ore 9 € le ore 12, sara meglio
partire dal lato della boa di partenza. Se I'angolo si
trovatra le ore 6 € le ore 9, conviene partire dal lato
dell'imbarcazione di partenza.
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GYHKUMN: HACHI, MUHYTbI, CHETHYMK OBPATHOIO OTCHETA HA 10 MUHYT

[polwna ogHa MUHYTA.

OBPATHbIN OTCHET

[lo 3amnycka 06paTHOro oTcYeTa 5 OKOLLEK 1Me-
10T TaKOW e LBET, KaKk 1 undepbnat. Kaxgoe
OKOLUKO COOTBETCTBYET OAHOW MUHyTe. Mpu
3ByKe CTapTOBOro BbICTpesa 3anyctute OT-
CYeT (HaxaTMeM Ha KHOMKY ). Mo ncreyeHmn
Oﬂ,HOVI MWHYTbI NMepBOe OKOLWKO CTaHOBUTCA
CUHUM, B TO BpeMs KaK 4 [pyrux COXpaHsaoT
ugeT uncbepbnara. o ncTeyeHnn 5 MUHYT ce-
KyH/JHas CTPe/IKa yKa3blBaeT Ha OTMETKy 12 Ya-
COB, a BCe 5 OKOLLIEK CTAHOBSITCS CMHEr0 LBeTa.
ApBWTP NPOM3BOAUT eLLie OAMH BbICTpen, 060-
3Hawa+0u.|,vu7| MNPOAO/NKEHME CTapTOB. B cnyyae
NpMOCTaHOBNEHNA O6paTHOI’O oTCcHeTa MOXHO
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Mpowno 7 MuHyT 30 CeKyHA.

OCTaHOBUTb CYETHMK, HaXaB Ha KHOMKy
. Bo30OHOBNEHME OTCYeTa OCyLieCTBASETCS
MOBTOPHBIM HaXaTvem Ha KHonky 4. Mo ncte-
YeHUN 6 MUHYT NepBOe OKOLIKO CTaHOBMUTCS
OpaHxeBbIM, B TO BpeMms kax Kl fpyrux co-
XPaHSIKOT CUHWIA UBET. M0 UCTeYEHNN 9 MUHYT
4 OKOLUKa MOMEHSIN LIBET Ha OpPaHXeBbIi, a
CVHWIA UBET MOCNefHero OKoWKa HayvHaeT
ncyesarsb.

Bam ocTaetcs nuWb paccymTaTh Bpems OT-
NAbITUS TakuM 06pasoMm, YTobbl Bala sixta
nepecekna NMHWIO CTapTa B TOT MOMEHT, Korfa
5 OKOLUEK CTaHyT OparkeBbIMU, a CeKyHAHas
CTPEeNKa YKKeT Ha OTMeTKy 12 4acos.



OBPATHbIN OTCHET

Mepep, 3anyckom obpaTHOro OTcyeTa Bpalla-
folniics 10-MUHYTHbIA AWUCK MMeET cepbli
LBeT, a oTMeTKa 10 HaxoanTCs BHY3Y, MeXay
nHaekcamu 45 1 40. Ha ykasatene otobpaxa-
foTcst nepBble 5 MUHYT (¢ 6 fo 10). Mpw 3ByKe
CTapTOBOTO BLICTPENA 3anycTuTe oTcyeT (Ha-
watuem Ha kronky [l). Mo ncreverun opHoit
MVHYTbI Ha CMHeM doHe nossuTcs LUndpa 5,
a undpa 10 ncyesHer. Mo uctedeHnn 5 MUHYT
CeKyHAHasi CTpefka yKasblBaeT Ha OTMETKy
12 yacos, a BCe 5 OKOLLEK CTaHOBATCS CUHETO
uBeta. Apoutp
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NPOV3BOAUT elle OfVH BbICTPeN, 0603Haqa-
IOLLMIA NPOAOMKEHWE CTapToB. B cnyyae npu-
OCTaHOBMNEHUs 0BpPaTHOTO OTCYETa MOXHO
OCTaHOBUTL CHETUMK, Haxas Ha Krorky H.
B0306HOBNEHNE OTCHETA OCYLLECTBASETCS
MOBTOPHbIM HAaXATVEM Ha KHOHK\/. Mo ncre-
yeHun 10 MUHYT Ha yKa3aTene NosBMTCa Co-
B0 START. Bam ocTaetcs nvb opraHvM3oBaTth
OTNAbITME TaK, YTObbI Bala sxTa nepecekna
CTapTOBYHO 4YepTy B TOT MOMEHT, KOrfja Ha YKa-
3atene nosiButcs ¢noso START, a cekyHaHas
CTPesKa YKaXeT Ha OTMeTKy 12 4acos.



TAKTUYECKII NMIAHUPOBLLMK

B wmopgenn Alpina Seastrong Yacht Timer
npefycMoTpeHa MyHKLMs NOMOLM B TaKTH-
4eckoM nnaHuposaHuu. Ha undepbnat va-
COB HaHeceHa cTapToBasi IMHMS. CUMBOSbI
«t» U «» CyWaT Ans onpepfeneHus bonee
WN MeHee BbITOAHOMO MOMOXKEHNUS SXTbl
OTHOCUTENbHO CTapTOBOrO 3Haka.[laHHas
DYHKLYMS NoMoraeT BbibpaTb ONTUMANbHYO
CTapToBYyK MO3ULMIO sxTbl. OnpefenexHune
Hanbonee BbIFOAHOMO MOMNOXKEHUS Ha M-
HUW cTapTa

NPOM3BOANTCS MPU MOMOLM KOMMACHOM
WwKansl besens cnegyom obpasom:
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- onpefennTe HanpaeeHyn BeTpa npu rno-
MOLLM KoMMaca (aHemomeTpa);

- NoBepHUTe 6e3enb TaknM 06pa3oMm, HToObI
HamnpaeneHue BeTpa NPOXOAWIIO Yepes oT-
MeTKy 12 4acos;

-npoviguTe BAOMb CTApTOBOM NUHUKM OT
CTapTOBOrO CyfiHa [J0 CTAPTOBOrO 3HakKa U
OTMeTbTe 3TOT KypC;

- COMOCTaBbTe AaHHbIN KypC C pa3MeTKon
Ha 6esene. Ecnn kypc npoxoauT Mexay
oTMeTKamu 9 4acoB w 12 4acos, nydwe
CTapToBaTb B CTOPOHY 3Haka. Ecnu yron
NPOXOANT Mex/y OTMeTKammn 6 4acoB 1 9
4acoB, /yylUe CTapToBaTb B CTOPOHY CTap-
TOBOTO CyAHa.
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- Change of time - Wind up
- Ajustement de I'heure - Remonter
- Einstellung der Zeit - Aufziehen
- Ajuste de la hora « Terminer
- Acerto da hora - Corda
- Regolazione dell'ora - Carica
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OTHERS
FUNCTIONS



ANTI-MAGNETISM

Only for:
AL-525xA0x - AL-760xAQx

Magnetic fields can significantly impact the precision
of your watch. There are many sources of magnetic
fields, such as mobile phones, iPads, computers,
loudspeakers, refrigerators and other electronic devices.
The more powerful the magnetic field the higher the
impact on your watch. All Alpina watches designated by
“4” i.e. the “Alpiner 4”, are anti-magnetic. This means
that they have a minimal deviation when exposed to a
certain level of magnetic field.

Alpina “4” anti-magnetic watches conform to the
international ISO 764 standard which defines the
resistance of watches to magnetic fields. According
to ISO 764 a watch must resist exposition to a direct
current magnetic field of 4,800 A/m. The watch must
keep its accuracy to = 30 seconds/day as measured
before the test in order to be recognised as a magnetic-
resistant watch.
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MEASUREMENT
SCALES

Measurement scales are scales that establish a relation
between elapsed time and another variable. The
desired information in terms of speed (tachymeter),
distance (telemeter) or units (pulsometer, productivity
meters) is read off between the central seconds hand
of the chronograph and the corresponding scale, over
amaximum duration of 60 seconds. For the telemeter,
it is possible to make use of the minutes counter by
adding 20 km to the distance indicated by the central
seconds hand for each minute elapsed.



TACHYMETER
SCALES

Only for:
AL-725xARx - AL-727x4NHx

TACHYMETER SCALE USE

Example 1: calculating the speed of a car.
Measure the time it takes the car to cover a distance of
1 km. Read off the speed indicated by the central chro-
nograph seconds hand on the tachymetric scale. In our
example, the car is travelling at 90 km/h.

TELEMETER
SCALES

Only for:
AL-750xS4E6 - AL-760x5AQ6 - AL-860x4Hx -
AL-860x45Px

TELEMETER SCALE USE

Example 2: calculating the distance between your
position and an upcoming storm. Start the chronograph
when you see the lightning; then stop the chronograph
when you hear the thunder. Read off the distance
indicated by the central chronograph hand on the
telemetric scale. In our example the storm is 5 km away
from your position.
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UNIDIRECTIONAL ROTATING
DIVING BEZEL

Only for:
AL-525xxVx - AL-525xxVGx

An essential feature of all Alpina diving watches is the
unidirectional, anti-clockwise, rotating bezel, used
to control immersion time. The bezel is fitted with a
graduated scale divided into minutes. The bezel’s
working principle is both simple and reliable. At the
beginning of each immersion, the zero on the bezel
must be aligned with the minute hand. A simple
glance at the position of the minute hand with respect
to the bezel will show the diver at any moment how
much time has elapsed since the start of the dive (in
minutes). The unidirectional anti-clockwise rotation
of the bezel is a safety feature that ensures that any
accidental movement of the ring will always cause the
remaining diving time to reduce with respect to the
effective remaining diving time.
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BIDIRECTIONAL ROTATING
DIVING BEZEL

Only for:
Seastrong Diver 300 Heritage AL-520 - AL-520x4Hx
AL-525 - AL-525x4Hx

An essential feature of all Alpina diving watches
is the bidirectional rotating bezel, used to control
immersion time. The bezel is fitted with a graduated
scale divided into minutes. The bezel's working
principle is both simple and reliable. At the beginning
of each immersion, the zero on the bezel must be
aligned with the minute hand. A simple glance at the
position of the minute hand with respect to the bezel
will show the diver at any moment how much time
has elapsed since the start of the dive (in minutes).
Our watch is equipped with a screw-down crown so
the bidirectional internal bezel cannot move unless the
crown is unscrewed. This is a safety feature to avoid
any accidental movement of the bidirectional internal
bezel that could make the diving time incorrect.



BIDIRECTIONAL ROTATING
GMT BEZEL

Only for:
AL-560

Example 1: Two time zones

Let's imagine you're in London (UTC+1) for business,
your family is in Paris (UTC+2) and you have
important clients in Tokyo (UTC+9) with whom you've
scheduled some Zoom meetings.

Let's say it's 10:10 a.m. in London, where you are, and
11:10 am. in France.

Keeping the bezel aligned at noon, start by setting the
GMT hand to point at 11 a.m. French time.

Then set the main hour hand to point to 10:00 a.m.
local time.

And there you have two time zones, like in the example
above.

Example 2: Three time zones

Next, simply rotate the bezel to align the hour of the
third time zone with the GMT hand directly.

It's 6:10 p.m. in Tokyo.
Rotate the bezel to align 18 with the GMT hand.

Just don't forget that the second time zone is shown
over 24 hours (if the GMT hand points to the 3 o'clock
index, it will be 6 o'clock, if it points to 6, it will be
noon etc.).
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360° ROTATING
COMPASS BEZEL

Only for:
AL-860x5A0x - AL-880x4V6

Alpina watches featuring a 360° rotating compass
bezel can roughly determine directions —a particularly
useful feature for orientation sports and other
adventure or alpine sports.

COMPASS USE INSTRUCTIONS ON ALPINER 4
CHRONOGRAPH AND ALPINER 4 GMT*

Precautions in using a compass bezel:

- Do not use the compass in situations where
accuracy is critical. The compass only gives a
rough indication of direction.

- Use the compass where the sun is visible or its
location known.

- Your watch must be set to winter time. If daylight
savings time (summer time) is in effect in your
area, you must set your watch one hour behind
before using the compass bezel.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. IN THE NORTHERN HEMISPHERE
Set the “36” (=360°=North) on the rotating
compass bezel facing the current time on the 24H
ring.

- While keeping the dial level, point the hour hand in
the direction of the sun.

- Now the compass is activated and you can read the
directions on the rotating compass bezel. The 36,
09,18, 27 indicate North, East, South and West,
respectively.

Example 1: It is 8 am in your area. Set the n° 36 facing

the 8 on the 24H scale of the dial. Now point the hour

hand (keeping the dial level) in the direction of the sun
and your compass is activated.

Example 2: It is 6 pm in your area. Set the n® 36 facing

the 18 on the 24H scale of the dial. Now point the hour

hand (keeping the dial level) in the direction of the sun
and your compass is activated.

no

. IN THE SOUTHERN HEMISPHERE
Set the “18” (=180°=South) on the rotating
compass bezel facing the current time on the 24H
ring.
- While keeping the dial level, point the hour hand in
the direction of the sun.
- Now the compass is activated and you can read the
directions on the rotating compass bezel. The 36,
09,18, 27 indicate North, East, South and West,
respectively.



Example 1: It is 8 am in your area. Set the n° 18 facing
the 8 on the 24H scale of the dial. Now point the hour
hand (keeping the dial level) in the direction of the sun
and your compass is activated.

Example 2: It is 6 pm in your area. Set the n° 18 facing
the 18 on the 24H scale of the dial. Now point the hour
hand (keeping the dial level) in the direction of the sun
and your compass is activated.

* When using the Alpiner 4 GMT you can also use the
24H hand to operate the compass. To do this, the 24H
hand must indicate your local time.

A) In the northern hemisphere put the “36” (=North)
facing the 24H hand. Point the hour hand (keeping the
dial level) in the direction of the sun and your compass
is activated.

B) Inthe southern hemisphere put the “18” (=South)
facing the 24H hand. Point the hour hand (keeping the
dial level) in the direction of the sun and your compass
is activated.

COMPASS USE INSTRUCTIONS ON SEASTRONG
YACHT TIMER

1. IN THE NORTHERN HEMISPHERE

- Set the “S” (=South) on the rotating compass
bezel to the middle of the arc between the “60”
marker (=12 o’clock) and the hour hand.*
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*in the AM period, set the “S” to the left of the “60”
marker (=12 o’clock) and in the PM period to the
right of the “60” marker (=12 o’clock).

- While keeping the dial level, point the hour hand in

the direction of the sun.

- Now the compass is activated and you can read
the directions on the rotating compass bezel. The
triangle at “60”, the 90 marker, the S and the 270
marker indicate North, East, South and West,
respectively.

Example 1: It is 10 am in your area. Set the “S” facing

the “5” on the dial (=half way between 12 o’clock and

the hour hand). Now point the hour hand (keeping the
dial level) in the direction of the sun and your compass
is activated.

Example 2: It is 6 pm in your area. Set the “S” facing

the “45” (=3 o’clock) on the dial (=half way between

12 o’clock and 6 o’clock). Now point the hour hand

(keeping the dial level) in the direction of the sun and

your compass is activated.






WATCH CARE
& WARRANTY



TAKING CARE OF
YOUR ALPINA WATCH

PLEASE FOLLOW THE BELOW RECOMMENDATIONS, TO ENSURE THAT YOUR ALPINA WATCH
WILL SERVE YOU LOYALLY AND WITH EXCELLENCE THROUGHOUT THE YEARS.

Swimming in salt water: take care to rinse your
watch with fresh water immediately after your
swim.

Magnetism: avoid placing your watch on iPads,
computers, loudspeakers, mobile phones or
refrigerators. These devices generate powerful
magnetic fields that can affect the precision of
your watch.

Shocks to the watch: different types of shocks —
whether chemical, thermal, physical, magnetic or
other — can affect your watch. Take care to avoid
them.

Screw-in crown: to prevent water or humidity
from entering the case, make sure the crown is
always tightly screwed into the case. Do not use
chronograph pushers under water.
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Normal crown: to prevent humidity from entering
the case, make sure the crown is always pushed
back in the wearing position. Do not use
chronograph pushers under water.

Care and cleaning of metal bracelets, rubber straps
and water-resistant metal cases: clean with soapy
water and a toothbrush and dry with a soft cloth.

Chemical products: avoid direct contact with
chemical cleaning agents, solvents, detergents,
cosmetics and other chemical products, as they
may damage your case, bracelet or rubber gaskets.



Temperature: avoid exposure to temperatures
greater than 60°C (140°F), or below 0°C (32°F).
Also avoid extreme changes in temperature, such
as putting the watch in extremely cold water after
prolonged exposure to the sun.

Water-resistance: a watch’s  water-resistance
cannot be guaranteed in all situations or for ever.
The water-resistance can be affected by a shock to
the crown, the ageing of gaskets (for example, due
to the action of chemical products), etc.

SERVICE AND
SERVICE INTERVALS

Like any other mechanical precision instrument, it
is important to service a watch at regular intervals to
make sure it performs correctly in time. As a general
rule, and depending on how you use your watch and
the conditions in which you use it, we advise you to
have your watch serviced every 4 to 5 years.

You can find the list of our Official Retailers and Service
Centres at www.alpina-watches.com.

MECHANICAL WATCHES

The balance wheel in an automatic Alpina watch
swings 28,800 times an hour and the gear train moves
forward 691,200 times in 24 hours. In four years, this
represents over one billion impulses!

We advise you to bring your watch every 3-4 years to
an official Alpina Retailer or Service Centre, where a
trained watchmaker will meticulously inspect it before
thoroughly cleaning and lubricating the movement.
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WATER-RESISTANCE

The water-resistance rating of your watch was
determined and checked when it was manufactured at
our workshops. It does not imply a lifetime guarantee
against water entering into the watch.

Your watch is water-resistant only when the crown is
fully pushed-in against the case. If your watch has a
screw-in crown, it must be tightly screwed into the
case. Your watch is not water-resistant if the crown
is in the winding or time-setting positions. Likewise,
pushers should not be operated while the watch is wet
or in water.

Ageing and normal day-to-day handling affect the
water-resistance of your watch. Avoid temperature
extremes (immersing the watch in cold water after
a prolonged period in the hot sun) that can damage
the gaskets as well as any other shocks — chemical,
physical or other — which might compromise the
technical integrity of the watch case.

We advise you to bring your watch to an Official Alpina
Retailer or Service Centre for a water-resistance check
every 2-3 years.
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LEATHER
STRAP CARE

We recommend you adhere to the following indications
to keep your leather strap in good condition for as long
as possible:

Avoid contact with water and humidity to prevent
discolouration and deformation.

Avoid prolonged exposure to the sun to prevent
discolouration.

Avoid contact with greasy substances, cosmetic
products and any other chemical agent.

Leather is an organic and permeable material and
therefore will not last for ever in its original condition.
However, if you adopt the steps above it will last for
many years. You can replace your leather strap at any
Official Alpina Retailer.



ANTI-REFLECTIVE TREATMENT
OF THE SAPPHIRE CRYSTAL

The anti-reflective treatment of the sapphire crystal
improves the visibility and contrast of your watch’s
dial. Normal daily use and wear and tear may cause
marks to appear on the coating. These are considered
normal and are therefore not covered by the warranty.

GENUINESS

We are often asked to check if a Alpina watch
is genuine. Official Alpina retailers attest the
genuineness of every Alpina watch and provide expert
and dependable after-sales servicing, thanks to their
expertise and professional skills, and to specially
adapted equipment.

Alpina  Watch International S.A. disclaims any
relationship to, or responsibility for, any timepiece or
other item bearing the Alpina name, brand, logotype or
symbol offered for sale by anyone not being an official
Alpina retailer.

Purchasing such an item from an unauthorized party
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SCREW-IN
CROWN

Some Alpina watches have a screw-in crown, which
must be unscrewed to change the time or the date.
After use, the crown must be pressed against the
case and screwed in tightly. Failure to do so will
compromise the water-resistance of your watch.

is therefore at the buyer’s sole risk, particularly in the
case of counterfeit or substandard products and in
case of products purchased on the Internet.

No explicit or implicit warranty or servicing or any
other obligation shall ensue for Alpina or for any of
its authorized representatives for products sold by
unauthorized parties and not accompanied by a duly
stamped Alpina international warranty certificate.

For the above reasons and in your own interest, you
are invited to acquire only genuine Alpina timepieces
available exclusively from a legitimate Alpina official
retailer.



INTERNATIONAL
WARRANTY

Your Alpina watch is guaranteed for a period of two
years (24 months) starting from the purchase date,
covering all manufacturing defects during regular
use as stated in the following terms: Alpina Watch
International S.A. will replace free of charge any
defective component due to a manufacturing error,
duly noted by our technical services. Your watch is
under warranty for a period of two years from the date
on the Warranty Certificate, signed and stamped by an
authorised Alpina Retailer.

THIS INTERNATIONAL WARRANTY DOES NOT
COVER:

Theft, loss or acts of God or the consequences of
natural disasters;

The lifetime of the battery;

Normal wear and tear and ageing (e.g. scratched
crystal; alteration of the colour and/or material of
non-metallic straps and chains, such as leather,
textile or rubber; peeling of the plating);

Any damage on any part of the watch resulting
from mistreatment or improper use, lack of care,
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negligence, accidents (knocks, dents, crushing,
broken crystal, etc.), incorrect use of the watch
and non-observance of the operating instructions
provided by Alpina;

Indirect or consequential damages of any kind
resulting from use, such as non-functioning,
defects or inaccuracy of the Alpina watch;

Defects or damage resulting from any handling or
tampering of the watch by any party whatsoever
other than a service centre duly authorised by
Alpina (such as for battery replacement, services
or repairs), or altering of its original condition
beyond Alpina’s control;

The use of batteries other than those indicated by
Alpina.

This warranty is valid only for wristwatches
accompanied by the guarantee certificate duly signed,
dated and stamped by the authorised Alpina Retailer.
Both the reference and the individual registration
numbers of the Alpina watch must be written on the
certificate.



Any servicing or repair work to your Alpina watch must
be carried out solely by an Alpina-approved service
and repair centre or the International Warranty is no
longer valid.

The International Warranty does not in any way cancel,
restrict or otherwise affect any legally recognised
consumer rights or privileges in the country of
purchase of your Alpina watch.
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SERVICE
CENTERS

For an updated list of our authorised service centers and official retailers please
consult our official web site www.alpina-watches.com






INSTRUCTIONS
SPECIFIQUES



ANTIMAGNETISME

Uniquement pour:
AL-525xA0x - AL-760xAQx

Les champs magnétiques peuvent avoir de lourdes
conséquences sur la précision de votre montre. IS
sont émis par de nombreuses sources différentes,
comme les téléphones mobiles, les iPads, les
ordinateurs, les haut-parleurs, les réfrigérateurs
et autres appareils électroniques. Plus le champ
magnétique est puissant, plus les conséquences sont
graves pour votre montre. Toutes les montres Alpina
portant le chiffre 4 (notamment I'Alpiner 4), sont
antimagnétiques. Cela signifie qu’elles subissent une
déviation minimale quand elles sont exposées a un
champ magnétique d’une certaine intensité. Les garde-
temps antimagnétiques Alpiner 4 sont conformes a la
norme internationale 1SO 764 qui définit la résistance
des montres aux champs magnétiques. Selon cette
norme, une montre doit résister a une exposition directe
a un champ magnétique de 4 800 A/m. Elle doit garder
une précision de =+ 30 secondes/jour par rapport
aux mesures avant test afin d’étre considérée comme
résistante aux champs magnétiques.
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ECHELLES
DE MESURE

Les échelles de mesure établissent une relation
entre le temps écoulé et une autre variable. Vitesse
(tachymetre), distance  (télémetre) ou  unités
(pulsometre, jauges de productivité), la valeur a
calculer est déterminée en comparant la position de
I'aiguille centrale des secondes du chronographe et
Iéchelle correspondante, sur une durée maximale de
60 secondes. Concernant le télémétre, il est possible
d’utiliser le compteur des minutes en ajoutant 20 km
a la distance indiquée par l'aiguille centrale des
secondes a chaque minute écoulée.



ECHELLE
TACHYMETRIQUE

Uniquement pour:
AL-725xARX - AL-727x4NHx

UTILISATION DE LECHELLE TACHYMETRIQUE

Exemple 1: calcul de la vitesse d’une voiture. Déterminez
le temps que met une voiture pour parcourir un kilométre
puis lisez la vitesse indiquée par I'aiguille centrale des
secondes du chronographe sur I'échelle tachymétrique.
Dans notre exemple, Ia voiture roule a 90 km/h.

ECHELLE
TELEMETRIQUE

Uniquement pour:
AL-750xS4E6 - AL-760x5AQ6 - AL-860x4Hx -
AL-860x45Px

UTILISATION DE LECHELLE TELEMETRIQUE

Exemple 2: calcul de la distance entre votre position et
un orage en approche. Lancez le chronographe quand
vous voyez un éclair. Stoppez-le quand vous entendez
le tonnerre. Lisez la distance indiquée par I'aiguille
centrale du chronographe sur I'échelle télémétrique.
Dans notre exemple, I'orage est situé a 5 km de votre
position.
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LUNETTE DE PLONGEE
TOURNANTE UNIDIRECTIONNELLE

Uniquement pour:
AL-525xxVx - AL-525xxVGx

Caractéristique clé des montres de plongée Alpina, la
lunette tournante unidirectionnelle, qui tourne dans le
sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre, est utilisée
pour controler la durée d’'immersion. Elle est dotée
d’une échelle graduée des minutes.

Son principe de fonctionnement est a la fois trés
simple et tres fiable. Au début de chaque plongée, le
zéro de Ia lunette doit étre aligné avec I'aiguille des
minutes. Un simple coup d'ceil au chiffre indiqué sur la
lunette par I'aiguille des minutes informe le plongeur
a tout moment du temps écoulé depuis le début de
la plongée (en minutes).La rotation unidirectionnelle
de la lunette dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une
montre est une sécurité qui fait en sorte que tout
déplacement accidentel de la lunette ne fera que
réduire le temps de plongée restant par rapport au
temps réel restant.
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LUNETTE DE PLONGEE
TOURNANTE BIDIRECTIONNELLE

Uniquement pour:
Seastrong Diver 300 Heritage AL-520 - AL-520x4Hx
AL-525 - AL-525x4Hx

Caractéristique clé des montres de plongée Alpina,
la lunette tournante bidirectionnelle est utilisée pour
controler la durée d’'immersion. Elle est dotée d’une
échelle graduée des minutes.

Son principe de fonctionnement est & la fois trés
simple et trés fiable. Au début de chaque plongée, le
zéro de la lunette doit étre aligné avec I'aiguille des
minutes. Un simple coup d'ceil au chiffre indiqué sur la
lunette par I'aiguille des minutes informe le plongeur
a tout moment du temps écoulé depuis le début de la
plongée (en minutes).

Notre montre est équipée d'une couronne vissée afin
que la lunette interne bidirectionnelle ne puisse pas
bouger a moins que la couronne ne soit dévissée.
I s'agit d'une sécurité pour éviter tout mouvement
accidentel de la lunette interne bidirectionnelle qui
pourrait fausser le temps de plongée.



LUNETTE TOURNANTE
GMT BIDIRECTIONNELLE

Uniquement pour:
AL-560

Exemple 1: Deux fuseaux horaires

Imaginons que vous soyez a Londres (UTC+1) pour
affaires, votre famille est a Paris (UTC+2) et vous avez
des clients importants a Tokyo (UTC+9) avec qui vous
avez planifié des réunions sur Zoom.

Disons qu'il est 10h10 a Londres, la ou vous étes
donc, puis 11h10 en France.

Tout en gardant la lunette alignée a midi, commencez
par régler I'aiguille du GMT pour la faire pointera 11h,
heure frangaise.

Réglez ensuite I'aiguille principale des heures pour
a faire pointer sur 10, heure locale. Vous voila donc
avec 2 fuseaux, comme I'exemple précédent.

Exemple 2: Trois fuseaux horaires

Ensuite, vous allez uniquement utiliser la lunette pour
faire pointer I'neure du 3eme fuseau directement en
face de I'aiguille du GMT. Il est donc 18h10 a Tokyo.

Faites tourner la lunette pour aligner 18 en face de
I'aiguille du GMT.

Il vous suffit juste de ne pas oublier que le second
fuseau est indiqué sur 24 heures (si I'aiguille GMT
pointe sur I'index de 3 heures, il sera donc 6 heures,
sur 6 il sera midi, etc).




BOUSSOLE

A 360 °

Uniquement pour:
AL-860x5AQx - AL-880x4V6

Les montres Alpina sont dotées d'une lunette tournant
a 360 ° faisant office de boussole et indiquant approxi-
mativement votre direction. Il s'agit d’une fonctionnalité
particulierement utile pour I'alpinisme ou les sports
d'orientation et d’aventure.

MODE D’EMPLOI DE LA BOUSSOLE SUR LES MO-
DELES ALPINER 4 CHRONOGRAPH ET ALPINER 4
GMT*

Précautions lors de I'utilisation de la boussole :

- Ne pas utiliser la boussole dans des situations ot la
précision est primordiale. La boussole ne donne qu’une
indication approximative de votre origntation.

- Utilisez la boussole quand le soleil est visible ou que sa
position est connue.

-Votre montre doit étre réglée sur I'heure d'hiver. Si
votre région est a I'heure d'été, vous devez reculer votre
montre d’une heure avant d'utiliser la boussole.

MODE D’EMPLOI :

1. DANS LHEMISPHERE NORD
- Faites tourner la lunette afin que le nombre 36 (= 360 ©
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= nord) soit en face de I'heure actuelle sur I'échelle
des 24 heures.

- En gardant le cadran & I'horizontale, orientez I'aiguille
des heures dans la direction du soleil.

- La boussole est maintenant activée : vous pouvez lire
la direction a prendre sur la lunette. Les nombres 36,
09, 18 et 27 indiquent respectivement le nord, I'est, le
sud et I'ouest.

Exemple 1: il est 8 heures la ot vous vous trouvez. Faites

tourner 1a lunette afin que le nombre 36 soit en face

du 8 sur I'échelle des 24 heures du cadran. Orientez

maintenant I'aiguille des heures (en gardant le cadran a

I'horizontale) dans la direction du soleil, puis utilisez la

boussole.

Exemple 2: il est 18 heures la ot vous vous trouvez. Faites

tourner la lunette afin que le nombre 36 soit en face du

18 sur I'échelle des 24 heures du cadran. Orientez

maintenant I'aiguille des heures (en gardant le cadran a

I'horizontale) dans la direction du soleil, puis utilisez la

boussole.

2. DANS LHEMISPHERE SUD

- Faites tourner la lunette afin que le nombre 18 (= 180 °
= sud) soit en face de I'heure actuelle sur I'échelle des
24 heures.

- En gardant le cadran a I'horizontale, orientez I'aiguille
des heures dans la direction du soleil.

- La boussole est maintenant activée : vous pouvez lire
la direction a prendre sur la lunette. Les nombres 36,
09, 18 et 27 indiquent respectivement le nord, I'est, le
sud et I'ouest.



Exemple 1: il est 8 heures 1a ot vous vous trouvez. Faites
tourner la lunette afin que le nombre 18 soit en face
du 8 sur I'échelle des 24 heures du cadran. Orientez
maintenant I'aiguille des heures (en gardant le cadran a
I'horizontale) dans la direction du soleil, puis utilisez la
boussole.

Exemple 2: il est 18 heures 1a ol vous vous trouvez. Faites
tourner la lunette afin que le nombre 18 soit en face du
18 sur I'échelle des 24 heures du cadran. Orientez
maintenant I'aiguille des heures (en gardant le cadran a
I'horizontale) dans la direction du soleil, puis utilisez la
boussole.

* Sivous utilisez la montre Alpiner 4 GMT, vous pouvez
également vous servir de laiguille des 24 heures
pour utiliser la boussole. Dans ce cas, l'aiguille des
24 heures doit indiquer I'heure locale.

A) Dans I'hémisphere nord, faites tourner la lunette afin
que le nombre 36 (= nord) soit en face de I'aiguille des
24 heures. Orientez maintenant I'aiguille des heures (en
gardant le cadran a I'horizontale) dans la direction du
soleil, puis utilisez la boussole.

B) Dans I'némispheére sud, faites tourner la lunette afin
que le nombre 18 (= sud) soit en face de I'aiguille des
24 heures. Orientez ensuite I'aiguille des heures (en
gardant le cadran a I'horizontale) dans la direction du
soleil puis utilisez la boussole.
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MODE D’EMPLOI DE LA BOUSSOLE SUR LE
MODELE SEASTRONG YACHT TIMER

1. DANS LHEMISPHERE NORD

- Faites tourner la lunette afin que le « S » (= sud)
soit au milieu de I'arc imaginaire entre I'index 60
(= 12 heures) et I'aiguille des heures.*

* Entre minuit et midi, placez le « S » a gauche de

I'index 60 (= 12 heures) et a droite entre midi et minuit.

- En gardant le cadran a I'orizontale, orientez Iaiguille
des heures dans la direction du soleil.

- La boussole est maintenant activée : vous pouvez lire
la direction a prendre sur la lunette. Le triangle de
I'index 60, I'index 90, le « S » et I'index 270 indiquent
respectivement le nord, I'est, le sud et I'ouest.

Exemple 1: il est 10 heures la ou vous vous trouvez.

Faites tourner la lunette afin que le « S » soit en face du

chiffre 5 sur le cadran (= a mi-chemin entre 12 heures

et laiguille des heures). Orientez maintenant I'aiguille
des heures (en gardant le cadran a I'horizontale) dans la
direction du soleil puis utilisez la boussole.

Exemple 2: il est 18 heures la ou vous vous trouvez.

Faites tourner la lunette afin que le « S » soit en face du

nombre 45 (= 3 heures) sur le cadran (= a mi-chemin

entre 12 et 6 heures). Orientez maintenant I'aiguille des
heures (en gardant le cadran a I'horizontale) dans la
direction du soleil puis utilisez la boussole.






ENTRETIEN
ET GARANTIE



PRENDRE SOIN DE
VOTRE MONTRE ALPINA
NOUS VOUS INVITONS A SUIVRE LES RECOMMANDATIONS CI-DESSOUS POUR VOUS ASSURER

QUE VOTRE MONTRE ALPINA VOUS ACCOMPAGNE FIDELEMENT ET AVEC EXCELLENCE
PENDANT PLUSIEURS ANNEES.

Baignade en mer : veillez a bien rincer votre montre a
I'eau claire immédiatement aprés chaque baignade.

Magnétisme : évitez de placer votre montre sur un
iPad, un ordinateur, un haut-parleur, un téléphone
mobile ou un réfrigérateur. Ces appareils génerent
de puissants champs magnétiques pouvant affecter
la précision de votre montre.

Chocs : plusieurs types de chocs (chimique, ther-
mique, physique, magnétique, etc.) peuvent affecter
votre montre. Veillez a les éviter.

Couronnes vissées : pour empécher I'eau ou I'humi-
dité de pénétrer dans le boitier, veillez a bien visser
la couronne a fond contre le boitier. N'utilisez pas les
boutons poussoirs du chronographe sous I'eau.
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Couronnes normales : pour empécher I'eau ou I'hu-
midité de pénétrer dans le boitier, assurez-vous de
bien repousser la couronne contre le boitier. N'utili-
sez pas les boutons poussoirs du chronographe sous
I'eau.

Entretien et nettoyage des bracelets en métal, en
caoutchouc et des boitiers étanches en métal :
nettoyez-les avec de I'eau savonneuse et une
brosse a dents. Séchez avec un chiffon doux.

Produits chimiques : évitez tout contact direct avec
des agents nettoyants chimiques, des solvants,
des détergents, des cosmeétiques et autres produits
chimiques pouvant endommager le boftier, le brace-
let ou les joints en caoutchouc.



Température : évitez toute exposition a des tempéra-
tures supérieures a 60 °C ou inférieures 0 °C. Evitez
également les variations extrémes de température
(par exemple : plonger votre montre dans I'eau gla-
cée apres I'avoir longuement exposée au soleil).

Etanchéité : I'étanchéité d’'une montre ne peut &tre

garantie dans toutes les situations ou indéfiniment.

Elle peut étre affectée par un choc au niveau de

la couronne, le vieillissement des joints (dd, par

exemple, a I'action de produits chimiques), etc.
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REVISIONS ET FREQUENCE
DES REVISIONS

Comme pour tout instrument mécanique de précision, il
est important de faire réviser régulierement votre montre
afin de garantir son bon fonctionnement. En général, et
selon la fagon et les conditions dans lesquelles vous uti-
lisez votre montre, nous vous conseillons de procéder a
cette opération tous les 4 a 5 ans.

Vous trouverez une liste de nos revendeurs officiels et de
nos Centres de services sur :

www.alpina-watches.com.

MONTRES MECANIQUES

Le balancier d’'une montre Alpina possede une fréquence
de 28 800 alternances par heure et le train d’engrenage se
déplace 691 200 fois en 24 heures. Sur quatre ans, cela
représente un total de plus d’'un milliard d’'impulsions !
Nous vous conseillons de déposer votre montre tous les 3
a4 ans chez un revendeur ou dans un Centre de services
officiel Alpina, ou un horloger qualifié inspectera avec
soin votre garde-temps avant de nettoyer minutieusement
et de lubrifier le mouvement.



ETANCHEITE

L'étanchéité de votre montre a été déterminée et vérifiée
lors de sa fabrication dans nos ateliers. Ceci ne garantit
pas une protection a vie contre I'infiltration d’eau dans
le boitier. Votre montre n'est étanche que quand la cou-
ronne est complétement repoussée contre le boftier. S'il
s'agit d’'une couronne vissée, elle doit étre vissée a fond
contre le boitier. Votre montre n'est pas étanche si la
couronne est en position de réglage ou de remontage.
De méme, les boutons poussoirs ne doivent pas étre
utilisés quand la montre est mouillée ou immergée dans
I'eau.

Le vieillissement et les manipulations quotidiennes ha-
bituelles de votre montre affectent son étanchéité. Evitez
les températures extrémes (immerger la montre dans
I'eau froide apres une période d’exposition prolongée
au soleil) pouvant endommager les joints, ainsi que
les autres chocs (chimigues, physiques, etc.) pouvant
compromettre I'intégrité technique du boitier. Nous
vous conseillons de déposer votre montre chez un re-
vendeur ou dans un Centre de services officiel Alpina
pour faire vérifier son étanchéité tous les 2 a 3 ans.
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ENTRETIEN DES
BRACELETS EN CUIR

Nous vous recommandons de suivre les conseils suivants
afin que votre bracelet en cuir dure aussi longtemps que
possible :

Evitez tout contact avec I'eau ou I'humidité pour em-
pécher sa décoloration et sa déformation.

Evitez les expositions prolongées au soleil pour em-
pécher sa décoloration.

Evitez tout contact avec des substances grasses, des
produits cosmétiques ou tout autre agent chimique.

Le cuir est un matériau vivant et perméable qui ne
conservera pas éternellement son état d’origine. Toute-
fois, si vous suivez les conseils ci-dessus, il conservera
un aspect optimal durant de nombreuses années. Vous
pouvez faire remplacer votre bracelet en cuir chez un
revendeur officiel Alpina.



TRAITEMENT ANTI-REFLETS
SUR LE VERRE SAPHIR

Le traitement antireflets sur le verre saphir améliore la
visibilité et le contraste du cadran de votre montre. Un
usage quotidien normal, I'usure et le vieillissement
peuvent entrainer I'apparition de marques sur le
revétement antireflets. Il sagit de marques normales
qui ne sont pas couvertes par la garantie.

AUTHENTICITE

Il nous est souvent demandé de vérifier si une montre
Alpina est authentique. Les revendeurs agréés Alpina
attestent de I'authenticité de toutes les montres Alpina
et fournissent des services aprés-vente fiables grace
a leur expertise professionnelle et @ un équipement
spécialement adapté.

Alpina Watch International S.A. réfute tout lien avec ou
responsabilité envers les montres ou autres objets portant
le nom, la marque, le logo ou le symbole Alpina et mis
en vente par une personne autre qu’un revendeur agréé
Alpina.

Acheter un tel objet auprés d'un tiers non autorisé se
fait ainsi aux risques et périls de I'acheteur uniquement,
en particulier dans le cas de produits contrefaits, de
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COURONNE
VISSEE

Certaines montres Alpina possedent une couronne
vissée qui doit étre dévissée pour régler I'neure ou
la date. Aprés manipulation, la couronne doit étre
repoussée contre le boftier et vissée a fond. Dans le
cas contraire, cela compromet I'étanchéité de votre
montre.

mauvaise qualité ou achetés sur Internet.

Aucune garantie ou révision implicite ou explicite, ni
aucune autre obligation ne sont requises d’Alpina ou
de ses représentants autorisés concernant les produits
vendus par des tiers non agréés ou non accompagnés
d'un certificat de garantie internationale Alpina diment
tamponné.

Pour les raisons ci-dessus et dans votre propre intérét,
nousS VouS encourageons a n'acquérir que des montres
Alpina authentiques, disponibles exclusivement aupres
de nos revendeurs agréés Alpina.

Pour obtenir une liste actualisée de nos centres de
services et revendeurs agréés, veuillez consulter notre
site officiel : www.alpina-watches.com



GARANTIE
INTERNATIONALE

Votre montre Alpina est garantie pendant deux ans
(24 mois) a compter de la date d’achat. Ceci couvre
tous les défauts de fabrication apparaissant pendant
un usage normal, comme décrit dans les conditions
suivantes : Alpina Watch International S.A. remplacera
gratuitement tous les composants défectueux dus a
une erreur de fabrication constatée par nos services
techniques. Votre montre est sous garantie pendant
une période de deux ans a compter de la date indiquée
sur le certificat de garantie signé et tamponné par un
revendeur agréé Alpina.

LA GARANTIE INTERNATIONALE N’EST PAS APPLI-
CABLE DANS LES CAS SUIVANTS :

Le vol, la perte, les cas de force majeure ou les
conséquences des catastrophes naturelles.

La durée de vie de la pile.

Lusure et le vieillissement normaux de la montre (par
exemple : verre rayé, altération de la couleur et/ou du
matériau des bracelets et chaines non métalliques,
comme e cuir, le textile ou le caoutchouc, décolle-
ment des métaux plagués, etc.).
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Tous les types de dommages sur toute ou une partie
de la montre résultant d’une mauvaise manipulation
ou d'un mauvais usage, d'un manque d’entretien,
d’'une négligence, d’un accident (chute, éraflure,
écrasement, verre brisé, etc.), d'une utilisation in-
correcte de la montre ou du non respect du mode
d’emploi fourni par Alpina.

Tous les types de dommages indirectement liés ou
consécutifs a I'usure normale de la montre, comme
par exemple le non fonctionnement, les défauts ou
les imprécisions de la montre Alpina.

Les défauts ou les dommages résultant de la manipu-
ation ou de la modification ou de la modification de
la montre par un tiers autre qu'un Centre de services
agréé Alpina (par exemple : remplacement de a pile,
révisions ou réparations), ou d'une modification de
son état d'origine dépassant le controle d’Alpina.

Lutilisation de piles non recommandées par Alpina.



Cette garantie n’est valable que pour les montres-bra-
celets accompagnées d'un certificat de garantie dament
signé, daté et tamponné par un revendeur agréé Alpina.
Le numéro de référence et le numéro d’immatriculation
individuel de la montre Alpina doivent étre inscrits sur le
certificat.

Toute révision ou réparation effectuée sur votre montre
Alpina doit étre réalisée par un Centre de réparation et de
services agréé Alpina afin que la garantie internationale
reste valide.

La garantie internationale n'annule, ne restreint ni n'affecte
de quelque maniére que ce soit les droits et les priviléges
des consommateurs reconnus par le pays dans lequel a
été achetée la montre Alpina.
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CENTRES DE
SERVICES

Pour obtenir une liste actualisée de nos centres de services et revendeurs agréés,
veuillez consulter notre site officiel : www.alpina-watches.com






SPEZIELLE
JEDIENUNGSHINWEISE



ANTIMAGNETISMUS

Nur fir:
AL-525xA0x - AL-760xAQx

Magnetfelder konnen die Ganggenauigkeit Ihrer Uhr
deutlich beeinflussen. Zu den hdufigsten Quellen fir
Magnetfelder zdhlen Mobiltelefone, iPads, Computer,
Lautsprecher, Kiihlschranke und andere elektronische
Gerdte. Je starker das Magnetfeld, desto hoher ist
der Einfluss auf lhre Uhr. Alle Alpina-Uhren, die
die Ziffer 4 in ihrem Namen tragen — wie bspw. die
LJAlpiner 4“ — sind antimagnetisch. Das bedeutet,
dass sie nur minimal abweichen, wenn sie einer
bestimmten Magnetfeldstérke ausgesetzt sind. Die
antimagnetischen ,Alpina  4“-Uhren erfillen die
Kriterien der ISO-Norm 764, in der die Widerstandskraft
von Uhren gegeniiber Magnetfeldern festgelegt ist.
Laut ISO 764 muss eine Uhr unempfindlich gegeniiber
einem direkten Magnetfeld von 4.800 A/m sein. Um
als antimagnetische Uhr gekennzeichnet zu werden,
darf ihre Ganggenauigkeit maximal +/- 30 Sekunden
zwischen vor und nach dem Test nicht diberschreiten.

152

GROSSEN-
WERTSKALA

Mit der GroBenwertskala werden Verbindungen zwi-
schen einer verstrichenen Zeit und einer anderen
Variablen hergestellt. Die gewtnschte Information
beziiglich der Geschwindigkeit (Tachymeter), Distanz
(Telemeter) oder einer Einheit (Pulsometer, Produkti-
vitatsmesser) lasst sich mithilfe des zentralen Sekun-
denzeigers des Chronographen und der entsprechen-
den Skala ablesen.

Die Maximalzeit betragt 60 Sekunden.

Beim Telemeter kann zusatzlich der Minutenzahler her-
angezogen werden. Hierbei werden fir jede verstriche-
ne Minute 20 km zu der vom zentralen Sekundenzeiger
angegebenen Distanz hinzugerechnet.



TACHYMETERSKALA

Nur fir:
AL-725xARx - AL-727x4NHx

VERWENDUNG DER TACHYMETERSKALA

Beispiel 1: Berechnung der Geschwindigkeit eines
Autos: Messen Sie die Zeit, die das Auto bendtigt,
um 1 km zurlickzulegen. Lesen Sie die vom zentralen
Sekundenzeiger des Chronographen angegebene Ge-
schwindigkeit von der Tachymeterskala ab. In unserem
Beispiel fahrt das Auto mit 90 km/h.

TELEMETERSKALA

Nur fiir:
AL-750xS4E6 - AL-760x5AQ6 - AL-860x4Hx -
AL-860x4SPx

VERWENDUNG DER TACHYMETERSKALA

Beispiel 2: Berechnung der Distanz zwischen Ihrer
Position und einem Aufziehenden Sturm Starten Sie
den Chronographen, wenn Sie einen Blitz sehen, und
stoppen Sie ihn, sobald es donnert. Lesen Sie die vom
zentralen Chronographenzeiger auf der Telemeterska-
la angezeigte Distanz ab. In unserem Beispiel ist der
Sturm 5 km entfernt.
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EINSEITIG DREHBARE
TAUCHERLUNETTE

Nur fir.
AL-525xxVx - AL-525xxVGx

Ein wesentliches Merkmal aller Alpina Taucheruhren
ist die einseitig gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehbare
Liinette, die zur Uberwachung der Zeit unter Wasser
dient. Die Lonette ist mit einer Minutenskala
ausgestattet.

Das Funktionsprinzip der Linette ist ebenso einfach
wie zuverldssig. Zu Beginn jedes Tauchgangs muss die
Null auf der Liinette auf den Minutenzeiger abgestimmt
werden. Hierdurch kann der Taucher auf einen Blick die
Position des Minutenzeigers im Verhaltnis zur Null auf
der Linette erfassen und weifl somit, wie lange sein
Tauchgang bereits dauert (in Minuten).

Die einseitige Drehbarkeit der Liinette entgegen dem
Uhrzeigersinn ist eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung, um
zu gewahrleisten, dass bei einem unbeabsichtigten
Bewegen des Rings die verbleibende Tauchzeit im
Verhdltnis zur tatsdchlich verbleibenden Tauchzeit
reduziert wird.
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BIDIREKTIONAL ROTIERENDE
TAUCHERLUNETTE

Nur fir.
Seastrong Diver 300 Heritage AL-520 - AL-520x4Hx
AL-525 - AL-525x4Hx

Ein wesentliches Merkmal aller Alpina-Taucheruhren
ist die bidirektionale, die zur Kontrolle der Tauchzeit
dient. Die Lonette ist mit einer in Minutenskala
ausgestattet. Das Funktionsprinzip der Linette ist
ebenso einfach wie zuverldssig. Zu Beginn eines jeden
Tauchgangs muss der Nullpunkt der Linette mit dem
Minutenzeiger dbereinstimmen.

Ein einfacher Blick auf die Position des Minutenzeigers
in Bezug auf die Lunette zeigt dem Taucher jederzeit,
wig viel Zeit seit Beginn des Tauchgangs vergangen ist
(in Minuten).

Unsere Uhr ist mit einer verschraubten Krone
ausgestattet, so dass sich die unidirektionale
Innenliinette nur dann bewegen kann, wenn die Krone
aufgeschraubt wird. Dies ist ein Sicherheitsmerkmal,
um eine versehentliche Bewegung der unidirektionalen
Innenlinette zu vermeiden, die die Tauchzeit
verfdlschen kdnnte.



BIDIREKTIONAL ROTIERENDE
GMTLUNETTE

Nur fir:
AL-560

Beispiel 1: Zwei Zeitzonen

Nehmen wir an, Sie sind geschéftlich in London
(UTC+1), Ihre Familie ist in Berlin (UTC+2) und Sie
haben wichtige Kunden in Tokio (UTC+9), mit denen
Sie Zoom-Meetings planen.

Sagen wir, in London — also da, wo Sie sich gerade
befinden —ist es 10:10 Uhr und in Deutschland 11:10
Uhr.

Behalten Sie die Grundeinstellung der Uhr auf 12 Uhr
mittags und stellen Sie den GMT-Zeiger auf 11 Uhr fir
die deutsche Zeit.

Stellen Sie dann den Hauptstundenzeiger auf 10 Uhr
fr die lokale Zeit.

Jetzt haben sie zwei Zeitzonen wie im vorhergehenden
Beispiel.
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Beispiel 2: Drei Zeitzonen

Dann verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich die Liinette, um
die Stunde der 3. Zeitzone einzustellen, und zwar direkt
dem GMT-Zeiger gegentiber.

Es ist also 18:10 in Tokio.
Drehen Sie die Linette, bis der GMT-Zeiger auf die 18
zeigt.

Sie dirfen nur nicht vergessen, dass die zweite
Zeitzone tber 24 Stunden lauft (wenn der GMT-Zeiger
auf den 3-Uhr-Index zeigt, ist es also 6 Uhr, auf 6 ist es
12 Uhr mittags usw.).




360° DREHBARE
KOMPASSLUNETTE

Nur fir:
AL-860x5AQx - AL-880x4V6

Alpina-Uhren, die mit einer um 360° drehbaren Kom-
passlinette ausgestattet sind, konnen ungefahre Rich-
tungen bestimmen — eine besonders niitzliche Funk-
tion fir Orientierungssportarten, den alpinen Sport
oder andere Herausforderungen.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG FUR DEN KOMPASS
DES ALPINER 4 CHRONOGRAPHEN UND DER
ALPINER 4 GMT*

Hinweise zur Verwendung einer Kompasslinette:

- Verwenden Sie den Kompass nicht in Situationen, in
denen absolute Genauigkeit lebensnotwendig ist. Der
Kompass gibt nur die ungeféhre Richtung an.

- Verwenden Sie den Kompass, wenn die Sonne zu
sehen oder ihre Position bekannt ist.

- lhre Uhr muss auf die Winterzeit eingestellt sein.
Wenn an |hrem Aufenthaltsort gerade Sommerzeit
herrscht, miissen Sie Ihre Uhr um eine Stunde
zuriickstellen, bevor Sie die Kompasslinette be-
nutzen.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG:

1. AUF DER NORDLICHEN HALBKUGEL
- Stellen Sie die ,36" (= 360° = Norden) auf der
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drehbaren Kompassliinette gegeniber der aktuellen
Uhrzeit auf dem 24-Stundenring ein.

- Halten Sie das Zifferblatt waagerecht und drehen Sie
den Stundenzeiger in Richtung der Sonne.

- Jetzt ist der Kompass aktiviert, und Sie konnen die
Richtungen von der drehbaren Kompasslinette
ablesen. Die 36, 09, 18 und 27 stehen jeweils fur
Norden, Osten, Stiden und Westen.

Beispiel 1: In Ihrer Zeitzone ist es 8 Uhr morgens.

Setzen Sie die Nr. 36 gegeniiber der 8 auf der

24-Stundenskala auf dem Zifferblatt. Lassen Sie jetzt

— bei waagerechtem Zifferblatt — den Stundenzeiger

in Richtung der Sonne zeigen, und der Kompass ist

aktiviert.

Beispiel 2: In Ihrer Zeitzone ist es 18.00 Uhr. Setzen

Sie die Nr. 36 gegentber der 18 auf der 24-Stun-

denskala auf dem Zifferblatt. Lassen Sie jetzt — bei

waagerechtem Zifferblatt — den Stundenzeiger in Rich-
tung der Sonne zeigen, und der Kompass ist aktiviert.

2. AUF DER SUDLICHEN HALBKUGEL

- Stellen Sie die ,18" (= 180° = Stiden) auf der
drehbaren Kompassliinette gegeniber der aktuellen
Uhrzeit auf dem 24-Stundenring ein.

- Halten Sie das Zifferblatt waagerecht und drehen Sie
den Stundenzeiger in Richtung der Sonne.

- Jetzt ist der Kompass aktiviert, und Sie konnen die
Richtungen von der drehbaren Kompasslinette
ablesen. Die 36, 09, 18 und 27 stehen jeweils fur
Norden, Osten, Stiden und Westen.



Beispiel 1: In Ihrer Zeitzone ist es 8 Uhr morgens.
Setzen Sie die Nr. 18 gegeniiber der 8 auf der
24-Stundenskala auf dem Zifferblatt. Lassen Sie jetzt
— bei waagerechtem Zifferblatt — den Stundenzeiger
in Richtung der Sonne zeigen, und der Kompass ist
aktiviert.

Beispiel 2: In Ihrer Zeitzone ist es 18.00 Uhr. Setzen
Sie die Nr. 18 gegentber der 18 auf der 24-Stun-
denskala auf dem Zifferblatt. Lassen Sie jetzt — bei
waagerechtem Zifferblatt — den Stundenzeiger in Rich-
tung der Sonne zeigen, und der Kompass ist aktiviert.

*Bei der Alpiner 4 GMT konnen Sie ebenfalls den
24-Stundenzeiger zur Bedienung des Kompasses
verwenden. In diesem Fall muss der 24-Stundenzeiger
die Ortszeit anzeigen.

A) Setzen Sie auf der nordlichen Halbkugel die ,36"
(= Norden) gegentber dem 24-Stundenzeiger.
Lassen Sie jetzt — bei waagerechtem Zifferblatt — den
Stundenzeiger in Richtung der Sonne zeigen, und der
Kompass ist aktiviert.

B) Setzen Sie auf der nérdlichen Halbkugel die 18"
(= Suden) gegeniiber dem 24-Stundenzeiger. Lassen
Sie jetzt — bei waagerechtem Zifferblatt — den Stun-
denzeiger in Richtung der Sonne zeigen, und der Kom-
pass ist aktiviert.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG FUR DEN KOMPASS
DER SEASTRONG YACHT TIMER
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1. AUF DER NORDLICHEN HALBKUGEL

- Setzen Sie das ,S" (= Stden) auf der drehba-
ren Kompasslinette in die Mitte des Rundbogens
zwischen die ,60"-Markierung (= 12 Uhr) und den
Stundenzeiger.*

*Positionieren Sie das ,S* in der Zeit zwischen Mit-

ternacht und 12 Uhr mittags linksseitig der ,60“-Mar-

kierung (= 12 Uhr) und in der Zeit zwischen 12 Uhr
mittags und Mitternacht rechtsseitig der ,60"-Mar-
kierung (= 12 Uhr).

- Halten Sie das Zifferblatt waagerecht und lassen Sie
den Stundenzeiger in Richtung Sonne zeigen.

- Der Kompass ist jetzt aktiviert, und Sie konnen die
Richtungen von der drehbaren Kompassliinette
ablesen. Das Dreieck bei 60", die ,90“-Markierung,
das S und die ,270"-Markierung stehen jeweils fir
Norden, Osten, Stiden und Westen.

Beispiel 1: In Ihrer Zeitzone ist es 10.00 Uhr morgens.

Positionieren Sie das ,S" gegentber der ,,5* auf dem

Zifferblatt (auf halben Weg zwischen 12 Uhr und dem

Stundenzeiger). Lassen Sie jetzt — bei waagerechtem

Zifferblatt — den Stundenzeiger in Richtung der Sonne

zeigen, und der Kompass ist aktiviert.

Beispiel 2: In Ihrer Zeitzone ist es 18.00 Uhr abends.

Setzen Sie das ,S* gegeniber der 45" (= 3 Uhr) auf

dem Zifferblatt (auf halben Weg zwischen 12 Uhr und 6

Uhr). Lassen Sie jetzt — bei waagerechtem Zifferblatt —

den Stundenzeiger in Richtung der Sonne zeigen, und

der Kompass ist aktiviert.






PFLEGEHIN WEISE
& GARANTIE



DIE PFLEGE IHRER
ALPINA-UHR

BITTE HALTEN SIE SICH AN DIE FOLGENDEN EMPFEHLUNGEN, UM SICHERZUSTELLEN, DASS
IHRE ALPINA-UHR SIE IM LAUFE DER JAHRE ZUVERLASSIG UND PRAZISE BEGLEITET.

Schwimmen in Salzwasser: Achten Sie darauf,
lhre Uhr gleich nach dem Schwimmen unter Lei-
tungswasser abzuspulen.

Magnetismus: Vermeiden Sie, Ihre Uhr auf iPads,
Computern, Lautsprechern, Mobiltelefonen oder
Kiihlschranken abzulegen, da diese Gerate starke
Magnetfelder umgeben, die sich auf die Gangge-
nauigkeit lhrer Uhr auswirken kdnnen.

Schocks: Verschiedene chemische, thermische,
physikalische, magnetische oder andere Schocks
konnen Ihre Uhr beschadigen und sollten vermie-
den werden.

Verschraubte Krone: Um das Eindringen von Was-
ser oder Feuchtigkeit in das Gehause zu vermeiden,
vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Krone immer fest
an das Gehduse angeschraubt ist. Betédtigen Sie die
Chronographendriicker nicht unter Wasser.
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Klassische Krone: Um das Eindringen von Wasser
oder Feuchtigkeit in das Gehduse zu vermeiden,
vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Krone immer in
die Trageposition zurlickgedriickt ist. Betétigen Sie
die Chronographendriicker nicht unter Wasser.

Pflege und Reinigung von Metall- und Kautschu-
karmbdndern und von wasserdichten  Me-
tallgehdusen: Reinigen Sie sie mit Seifenwasser
und einer sanften Zahnburste und trocknen Sie sie
anschlieBend mit einem weichen Tuch.

Chemikalien: Vermeiden Sie direkten Kontakt
mit chemischen Reinigungsmitteln, Losungs-
mitteln, Waschmitteln, Kosmetika oder anderen
chemischen Produkten, da sie das Gehduse, das
Armband oder die Dichtungsringe beschédigen
konnen.



Temperatur: Vermeiden Sie Temperaturen von
tiber 60 °C und unter 0 °C sowie extreme Tempe-
raturschwankungen wie ein Eintauchen der Uhr in
kaltes Wasser, nachdem sie ber einen ldngeren
Zeitraum der Sonne ausgesetzt war.

Wasserdichtigkeit: Die Wasserdichtigkeit einer Uhr

kann nicht in jeder Situation und auf unbestimmte

Zeit garantiert werden. Durch Erschitterungen der

Krone oder den VerschleiB der Dichtungsringe

(bspw. durch chemische Produkte) kann die Was-

serdichtigkeit beeintrachtigt werden.
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WARTUNG UND WARTUNGS-
ZEITRAUME

Wie jedes mechanische Prézisionsgerdt muss auch
eine Uhr regelmaBig gewartet werden, um sicherzus-
tellen, dass sie die Zeit korrekt anzeigt. Allgemein und
je nach Hdufigkeit und Art der Verwendung Ihrer Uhr
empfiehlt es sich, diese alle 4 bis 5 Jahre warten zu
lassen.

Eine Liste mit unseren offiziellen Handlern und Kun-
dendienstzentren finden Sie auf
www.alpina-watches.com

MECHANISCHE UHREN

Die Unruh einer automatischen Alpina-Uhr schwingt
28.800 Mal pro Stunde, und das Raderwerk vollfihrt
691.200 Vorwartsschritte innerhalb von 24 Stunden.
Daraus ergeben sich in vier Jahren tber 1 Milliarde
Impulse!

Wir empfehlen Ihnen, Ihre Uhr alle 3 bis 4 Jahre
von einem offiziellen Alpina-Handler oder Kunden-
dienstzentrum warten zu lassen. Dort wird sie von
einem erfahrenen Uhrmacher mit hochster Sorgfalt
untersucht, bevor er das Unhrwerk griindlich reinigt und
schmiert.



WASSERDICHTIGKEIT

Die Wasserdichtigkeit Ihrer Uhr wurde bei der Herstel-
lung in unseren Werkstétten bestimmt und dberpriift.
Allerdings besteht keine lebenslange Garantie, die die
Uhr vor dem Eindringen von Wasser schitzt. lhre Uhr
ist nur dann wasserdicht, wenn die Krone vollstandig
an das Gehause angedriickt ist. Bei einer verschraubten
Krone muss diese fest in das Gehduse eingeschraubt
sein. Befindet sich die Krone in der Aufzugs- oder
Zeiteinstellungsposition, ist die Uhr nicht wasserdicht.
Dasselbe gilt fir die Driicker, die nicht betatigt wer-
den durfen, wenn die Uhr feucht oder unter Wasser
ist. Durch Alterung und den alltéglichen Verschleil
wird die Wasserdichtigkeit Ihrer Uhr beeintrachtigt.
Vermeiden Sie extreme Temperaturschwankungen —
bspw. durch das Eintauchen der Uhr in kaltes Wasser,
nachdem sie eine langere Zeit in der heiBen Sonne lag
—, da dadurch die Dichtungsringe beschddigt werden
konnen. Dasselbe gilt fir chemische, physische oder
andere Schocks, die zu einer Beeintrdchtigung der
technischen Integritat des Gehauses fiihren kdnnen.
Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die Wasserdichtigkeit Ihrer Uhr
alle 2 bis 3 Jahre von einem offiziellen Alpina-Hén-
dler oder einem Kundendienstzentrum Uberpriifen zu
lassen.
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PFLEGE VON LEDER-
ARMBANDERN

Bitte beachten Sie folgende Hinweise, um fir eine
maximale Lebensdauer Ihres Lederarmbands zu sor-
gen:

Vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit Wasser und Feuchtig-
keit, damit das Armband seine Farbe und Form
nicht verliert.

Lassen Sie die Uhr nicht lange in der Sonne liegen,
um ein Verblassen der Farben des Lederarmbands
zu vermeiden.

Vermeiden Sie jeglichen Kontakt mit fettigen Subs-
tanzen, Kosmetika oder anderen Chemikalien.

Leder ist ein organisches und durchldssiges Material,
das in seinem urspriinglichen Zustand nur ber eine
eingeschrankte Lebensdauer verfiigt. Wenn Sie jedoch
die 0. g. Hinweise beachten, wird Ihr Lederarmband
viele Jahre lang halten. Einen Austausch konnen
Sie bei jedem unserer offiziellen Alpina-Handler
vornehmen lassen.



ENTSPIEGELUNG DES SAPHIR-
GLASES

Das Entspiegeln des Saphirglases sorgt fir eine
optimierte Ablesbarkeit und Kontrastbildung beim
Zifferblatt der Uhr. Durch den alltdglichen Gebrauch
und normalen VerschleiB kdnnen Spuren auf der
Beschichtung entstehen. Diese gelten jedoch als nor-
mal und fallen nicht unter die Garantie.

ECHTHEIT

Wir werden oft gebeten zu Uberprifen, ob eine Alpina-
Uhr echt ist. Offizielle Alpina-Handler garantieren
die Echtheit jeder Alpina-Uhr und bieten dank ihrer
Kompetenz, Sachkenntnis und ihrer Spezialausriistung
einen fachgerechten und zuverlassigen Kundendienst.

Alpina Watch International S.A. hat keinen Bezug zu
und haftet nicht fir Uhren oder andere Produkte mit
dem Namen, Warenzeichen, Schriftzug, oder Symbol
von Alpina, die von anderen als offiziellen Alpina-
Handlern zum Verkauf angeboten werden.

Der Kauf eines solchen Produktes von einem
nicht autorisierten  Anbieter geschieht deshalb
ausschlieBlich auf Risiko des Kaufers, insbesondere
im Hinblick auf Fédlschungen oder minderwertige
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VERSCHRAUBTE KRONE

Einige Alpina-Uhren sind mit einer verschraubten
Krone ausgestattet, die zum Einstellen des Datums
oder der Uhrzeit entschraubt werden muss. Nach die-
ser Korrektur muss die Krone wieder an das Gehause
angedriickt und fest verschraubt werden. Geschieht
dies nicht, ist die Wasserdichtigkeit Ihrer Uhr nicht
mehr gewdhrleistet.

Produkte oder Produkte, die im Internet erstanden
werden.

Fir Produkte, die von nicht autorisierten Dritten
verkauft wurden und nicht ordnungsgemaB mit
einem von Alpina abgestempelten internationalen
Garantiezertifikat versehen sind, ergibt sich weder fir
Alpina noch fir einen ihrer autorisierten Vertreter eine
explizite oder implizite Verpflichtung zu Garantie-,
Service- oder anderen Leistungen.

Im Hinblick auf die oben aufgefihrten Griinde und
in lhrem eigenen Interesse empfehlen wir Ihnen,
ausschlieBlich echte Alpina-Uhren zu erwerben, die
Sie exklusiv bei einem autorisierten und offiziellen
Alpina-Héndler erhalten.



INTERNATIONALE
GARANTIE

AUSGENOMMEN VON DER INTERNATIONALEN
GARANTIE SIND:

Diebstahl, Verlust oder hohere Gewalt oder die
Folgen von Naturkatastrophen.

die Lebensdauer der Batterie.

normaler Verschlei und gewohnliche Alterung
(bspw. Kratzer auf dem Glas; Verdnderungen
der Farbe und/oder des Materials von
nichtmetallischen Armbéndern und Ketten aus
Leder, Textil oder Kautschuk; Abblattern der
Metalluberziige).

samtliche Schdden an allen Bauteilen der Uhr, die
durch falschen oder unsachgeméBen Gebrauch,
fehlende Vorsicht, Fahrlassigkeit, Unfalle (StoRe,
Beulen, Briche, zerbrochenes Glas usw.),
ungeeigneten Gebrauch oder die Missachtung der
von Alpina herausgegebenen Bedienungsanleitung
entstehen.
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indirekte oder Folgeschaden jeder Art, die aus dem
Gebrauch resultieren, darunter Stillstand, Mangel
oder ein ungenaues Funktionieren der Alpina-Uhr.

Mangel oder Schaden, die vom Umgang mit
oder durch Eingriffe an der Uhr durch Unbefugte
entstehen, die nicht zu den ausdriicklich von
Alpina autorisierten ~ Servicezentren  gehéren
(bspw. Austauschen der Batterie, Wartung
und Reparaturen), oder die Verdnderung des
Originalzustands aufgrund von hoherer Gewalt.

die Verwendung von anderen als von Alpina
empfohlenen Batterien.

Diese Garantie gilt fur alle Uhren, die Uber ein
ordnungsgeman unterzeichnetes, datiertes und mitdem
Stempel des autorisierten Alpina-Handlers versehenes
Garantiezertifikat verftigen. Sowohl die Seriennummer
als auch die individuelle Registriernummer der Alpina-
Uhr missen auf dem Zertifikat stehen. Samtliche
Wartungs- oder Reparaturarbeiten an lhrer Alpina-
Uhr dirfen ausschlieBlich von einem von Alpina
autorisierten  Wartungs-  oder  Reparaturzentrum
durchgefiihrt werden, damit die Internationale Garantie
ihre Gultigkeit behlt.



Die Internationale Garantie sorgt weder fir eine
Aufhebung noch fir eine Einschrankung oder
jedwede andere Beeintrachtigung  gesetzlicher
Verbraucherrechte in dem jeweiligen Land des Erwerbs
Ihrer Alpina-Uhr.
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KUNDEN-
DIENSTZENTREN

Eine aktuelle Liste mit unseren autorisierten Kundendienstzentren und offiziellen
Handlern finden Sie auf unserer offiziellen Website www.alpina-watches.com






INSTRUCOES
ESPECIAIS



ANTIMAGNETISMO

Por apenas:
AL-525xA0x - AL-760xAQx

Os campos magnéticos podem afetar de forma
significativa a precisao do seu relogio. Existem muitas
fontes de campos magnéticos, como telemaveis,
iPads, computadores, colunas de som, frigorificos
e outros dispositivos eletrénicos. Quanto mais forte
for 0 campo magnético, maior serd o impacto no seu
reldgio. Todos os reldgios Alpina designados por “4”,
isto é, o Alpiner 4, sdo antimagnéticos. Isto significa
que tém um desvio minimo quando expostos a um
determinado nivel de campos magnéticos. Os relégios
antimagnéticos Alpina “4” estdo em conformidade com
anorma internacional ISO 764 que define a resisténcia
dos reldgios a campos magnéticos. De acordo com
a norma internacional I1SO 764, um relégio deve ser
resistente a exposicdo a um campo magnético de
corrente continua de 4800 A/m. O rel6gio deve manter
a sua precisao a +30 segundos/dia, medido antes do
teste, para ser considerado um relégio resistente ao
magnetismo.
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ESCALAS _
DE MEDIGAO

As escalas de medicdo sdo escalas que estabelecem
uma relacdo entre o tempo decorrido e outra varidvel.
As informagbes pretendidas sobre velocidade
(taquimetro), distancia (telémetro) ou unidades
(pulsometro, medidores de produtividade) figuram
entre 0 ponteiro central dos segundos do crondgrafo e
a escala correspondente durante um perfodo méaximo
de 60 segundos. Para o telémetro é possivel utilizar
0 contador dos minutos acrescentando 20 km a
distancia indicada pelo ponteiro central dos segundos
por cada minuto decorrido.



ESCALA
TAQUIMETRICA

Por apenas:
AL-725xARx - AL-727x4NHx

UTILIZAGAO DA ESCALA TAQUIMETRICA

Exemplo 1: calcular a velocidade de um automovel.
Mega o tempo que o automével demora para percor-
rer uma distancia de 1 km. Leia a velocidade indicada
pelo ponteiro central dos segundos do crondgrafo na
escala taquimétrica. No nosso exemplo, 0 automével
desloca-se a uma velocidade de 90 km/h.

ESCALA
TELEMETRICA

Por apenas:
AL-750xS4E6 - AL-760x5AQ6 - AL-860x4Hx -
AL-860x45Px

UTILIZAGAO DA ESCALA TELEMETRICA

Exemplo 2: calcular a disténcia entre a sua posicdo e
uma tempestade iminente. Inicie o crondgrafo quan-
do vir o relampago. Em sequida, pare o crondgrafo
quando ouvir o trovdo. Leia a distancia indicada pelo
ponteiro central do crondgrafo da escala telemétrica.
No nosso exemplo, a tempestade estd a 5 km de dis-
tancia da sua posigdo.

il



LUNETA GIRATORIA
UNIDIRECCIONAL

Por apenas:
AL-525xxVx - AL-525xxVGx

Uma funcionalidade importante de todos os reldgios
de mergulho Alpina é o bisel rotativo unidirecional e
de sentido contrdrio ao dos ponteiros do relogio que
é utilizado para controlar o tempo de mergulho. Este
bisel estd equipado com uma escala graduada dividida
em minutos.

0 principio de funcionamento do bisel é simples e
fidvel. No inicio de cada mergulho, o zero do bisel
deve estar alinhado com o ponteiro dos minutos.
Deste modo, o mergulhador tem apenas de dar uma
simples olhadela & posigdo do ponteiro dos minutos
em relagdo ao bisel para saber o tempo em minutos
decorrido desde o inicio do mergulho.

A rotacdo unidirecional e de sentido contrério ao dos
ponteiros do reldgio do bisel é uma funcionalidade
de seguranga que garante que qualquer movimento
acidental do anel faz com que o tempo de mergulho
restante seja reduzido em relagdo ao restante tempo
de mergulho efetivo.
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LUNETA GIRATORIA
BIDIRECIONAL

Por apenas.
Seastrong Diver 300 Heritage AL-520 - AL-520x4Hx
AL-525 - AL-525x4Hx

Uma funcionalidade importante de todos os reldgios
de mergulho Alpina € a luneta giratéria bidirecional,
que € utilizada para controlar o tempo de mergulho.
Esta luneta estd equipada com uma escala graduada
dividida em minutos. O principio de funcionamento da
luneta é simples e fidvel. No inicio de cada mergulho, o
zero da luneta deve estar alinhado com o ponteiro dos
minutos. Deste modo, o mergulhador tem apenas de
verificar a posicao do ponteiro dos minutos em relagao
a luneta para saber o tempo decorrido (em minutos).
0 nosso relégio estd equipado com uma coroa
aparafusada para que a luneta bidireccional interna nao
Se possa mover, a menos que seja desparafusada. Esta
funcionalidade de seguranca garante que qualquer
movimento acidental da luneta bidireccional interna
altere o tempo correto de mergulho.



LUNETA ROTATIVA
GMT BIDIRECIONAL

Apenas para.
AL-560

Exemplo 1: Dois fusos horérios

Imaginemos que esta em Londres (UTC+1) para tratar
de negdcios, a sua familia esta em Paris (UTC+2) e
tem clientes importantes em Téquio (UTC+9) com os
quais planeia manter reunides por Zoom.

Digamos que sdo 10h10 em Londres, ou seja, no local
onde se encontra, sdo portanto 11h10 em Franga.

Mantendo a luneta alinhada com o meio-dia, comece
por regular o ponteiro de GMT para as 11 h, hora
francesa.

Regule depois o ponteiro principal das horas para as
10 h, hora local.

Assim, dispde de 2 fusos hordrios, tal como no
exemplo.
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Exemplo 2: Trés fusos horérios

De seqguida, apenas vai utilizar a luneta para indicar as
horas do terceiro fuso hordrio diretamente em frente ao
ponteiro de GMT.

Sao portanto 18h10 em Toquio.
Rode a luneta para alinhar o 18 em frente ao ponteiro
de GMT.

Basta ndo se esquecer que o segundo fuso horério é
indicado em 24 horas (se 0 ponteiro GMT apontar para
o indice das 3 horas, serdo 6 horas, se apontar para o
6, serd meio-dia, etc.).




LUNETA ROTATIVA
DE BUSSOLA DE 360°

Por apenas:
AL-860x5AQx - AL-880x4V6

0Os relégios Alpina estao equipados com um bisel
rotativo de bassola de 360° que pode determinar
de forma aproximada as diregOes. Esta & uma
funcionalidade particularmente (til para desportos de
orientagdo e outros desportos de aventura ou alpinos

INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZAGAO DA BUSSOLA DO
ALPINER 4 CHRONOGRAPH E DO ALPINER 4
GMT*

Precaugoes na utilizacao de um bisel de bussola:

- Néo utilize a bussola em situagoes em que a exatidao
& essencial. A bussola da apenas uma indicagao
aproximada da direcéo;

- Utilize a bussola onde o Sol seja visivel ou a sua
localizagdo seja conhecida;

-0 seu relégio deve ser acertado para a hora de
inverno. Se o hordrio de verdo (hora de verdo) estiver
em vigor na sua drea, deve atrasar o seu relégio uma
hora antes de utilizar o bisel da bussola.
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INSTRUGOES DE FUNCIONAMENTO:

1. NO HEMISFERIO NORTE
Ajuste 0 “36” (=360°=Norte) no bisel rotativo da
bissola para a hora atual no anel de 24h00.

- Enquanto mantém o nivel do mostrador, aponte o
ponteiro das horas na diregdo do Sol.

- A bussola € entdo ativada e pode ler as diregoes no
bisel rotativo da bussola. 0 36, 09, 18 e 27 indicam
Norte, Este, Sul e Oeste, respetivamente.

Exemplo 1: sdo 8h00 na sua drea. Ajuste 0 n.° 36 para
0 8 na escala de 24h00 do mostrador. Em seguida,
aponte o ponteiro das horas (mantendo o nivel do
mostrador) na direcdo do Sol e a bussola serd ativada.

Exemplo 2: sdo 18h00 na sua drea. Ajuste o n.° 36
para 0 18 na escala de 24h00 do mostrador. Em sequi-
da, aponte o ponteiro das horas (mantendo o nivel do
mostrador) na direcdo do Sol e a bussola serd ativada.

2. NO HEMISFERIO SUL

- Ajuste 0 “18” (=180°=Sul) no bisel rotativo de
bussola para a hora atual no anel de 24h00.

- Enquanto mantém o nivel do mostrador, aponte o
ponteiro das horas na diregdo do Sol.

- A bassola € entdo ativada e pode ler as diregdes no
bisel rotativo da bissola. 0 36, 09, 18 e 27 indicam
Norte, Este, Sul e Oeste, respetivamente.



Exemplo 1: sdo 8h00 na sua drea. Ajuste 0 n.° 18 para
0 8 na escala de 24h00 do mostrador. Em seguida,
aponte o ponteiro das horas (mantendo o nivel do
mostrador) na direcdo do Sol e a bussola serd ativada.

Exemplo 2: sdo 18h00 na sua drea. Ajuste o n.° 18
para 0 18 na escala de 24h00 do mostrador. Em sequi-
da, aponte 0 ponteiro das horas (mantendo o nivel do
mostrador) na direcdo do Sol e a bussola serd ativada.

* Quando utilizar o Alpiner 4 GMT também pode usar
0 ponteiro das 24h00 para fazer funcionar a bissola.
Para tal, o ponteiro das 24h00 deve indicar a sua hora
local.

A) No hemisfério norte, vire 0 “36” (=Norte) para
0 ponteiro das 24h00. Aponte o ponteiro das horas
(mantendo o nivel do mostrador) na direc@o do Sol e a
bussola serd ativada.

B) No hemisfério sul, vire 0 “18” (=Sul) para o
ponteiro das 24h00. Aponte o ponteiro das horas
(mantendo o nivel do mostrador) na direcao do Sol e a
bissola serd ativada

INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZAGAO DA BUSSOLA DO
SEASTRONG YACHT TIMER

1. NO HEMISFERIO NORTE
- Ajuste 0 “S” (=Sul) do bisel rotativo de bussola para
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0 centro do arco entre o indicador “60” (=12h00) e
0 ponteiro das horas.*

* No periodo da manha, ajuste o “S” para a esquerda

do indicador “60”(=12h00) e no periodo da tarde

para a direita do indicador “60”(=12h00).

- Enquanto mantém o nivel do mostrador, aponte o
ponteiro das horas na direcdo do Sol.

- A bussola é entdo ativada e pode ler as diregoes no
bisel rotativo de bussola. O tridngulo em “60”, 0 in-
dicador 90, 0 “S” e o indicador 270 mostram Norte,
Este, Sul e Oeste, respetivamente.

Exemplo 1: sdo 10h00 na sua érea. Ajuste 0 “S” para
0 “5” no mostrador (= a meio entre as 12h00 e o
ponteiro das horas). Em seguida, aponte o ponteiro
das horas (mantendo o nivel do mostrador) na direao
do Sol e a bussola serd ativada.

Exemplo 2: sdo 18h00 na sua érea. Ajuste 0 “S” para
0 “45” (= 15h00) no mostrador (= a meio entre as
12h00 e as 18h00). Em seguida, aponte o ponteiro das
horas (mantendo o nivel do mostrador) na dire¢do do
Sol e a blssola serd ativada.






MANUTENGAO E
SARANTIA DO RELOGIO



CUIDADOS A TER COM 0
SEU RELOGIO ALPINA

SIGA AS RECOMENDAGOES ABAIXO PARA GARANTIR QUE O SEU RELOGIO ALPINA
FUNCIONARA COM EXATIDAO E EXCELENCIA AO LONGO DOS ANOS.

Nadar em dgua salgada: assegure-se de que enxa-
gua o seu relogio com dgua limpa imediatamente
ap0s ter nadado.

Magnetismo: evite colocar o seu rel6gio em cima
de iPads, computadores, colunas de som, te-
lemoveis e frigorificos. Estes dispositivos geram
campos magnéticos poderosos que podem afetar
a precisao do seu relogio.

Choques: diferentes tipos de choques, sejam qui-
micos, térmicos, fisicos, magnéticos ou outros,
podem afetar o seu relégio. Tome cuidado para os
evitar.

Coroa de rosca: para evitar a entrada de dgua ou
de humidade na caixa, assegure-se de que a coroa
estd sempre firmemente apertada na caixa. N&o
utilize os botdes do cronografo debaixo de dgua.
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Coroa normal: para evitar a entrada de humidade
na caixa, certifique-se de que a coroa estd sempre
empurrada na posicdo de uso. Nao utilize os
botdes do crondgrafo debaixo de dgua.

Cuidado e limpeza das braceletes de metal, cor-
reias de borracha e caixas de metal resistentes a
4gua: limpe com dgua ensaboada e uma escova
de dentes e seque com um pano macio.

Produtos quimicos: evite o contacto direto com
detergentes quimicos, solventes, detergentes,
cosméticos e outros produtos quimicos uma vez
que podem danificar a caixa, a bracelete e as jun-
tas de borracha.



Temperatura: evite a exposicdo a temperaturas
superiores a 60°C (140°F) ou inferiores a 0°C
(32°F). Evite igualmente mudangas extremas de
temperatura como colocar o reldgio em dgua ex-
fremamente fria apds uma exposi¢do prolongada
ao Sol.

Resisténcia a dgua: ndo é possivel garantir em
qualquer situagdo ou permanentemente a estan-
quidade de um reldgio. Esta pode ser afetada por
choques na coroa, envelhecimento das juntas (por
exemplo, devido & agdo de produtos quimicos),
etc.
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MANUTENGAO E INTERVALOS
DE MANUTENCAO

Tal como qualquer outro instrumento mecanico de pre-
cisdo, é importante que a manutengdo de um relégio
seja realizada em intervalos regulares para garantir o
seu funcionamento correto. Como regra geral, e de-
pendendo da forma e das condigdes nas quais 0 usa,
recomendamos que a manutencdo do seu relégio seja
efetuada com uma periodicidade de quatro a cinco
anos. Pode consultar a lista dos nossos revendedores
e Centros de Assisténcia autorizados em www.alpi-
na-watches.com.

RELOGIOS MECANICOS

A roda de balango de um relégio automético Alpina
oscila 28 800 vezes por hora e a roda dentada avan-
ca 691 200 vezes em 24 horas. Em quatro anos, isto
representa mais de mil milhdes de impulsos! Reco-
mendamos que leve o seu relégio com uma periodici-
dade de trés a quatro anos a um revendedor ou Centro
de Assisténcia autorizado Alpina onde um relojoeiro
qualificado o inspecionara meticulosamente antes de
limpar e lubrificar devidamente o movimento.



ESTANQUIDADE

A estanquidade do seu relogio foi definida e verificada
aquando do fabrico do mesmo nos nossos ateliés. No
entanto, ndo implica uma garantia vitalicia contra a
entrada de dgua no reldgio.

0 seu relogio é estanque apenas quando a coroa estd
completamente empurrada contra a caixa. Se 0 seu
relégio tiver uma coroa de rosca, esta deve estar fir-
memente apertada na caixa.

0 seu relogio ndo é estanque se a coroa estiver na
posicao de corda ou de acerto da hora. Os botdes
também ndo devem ser utilizados enguanto o reldgio
estiver molhado ou na dgua.

0 envelhecimento e 0 manuseamento didrio normal do
reldgio afetam a sua estanquidade. Evite temperaturas
extremas (mergulhar o relégio em dgua fria apbs uma
exposigdo prolongada ao Sol) que podem danificar as
juntas assim como outros choques quimicos, fisicos
ou outros que podem comprometer a integridade té-
cnica da caixa do reldgio.

Recomendamos que leve o0 seu reldgio a um revende-
dor ou Centro de Assisténcia autorizado Alpina para
verificar a estanquidade do mesmo com uma periodi-
cidade de dois a trés anos.
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CUIDADOS A TER COM
A BRACELETE EM PELE

Recomendamos que siga as seguintes indicagdes para
manter a sua bracelete em pele em bom estado du-
rante 0 méximo de tempo possivel:

evite 0 contacto com a dgua e a humidade para
prevenir descoloragdo e deformagdo;

evite a exposigao prolongada ao Sol para prevenir
descoloragdo;

evite 0 contacto com substancias gordurosas, cos-
méticos e quaisquer outros produtos quimicos.

A pele € um material organico e permedvel, pelo que
nao durard para sempre no seu estado original. No en-
tanto, se adotar os passos acima, durara muitos anos.
Pode substituir a sua bracelete em pele em qualquer
revendedor autorizado Alpina.



TRATAMENTO ANTI-REFLEXO
DO VIDRO DE SAFIRA

0 tratamento antirreflexo do vidro de safira melhora a
visibilidade e o contraste do mostrador do seu reldgio.
0 uso didrio normal e o desgaste podem provocar 0
aparecimento de marcas no revestimento. Estas sao
consideradas normais, pelo que ndo estdo abrangidas
pela garantia.

AUTENTICIDADE

Com frequéncia, solicitam-nos para verificar se um
reldgio Alpina € genuino. Os revendedores oficiais
Alpina comprovam a autenticidade de qualquer relogio
Alpina e prestam assisténcia pds-venda especializada
e de confianga, gragas aos seus conhecimentos e as
competéncias profissionais, e ao equipamento espe-
cialmente adaptado.

A Alpina Watch International S.A. declina qualquer re-
lagdo com, ou responsabilidade por, qualquer reldgio
ou outro artigo que exiba 0 nome, a marca, o logétipo
ou 0 simbolo Alpina e colocado a venda por alguém
que ndo seja um revendedor oficial Alpina.

Por conseguinte, a aquisicdo de um tal produto a uma
entidade ndo autorizada é da exclusiva responsabili-
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COROA DE
ROSCA

Alguns rel6gios Alpina tém uma coroa de rosca que
pode ser desapertada para mudar a hora ou a data.
Apds 0 uso da coroa, esta deve ser pressionada contra
a caixa e apertada firmemente. Se nao o fizer, compro-
meterd a estanquidade do seu reldgio.

dade do comprador, em particular no caso de artigos
de contrafagdo ou de qualidade inferior e de artigos
adquiridos na Internet.

A Alpina e os seus representantes autorizados estao
isentos de qualquer obrigagdo explicita ou implicita
de garantia, manutengdo ou qualquer outra em rela-
¢do a artigos vendidos por entidades nao autorizadas
que nao estejam acompanhados por um Certificado de
Garantia Internacional Alpina devidamente carimbado.

Pelas razoes acima e no seu proprio interesse, reco-
mendamos que adquira apenas relogios Alpina ge-
nuinos, exclusivamente disponiveis junto de revende-
dores oficiais autorizados Alpina.



GARANTIA
INTERNACIONAL

0 seu reldgio Alpina tem uma garantia durante um
periodo de dois anos (24 meses) a contar da data de
aquisico e abrange todos os defeitos de fabrico du-
rante 0 uso regular conforme indicado nas seguintes
condicdes: a Alpina Watch International S.A. substi-
tuird gratuitamente qualquer componente defeituoso
devido a um erro de fabrico que seja devidamente as-
sinalado pelos nossos servigos técnicos. O seu relégio
tem uma garantia durante um periodo de dois anos a
contar da data em que o Certificado de Garantia foi
assinado e carimbado por um revendedor autorizado
Alpina. A Garantia Internacional Alpina abrange todos
os relogios de pulso Alpina adquiridos em qualquer
parte do mundo num revendedor autorizado Alpina e
seréd aceite por qualquer revendedor autorizado Alpina.

ESTA GARANTIA INTERNACIONAL NAQ
ABRANGE:

roubo, perda, forga maior ou consequéncias de
desastres naturais;

a vida (til da pilha;

0 desgaste e envelhecimento normais (por exem-
plo, vidro riscado, mudanga da cor e/ou do mate-
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rial das braceletes e correias ndo metdlicas, como
pele, tecido ou borracha e descasque do revesti-
mento);

quaisquer danos em quaisquer pegas do relégio
que resultem do tratamento inadequado ou uso
indevido, falta de cuidado, negligéncia, acidentes
(pancadas, amolgadelas, esmagamento, vidro
partido, etc.), uso incorreto do relogio e incum-
primento das instrugdes de funcionamento forne-
cidas pela Alpina;

danos indiretos ou consequenciais de qualquer
tipo resultantes do uso, como ndo funcionamento,
defeitos ou inexatidao do relogio Alping;

defeitos ou danos resultantes do manusea-
mento ou adulteracdo do reldgio por terceiros
exceto um centro de assisténcia devidamente
autorizado pela Alpina (como substituicdo da
pilha, manutencdo ou reparagao) ou alteracdo do
seu estado original sem a supervisao da Alpina;

e utilizacdo de pilhas diferentes das recomendadas
pela Alpina.



Esta garantia é vdlida apenas para os relogios de
pulso acompanhados pelo certificado de garantia
devidamente assinado, datado e carimbado pelo
revendedor autorizado Alpina. 0s ndmeros de
referéncia e de registo individuais do relégio Alpina
devem estar escritos no certificado.

Qualquer trabalho de manutencdo ou de reparacao
realizado no seu relégio Alpina deve ser efetuado
apenas por um centro de manutencdo e reparagao
autorizado pela Alpina, caso contrdrio a Garantia
Internacional deixard de ser valida.

A Garantia Internacional ndo anula, restringe ou afeta
os direitos ou privilégios do consumidor legalmente
reconhecidos no pais de aquisicdo do reldgio Alpina.

183






CENTROS DE
ASSISTECIA

Se necessitar de uma lista atualizada dos nossos centros de assisténcia autorizados e revendedores
oficiais, consulte 0 nosso website oficial www.alpina-watches.com






INSTRUCCIONES
ESPECIALES



ANTIMAGNETISMO

Solo para:
AL-525xA0x - AL-760xAQx

los  campos  magnéticos  pueden  afectar
considerablemente a la precision de su reloj. Pueden
proceder de muchas fuentes, por ejemplo teléfonos
moviles, iPads, ordenadores, altavoces, neveras
u otros dispositivos electrénicos. Cuanto mas
poderoso es un campo magnético, mayor impacto
tiene en su reloj. Todos los modelos Alpina con un
"4" en el nombre, como por ejemplo el Alpiner 4, son
antimagnéticos, es decir, aunque estén expuestos
hasta un determinado nivel a un campo magnético,
su desviacion es minima. Los relojes antimagnéticos
Alpina "4" cumplen el estdndar internacional ISO
764, que define la resistencia de los relojes a los
campos magnéticos. De conformidad con el I1SO
764, un reloj debe resistir la exposicion a un campo
magnético con una corriente directa de 4,800 A/m.
Para ser reconocido como antimagnético, el reloj debe
mantener en =30 segundos/dia la precision indicada
antes de la prueba.
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ESCALAS
DE MEDICION

Las escalas de medicion establecen una relacion entre
el tiempo transcurrido y otra variable. La informacion
sobre velocidad (taquimetro), distancia (telémetro) o
unidades (pulsémetro, medidores de productividad)
figura entre el segundero central del crondgrafo y la
escala correspondiente, con una duracién méxima de
60 segundos. Para la funcion de telémetro, se puede
utilizar el contador de minutos afadiendo 20 km a la
distancia indicada por el segundero central por cada
minuto transcurrido.



ESCALA ESCALA

TAQUIMETRICA TELEMETRICA
Solo para: Solo para:
AL-725xARx - AL-727x4NHx AL-750xS4E6 - AL-760x5AQ6 - AL-860x4Hx -

AL-860x4S5Px

USO DE LA ESCALA TAQUIMETRICA USO DE LA ESCALA TELEMETRICA

Ejemplo 1: como calcular la velocidad de un coche. Ejemplo 2: como calcular la distancia entre el lugar
Mida el tiempo que tarda un coche en recorrer una donde se encuentra y una tormenta que se acerca.Pon-
distancia de 1 km. Observe la velocidad que indica ga en marcha el crondgrafo cuando vea el relémpago y
el segundero central del crondgrafo en la escala deténgalo cuando oiga el trueno. Observe la distancia
taquimétrica. En nuestro ejemplo, el coche se desplaza  indicada por la aguja central del cronografo en la escala
a 90 km/h. telemétrica. En nuestro ejemplo, la tormenta se encuen-

traa 5 km de distancia respecto a su posicion.
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BISEL GIRATORIO DE BUCEOQ
UNIDIRECCIONAL

Solo para:
AL-525xxVx - AL-525xxVGx

Una caracteristica basica de los relojes de
submarinismo de Alpina es su bisel giratorio
unidireccional en sentido contrario a las agujas del
reloj, que se utiliza para controlar la duracion de la
inmersion. Este bisel cuenta con una escala graduada
dividida en minutos.

El principio de funcionamiento del bisel es a la vez
sencillo y fiable. Al inicio de cada inmersion, el cero
del bisel debe estar alineado con la aguja de los
minutos. De este modo, el submarinista solo tiene
que observar la posicion de la aguja de los minutos
respecto al bisel para saber el tiempo (en minutos)
que ha transcurrido desde el inicio de la inmersion.
La rotacion unidireccional en sentido contrario a las
agujas del reloj del bisel es una caracteristica de
seguridad por la que cualguier movimiento accidental
del anillo hace que el tiempo de inmersion restante
se reduzca respecto al tiempo de inmersion efectivo
restante.
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BISEL GIRATORIO DE BUCEOQ
BIDIRECCIONAL

Solo para:
Seastrong Diver 300 Heritage AL-520 - AL-520x4Hx
AL-525 - AL-525x4Hx

Una caracteristica basica de los relojes de submarinismo
de Alpina es su bisel giratorio bidireccional, que se
utiliza para controlar la duracion de la inmersion. Este
bisel cuenta con una escala graduada dividida en
minutos. El principio de funcionamiento del bisel es a
la vez sencillo y fiable. Al inicio de cada inmersion, el
cero del bisel debe estar alineado con la aguja de los
minutos. De este modo, el submarinista solo tiene que
observar la posicion de la aguja de los minutos respecto
al bisel para saber el tiempo (en minutos).

Nuestro reloj esta equipado con una corona atornillada
para que el bisel interno bidireccional no pueda
moverse a menos que se desenrosque la corona. Esta
es una caracteristica de seguridad para evitar cualquier
movimiento accidental del bisel interno bidireccional
que podria hacer que el tiempo de buceo sea incorrecto.



BISEL GIRATORIO
GMT BIDIRECCIONAL

Solo para:
AL-560

Ejemplo 1: Dos husos horarios

Supongamos que estd en Londres (UTC+1) por
un viaje de negocios, que su familia esta en Paris
(UTC+2) y que tiene clientes importantes en Tokio
(UTC+9) con los que ha programado reuniones por
Zoom.

Digamos que son las 10:10 en Londres, donde esta
usted, y las 11:10 en Francia.

Manteniendo el bisel alineado con el mediodia,
comience por ajustar la manecilla GMT para que
senale las 11:00, hora francesa.

A continuacidn, ajuste la aguja principal de las horas a
las 10:00, hora local.

Ahora tiene dos husos horarios, como en el ejemplo
anterior. \

Ejemplo 2: Tres husos horarios

Solo tiene que utilizar el bisel para sefalar la hora en
la 3.2 zona horaria justo enfrente de la manecilla GMT.
Serfan las 18:10 en Tokio.

Gire el bisel para alinear las 18 con la manecilla GMT

Recuerde que el segundo huso horario se indica en
24 horas (de modo que si la manecilla GMT apunta
al indice de las 3, seran las 6, en el 6 serd mediodia,
etc.).




BISEL TIPO B,Rl'lJULA
CON ROTACION DE 360°

Solo para:
AL-860x5AQx - AL-880x4V6

Los relojes Alpina cuentan con un bisel tipo brajula
con rotacion de 360° que puede determinar direc-
ciones, si bien solo de manera aproximada. Esta
funcion resulta especialmente til para los deportes
de orientacion y otros deportes alpinos o de aventura.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DE LA BRUJULA EN
LOS MODELOS ALPINER 4 CHRONOGRAPH Y
ALPINER 4 GMT*

Precauciones a la hora de utilizar un bisel tipo brdjula:

- No utilice la brajula en situaciones en las que la pre-
cision resulte vital. La brdjula solo proporciona una
indicacion aproximada de la direccion.

- Utilice la brajula en lugares donde se vea el sol o
donde sepa su ubicacion.

- El reloj debe estar ajustado al horario de invierno
Si en su zona se aplica el horario de verano, antes
de utilizar el bisel tipo brijula debe atrasar su reloj
una hora.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:

1. EN EL HEMISFERIO NORTE

- En el bisel tipo brdjula giratorio situado frente a
la hora actual en el anillo de 24 horas, seleccione
"36" (=360°=norte).

- Manteniendo el nivel de la esfera, cologue la aguja
de las horas apuntando en la direccion del sol.

- La brijula estd activada y ya puede controlar las
direcciones utilizando el bisel tipo brdjula giratorio.
Los nimeros 36, 09, 18 y 27 indican el norte, el este,
el sury el oeste, respectivamente.

Ejemplo 1: en su zona son las 8:00 horas. Coloque el

n° 36 frente al nimero 8 en la escala de 24 horas de

la esfera. Manteniendo la esfera en horizontal, coloque
la aguja de las horas en direccion al sol para activar
la brajula.

Ejemplo 2: en su zona son las 18:00 horas. Coloque el

n° 36 frente al ndmero 18 en la escala de 24 horas de

la esfera. Manteniendo la esfera en horizontal, coloque
la aguja de las horas en direccion al sol para activar
la brajula.

2. EN EL HEMISFERIO SUR

- En el bisel tipo brdjula giratorio situado frente a la
hora actual en el anillo de 24 horas, seleccione "18"
(=180°=sur)

- Manteniendo el nivel de la esfera, coloque la aguja
de las horas apuntando en la direccion del sol.

- La brdjula estd activada y ya puede controlar las



direcciones utilizando el bisel tipo brdjula giratorio.
Los ndmeros 36, 09, 18 y 27 indican el norte, el este,
el sury el oeste, respectivamente.
Ejemplo 1: en su zona son las 8:00 horas. Coloque el
n° 18 frente al nimero 8 en la escala de 24 horas de
la esfera. Manteniendo la esfera en horizontal, cologue
la aguja de las horas en direccion al sol para activar
la brajula.
Ejemplo 2 en su zona son las 18:00 horas. Coloque el
n° 18 frente al ndmero 18 en la escala de 24 horas de
la esfera. Manteniendo la esfera en horizontal, coloque
la aguja de las horas en direccion al sol para activar
la brajula.

*Con el Alpiner 4 GMT, también puede utilizar la aguja
de 24 horas para la brjula. En ese caso, la aguja de
24 horas debe indicar Ia hora local.

A) En el hemisferio norte, cologue el nimero "36"
(=norte) frente a la aguja de 24 horas Manteniendo la
esfera en horizontal, coloque la aguja de las horas en
direccion al sol para activar la brajula.

B) En el hemisferio sur, coloque el nimero "18"
(=sur) frente a la aguja de 24 horas Manteniendo la
esfera en horizontal, coloque 1a aguja de las horas en
direccion al sol para activar la brajula
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DE LA BRUJULA EN EL
SEASTRONG YACHT TIMER

1. EN EL HEMISFERIO NORTE

- En el bisel tipo brijula giratorio, cologue la 'S"
(=sur) en el centro del arco que va de la indicacion
"60" (=12 horas) a la aguja de las horas.*

*En las horas AM, coloque la "S” a la izquierda de la

indicacion "60" (=12 horas) y, en las horas PM, a la

derecha de la indicacion "60" (=12 horas).

- Manteniendo el nivel de la esfera, cologue la aguja
de las horas apuntando en la direccion del sol.

- La brajula esté activada y ya puede controlar las di-
recciones utilizando el bisel tipo brujula giratorio. El
triangulo en el nimero "60", la indicacion "90", la "S"
y la indicacion "270" indican el norte, el este, el sur
y el oeste, respectivamente.

Ejemplo 1: en su zona son las 10:00. Cologue la 'S"

frente al nimero "5" en la esfera (=a medio camino

entre las 12 horas y la aguja de las horas). Mante-
niendo la esfera en horizontal, cologue la aguja de las
horas en direccion al sol para activar la brajula.

Ejemplo 2: en su zona son las 18:00 horas. Coloque

la "S" frente al nimero "45" (=3 horas) en la esfera

(=a medio camino entre las 12 horas y las 6 horas).

Manteniendo la esfera en horizontal, cologue la aguja

de las horas en direccidn al sol para activar la brajula.






CUIDADO DEL
RELOJ Y GARANTIA



COMO CUIDAR SU
RELOJ ALPINA

SIGA LAS RECOMENDACIONES QUE FIGURAN A CONTINUACION PARA ASEGURARSE DE QUE
SU RELOJ ALPINA FUNCIONA DE MANERA FIABLE Y EXCELENTE A LO LARGO DE LOS ANOS.

Si nada en agua salada: enjuague su reloj con agua
dulce después de nadar.

Magnetismo: no cologue su reloj Alpina sobre
iPads, ordenadores, altavoces, teléfonos moviles
0 neveras, ya que generan campos magnéticos
poderosos que pueden afectar a la precision del
reloj.

Chogues: su reloj puede verse afectado por distin-
tos tipos de choques quimicos, térmicos, fisicos,
magnéticos u otros. Evitelos.

Corona atornillada: para evitar que el agua y la
humedad entren en la caja, asegurese de que la
corona esté siempre bien atornillada. No utilice los
pulsadores del crondgrafo debajo del agua.
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Corona normal: para evitar que la humedad
entre en la caja, asegurese de que la corona esté
siempre bien apretada en la posicion de funcio-
namiento normal. No utilice los pulsadores del
crondgrafo debajo del agua.

Cuidado y limpieza de los brazaletes metalicos,
las correas de caucho y las cajas metdlicas es-
tancas: limpie con agua enjabonada y un cepillo y
Seque con un pafo seco.

Productos quimicos: evite el contacto directo con
productos quimicos de limpieza, disolventes, de-
tergentes, cosméticos y otros productos quimicos,
ya que pueden causar dafos en la caja, el braza-
lete o las juntas de caucho.



Temperatura: evite la exposicion a temperaturas
superiores a los 60 °C (140 °F) o inferiores a los 0
°C (32 °F). Asimismo, evite los cambios extremos
de temperatura. Por ejemplo, no sumerija el reloj
en agua extremadamente fria si ha estado expuesto
al sol durante un periodo prolongado.

Estanqueidad: la estanqueidad de un reloj no
puede garantizarse para siempre en todas las si-
tuaciones. En concreto, puede verse afectada por
factores como choques en la corona o el desgaste
de las juntas (por ejemplo, a causa de la accion de
productos quimicos), entre otros.
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MANTENIMIENTO E INTERVALOS
DE MANTENIMIENTO

Como ocurre con cualquier otro instrumento mecéanico
de precision, es importante someter periodicamente el
reloj a operaciones de mantenimiento para comprobar
que funciona de manera correcta y precisa. Como nor-
ma general, en funcion de la forma y las condiciones
en las que utiliza su reloj, le recomendamos someterlo
a operaciones de mantenimiento cada 4-5 afnos.
Encontrard una lista de nuestros Distribuidores y
Centros de Servicio Oficiales en
www.alpina-watches.com.

RELOJES MECANICOS

En los relojes automaticos Alpina, la rueda de volante
oscila 28.800 veces por hora y el engranaje principal
avanza 691.200 veces en 24 horas. En cuatro anos,
esto representa mas de 1.000 millones de impulsos.
Le recomendamos que cada tres o cuatro afos lleve
su reloj a un Distribuidor o Centro de Servicio Oficial
de Alpina para que un relojero experto lo examing me-
ticulosamente y limpie y lubrique el movimiento de
manera exhaustiva.



ESTANQUEIDAD

El grado de estanqueidad de su reloj se determing y
comprobd al fabricarlo en nuestros talleres. No obs-
tante, esta indicacion no constituye una garantia per-
manente de que el agua no vaya entrar en su reloj. Su
reloj solo es estanco cuando la corona esté totalmente
apretada contra la caja. Si su reloj tiene una corona
atornillada, hay que atornillarla bien fuerte. Su reloj
no sera estanco si la corona se encuentra en la posi-
cion de dar Corda o ajustar la hora. Asimismo, no se
pueden utilizar los pulsadores mientras el reloj esta
mojado o se encuentre en el agua. El envejecimiento
y el manejo cotidiano del reloj también afectan a su
estanqueidad. Evite los cambios bruscos de tempe-
ratura (por ejemplo, sumergir el reloj en agua fria tras
estar expuesto al sol durante un periodo prolongado),
puesto que pueden causar dafios a las juntas, asf
como otros choques —quimicos, fisicos, etc.— que
pueden poner en riesgo la integridad técnica de la caja
del reloj. Le recomendamos que lleve su reloj cada 2-3
anos a un Distribuidor o Centro de Servicio Oficial de
Alpina para comprobar su estanqueidad.
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CONSERVACION DE
LA CORREA DE PIEL

Para conservar su correa de piel, en buen estado du-
rante el mayor tiempo posible, le recomendamos que
siga las indicaciones que enumeramos a continuacion:

Evite el contacto con el agua y la humedad para
evitar que pierda el color o se deforme.

Evite la exposicion prolongada al sol para evitar
que pierda el color.

Evite el contacto con sustancias grasientas, pro-
ductos cosméticos y cualquier otro agente quimi-
C0.

La piel es un material orgdnico y permeable y, por lo
tanto, no conserva eternamente su estado original. No
obstante, si sigue los pasos que le hemos indicado
durara mucho tiempo. Puede sustituir su correa de piel
en cualquier Distribuidor Oficial de Alpina.



TRATAMIENTO ANTIRREFLEC-
TANTE DEL CRISTAL DE ZAFIRO

El tratamiento antirreflectante del cristal de zafiro me-
jora la visibilidad y el contraste de la esfera de su reloj.
El uso y el desgaste cotidianos pueden hacer que apa-
rezcan marcas en el revestimiento. Esto se considera
normal y, por lo tanto, las marcas no estan cubiertas
por la garantia.

AUTENTICIDAD

Con frecuencia se nos solicita que comprobemos que
un reloj Alpina es auténtico. Los distribuidores de Al-
pina certifican la autenticidad de cada reloj de lamarca
y ofrecen un servicio posventa experto y fiable gracias
a sus conocimientos y habilidades profesionales y al
uso de un equipo especialmente adaptado.

Alpina Watch International S.A. excluye cualquier re-
lacion o responsabilidad en cuanto a cualquier reloj o
articulo que Ileve el nombre, la marca, el logotipo o el
simbolo de Alpina y que haya sido comercializado por
un distribuidor no autorizado de Alpina.

Por lo tanto, el comprador asumird el riesgo exclu-
sivo en caso de compra de este tipo de articulo a un
distribuidor no autorizado, en particular en el caso de
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CORONA
ATORNILLADA

Algunos relojes Alpina cuentan con una corona atornil-
lada que hay que desatornillar para cambiar la hora o la
fecha. Tras utilizar la corona, hay que apretarla contra
la caja y atornillarla fuerte. En caso contrario, ello pue-
de afectar a la estanqueidad de su reloj.

falsificaciones o productos de calidad inferior y en el
caso de la compra de articulos por Internet.

Alpina y sus representantes autorizados quedan exen-
tos de cualquier obligacion de garantia explicita o
implicita, mantenimiento o cualquier otra obligacion
en relacion con productos vendidos por terceros no
autorizados que no vayan acompariados de un certifi-
cado de garantia internacional de Alpina debidamente
sellado.

Por los motivos expuestos y por su propio interés, le
recomendamos que compre Unicamente auténticos
relojes Alpina, que se pueden obtener exclusivamente
a través de los distribuidores de Alpina.



GARANTIA
INTERNACIONAL

Su reloj Alpina esta garantizado por un periodo de dos
anos (24 meses) a partir de la fecha de compra contra
todos los defectos de fabricacion aparecidos durante
su uso normal, tal como se indica a continuacion:
Alpina Watch International S.A. sustituird gratuitamente
cualquier componente defectuoso a causa de un error
de fabricacion debidamente sefialado por nuestros
servicios técnicos. Su reloj esta cubierto por una
garantia de dos anos a partir de la fecha en que el
Certificado de Garantia sea firmado y sellado por un
distribuidor autorizado de Alpina.

LA GARANTIA INTERNACIONAL NO CUBRE LOS
SIGUIENTES SUPUESTOS:

Robo, pérdida, casos fortuitos o consecuencias de
catastrofes naturales.

Duracion de la pila.

Desgaste normal del reloj (por ejemplo, rayas en
el cristal, alteracion del color y/o el material de
las correas y cadenas no metdlicas, como por
ejemplo de piel, tejido o caucho, o peladuras en el
chapado).
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Cualquier dafio en alguna parte del reloj a causa
del tratamiento o uso inadecuados, la falta de
cuidado, negligencias, accidentes (golpes,
abolladuras, aplastamientos, cristal roto, etc.),
el uso incorrecto o el incumplimiento de las
instrucciones de uso proporcionadas por Alpina.

Darios indirectos o resultantes de cualquier tipo
derivados del uso del reloj Alpina, como por
ejemplo no funcionamiento, defectos o falta de
precision.

Defectos o dafios derivados de cualquier
manipulacion o alteracion delreloj por alguien que
no sea un centro de servicio debidamente auto
rizado por Alpina (por ejemplo, sustitucion de
pilas, servicios o reparaciones) o de la alteracion
de su estado original sin la supervision de
Alpina.

Uso de pilas distintas de las indicadas por Alpina.



Esta garantia solo resulta vélida para los relojes de
pulsera acompariados del certificado de garantia debi-
damente firmado, fechado y sellado por un distribuidor
autorizado de Alpina. En el certificado deben figurar
los nimeros tanto de referencia como de registro indi-
vidual del reloj Alpina.

Cualquier operacién de mantenimiento o reparacion
de su reloj Alpina debe ser realizada por un centro de
servicio y reparacion aprobado por Alpina. En caso
contrario, la Garantfa Internacional quedara anulada.
Esta Garantia Internacional no anula, restringe ni afecta
de ningtin otro modo a cualquier derecho o privilegio
del consumidor legalmente reconocido en el pais de
compra de su reloj Alpina.
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CENTROS DE
SERVICIO

Si desea obtener una lista actualizada de nuestros centros de servicio autorizados o distribuidores
oficiales, consulte nuestro sitio web oficial www.alpina-watches.com






INSTRUZIONI
SPECIALI PER L'USO



ANTI-MAGNETISMO

Solo per:
AL-525xAQx - AL-760xAQx

| campi magnetici possono avere un impatto significa-
tivo sulla precisione del tuo orologio. Esistono molte
fonti di campi magnetici, tra cui i telefoni cellulari, gli
iPad, i computer, gli amplificatori, i frigoriferi e altri ap-
parecchi elettronici. Pit il campo magnetico ¢ forte, pit
l'impatto sull'orologio € elevato. Tutti gli orologi Alpina
il cui nome € contraddistinto da un 4, come per esem-
pio I'Alpiner 4 sono anti-magnetici. Cio significa che
subiscono solo una minima deviazione quando sono
esposti a un certo livello di magnetismo. | segnatempo
anti magnetici Alpina "4" sono conformi alla norma in-
ternazionale 1ISO 764 che definisce la resistenza degli
orologi ai campi magnetici. Tale norma impone che,
per essere definito anti magnetico, un orologio debba
resistere all'esposizione diretta a un campo magneti-
co di 4.800 A/m, mantenendo una precisione di =
30 secondi/giomno rispetto a quella misurata prima
dell'esposizione.
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SCALE DI
MISURAZIONE

Le scale di misurazione instaurano una relazione tra
il tempo trascorso e un‘altra variabile. L'informazione
desiderata, sia essa la velocita (tachimetro), la distan-
za (telemetro) o il numero di unita (pulsometro, misu-
ratori di produttivita in metri) si legge tra la lancetta
dei secondi centrali del cronografo e la scala corris-
pondente, su una durata massima di 60 secondi. Per
il telemetro & possibile usare il contatore dei minuti
aggiungendo 20 km alla distanza indicata dalla lan-
cetta dei secondi centrali per ogni minuto trascorso.



SCALA
TACHIMETRICA

Solo per:
AL-725xARx - AL-727x4NHx

USO DE LA ESCALA TACHIMETRICA

Esempio 1: calcolo della velocita di un‘automobile.
Misura il tempo che I'automobile impiega a percorrere
la distanza di 1 km. Rileva la velocita indicata dalla
lancetta dei secondi centrali del cronografo sulla
scala tachimetrica. Nel nostro esempio I'automobile
viaggia a 90 km/h.

SCALA
TELEMETRICA

Solo per:
AL-750xS4E6 - AL-760x5AQ6 - AL-860x4Hx -
AL-860x4SPx

USO DELLA SCALA TELEMETRICA

Esempio 2: calcolo della distanza tra la tua posizione e
una tempesta. Attiva il cronografo quando vedi il lam-
po e arrestalo quando senti il tuono. Rileva la distanza
indicata dalla lancetta centrale del cronografo sulla
scala telemetrica. Nel nostro esempio la tempesta € a
5 km di distanza dalla tua posizione.
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LUNETTA GIREVOLE
UNIDIREZIONALE

Solo per:
AL-525xxVx - AL-525xxVGx

Impiegata per tenere sotto controllo i tempi di immer-
sione, la lunetta girevole unidirezionale antioraria & una
caratteristica essenziale di tutti gli orologi subacquei
Alpina. La lunetta € dotata di una scala graduata sud-
divisa in minuti.

Il suo funzionamento & semplice e affidabile. All'inizio
di ogni immersione, lo zero sulla lunetta deve essere
allineato con la lancetta dei minuti. Un semplice
sguardo alla posizione della lancetta dei minuti ris-
petto alla lunetta permette al sub di comprendere in
qualsiasi momento quanto tempo & passato (in minuti)
dall'inizio dell'immersione.

La rotazione unidirezionale antioraria della lunetta &
un sistema di sicurezza che evita lo spostamento ac-
cidentale della lunetta, garantendo cosi che il tempo
di immersione residuo segnalato sia sempre quello
effettivo.
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LUNETTA GIREVOLE
BIDIREZIONALE

Solo per:
Seastrong Diver 300 Heritage AL-520 - AL-520x4Hx
AL-525 - AL-525x4Hx

Impiegata per tenere sotto controllo i tempi di
immersione, la lunetta girevole bidirezionale € una
caratteristica essenziale di tutti gli orologi subacquei
Alpina. La lunetta ¢ dotata di una scala graduata
suddivisa in minuti. Il suo funzionamento & semplice
e affidabile. All'inizio di ogni immersione, lo zero
sulla lunetta deve essere allineato con la lancetta
dei minuti. Un semplice sguardo alla posizione della
lancetta dei minuti rispetto alla lunetta permette al sub
di comprendere in qualsiasi momento quanto tempo &
passato (in minuti) dall'inizio dell'immersione.

Il nostro orologio & dotato di una corona a vite
che impedisce alla ghiera interna bidirezionale di
muoversi, cosa che puo avvenire qualora la corona
sia svitata. Questa & una caratteristica di sicurezza per
evitare una lettura sbagliata dei tempi d’immersione
dovuta ad un qualsiasi movimento accidentale della
ghiera interna bidirezionale.



LUNETTA GIREVOLE
GMT BIDIREZIONALE

Solo per:
AL-560

Esempio 1: Due fusi orari

Immagina di essere a Londra (UTC+1) per lavoro,
mentre la tua famiglia si trova a Parigi (UTC+2), e di
avere dei clienti importanti a Tokyo (UTC+9), con i
quali hai programmato delle riunioni su Zoom.
Mettiamo che a Londra, dove i trovi, siano le 10:10, e
quindi le 11:10 in Francia.

Mantenendo la lunetta allineata sul mezzogiomo, inizia
a regolare la lancetta GMT per far si che sia puntata
sulle ore 11:00, secondo I'ora francese.

Regola, quindi, la lancetta principale delle ore, in
modo tale che sia puntata sulle ore 10:00, secondo
I'ora locale.

Avrai cosi 2 fusi orari, come nell'esempio precedente.
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Esempio 2: Tre fusi orari

In sequito, utilizzerai soltanto la lunetta per far si che
I'ora del 3° fuso orario sia puntata direttamente in
corrispondenza della lancetta GMT.

A Tokyo sono le 18:10.

Fai ruotare la lunetta per far si che le ore 18 siano
allineate in corrispondenza della lancetta GMT.

E sufficiente ricordare che il secondo fuso orario
¢ indicato su 24 ore (se la lancetta GMT & puntata
sull’indice delle ore 3, saranno quindi le 6, se ¢ sulle
ore 6 sara mezzogiorno, ecc.).




LUNETTA A COMPASSO
GIREVOLE A 360°

Solo per:
AL-860x5AQx - AL-880x4V6

Gli orologi Alpina che presentano una lunetta a com-
passo, girevole a 360°, sono in grado di determinare
la direzione in maniera approssimativa. Un'utile fun-
zionalita per gli sport d'orientamento o per altri sport
alpini o d'avventura.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO DEL COMPASSO
SULL'ALPINER 4 CHRONOGRAPH E SULL'ALPI-
NER 4 GMT*

Precauzioni d'uso relative alla lunetta a compasso:

- Non usare il compasso in situazioni in cui € richiesta
la massima accuratezza. Il compasso fornisce solo
indicazioni approssimative sulle direzioni.

- Usa il compasso quando il sole & visibile o la sua
posizione & nota.

- L'orologio deve essere regolato sull'ora solare. Se
nella regione in cui ti trovi vige l'ora legale, devi
spostare le lancette un'ora indietro prima di usare la
lunetta a compasso.
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ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

1. NELL'EMISFERO NORD

- Posiziona il numero 36 (= 360° = nord) sulla lu-
netta girevole a compasso di fronte all'ora attuale sul
cerchio delle 24 ore.

- Mantenendo il quadrante in posizione orizzontale,
punta la lancetta delle ore nella direzione del sole.

- Ora il compasso ¢ attivo e puoi leggere le direzioni
sulla lunetta girevole a compasso. | numeri 36, 09,
18 e 27 indicano rispettivamente il nord, I'est, il sud
e l'ovest.

Esempio 1: sono le 08:00 del mattino nella regione

in cui ti trovi. Posiziona il numero 36 di fronte all'

sulla scala 24 ore del quadrante. Ora (mantenendo il

quadrante in posizione orizzontale) punta il quadrante

in posizione del sole per attivare il compasso.

Esempio 2: sono le 18:00 nella regione in cui ti trovi.

Posiziona il numero 36 di fronte all'18 sulla scala 24

ore del quadrante. Ora (mantenendo il quadrante in

posizione orizzontale) punta il quadrante in posizione
del sole per attivare il compasso

2. NELL'EMISFERO SUD

- Posiziona il numero 18 (= 180° = sud) sulla lunetta
girevole a compasso di fronte all'ora attuale sul cer-
chio delle 24 ore.

- Mantenendo il quadrante in posizione orizzontale,
punta la lancetta delle ore nella direzione del sole.

- Ora il compasso ¢ attivo e puoi leggere le direzioni



sulla lunetta girevole a compasso. | numeri 36, 09,

18 e 27 indicano rispettivamente il nord, l'est, il sud

e l'ovest.
Esempio 1: sono le 08:00 del mattino nella regione
in cui ti trovi. Posiziona il numero 18 di fronte all'
sulla scala 24 ore del quadrante. Ora (mantenendo il
quadrante in posizione orizzontale) punta il quadrante
in posizione del sole per attivare il compasso.
Esempio 2: sono le 18:00 nella regione in cui ti trovi.
Posiziona il numero 18 di fronte all'18 sulla scala 24
ore del quadrante. Ora (mantenendo il quadrante in
posizione orizzontale) punta il quadrante in posizione
del sole per attivare il compasso.

* Sull'Alpiner 4 GMT puoi anche usale la lancetta 24
ore per attivare il compasso. Per far cio assicurati che
la lancetta 24 ore indichi l'ora locale.

A) Nell'emisfero nord metti il numero 36 (= nord) di
fronte alla lancetta delle 24 ore. Poi (mantenendo il
quadrante in posizione orizzontale) punta il quadrante
in direzione del sole per attivare il compasso.

B) Nell'emisfero sud metti il numero 18 (= sud) di
fronte alla lancetta delle 24 ore. Poi (mantenendo il
quadrante in posizione orizzontale) punta il quadrante
in direzione del sole per attivare il compasso.
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ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO DEL COMPASSO SUL

SEASTRONG YACHT TIMER

1. NELL'EMISFERO NORD

- Posiziona la"S" (= sud) della lunetta girevole a com-
passo alla meta dell'arco tra l'indice 60 (= ore 12) e
la lancetta delle ore*.

*Nelle ore antimeridiane posiziona la "S" a sinistra
dellindice 60 (= ore 12), nelle ore pomeridiane
posiziona la"S" a destra dell'indice 60 (= ore 12).

- Mantenendo il quadrante in posizione orizzontale,
punta la lancetta delle ore nella direzione del sole.

- Ora il compasso ¢ attivo e puoi leggere le direzioni
sulla lunetta girevole a compasso. Il triangolo sull'in-
dice 60, l'ndice 90, la "S" e I'ndice 270 indicano
rispettivamente il nord, I'est, il sud e l'ovest.
Esempio 1: sono le 10:00 del mattino nella regione in
cui ti trovi. Posiziona la "S" di fronte al 5 sul quadrante
(= ameta strada tra le ore 12 e la lancetta delle ore).

Ora (mantenendo il quadrante in posizione orizzontale)
punta il quadrante in direzione del sole per attivare il
€OmMpasso.

Esempio 2: sono le 18:00 nella regione in cui ti trovi.
Posiziona la "S" di fronte al 45 (= ore 3) sul qua-

drante (= a meta strada tra le ore 12 € le ore 6). Ora

(mantenendo il quadrante in posizione orizzontale)
punta il quadrante in direzione del sole per attivare il
€OmMpasso.






CURA DELL'OROLOGIO
E GARANZIA



CURA DI UN
OROLOGIO ALPINA
PER FARE IN MODO CHE IL. TUO OROLOGIO ALPINA RESTI UN COMPAGNO FEDELE E Tl

GARANTISCA PRESTAZIONI ECCELLENTI NEL CORSO DEGLI ANNI, TIENI SEMPRE PRESENTI LE
SEGUENTI RACCOMANDAZIONI.

Uso in acqua salata: dopo aver nuotato in mare
ricorda sempre di risciacquare subito l'orologio
con acqua dolce.

Magnetismo: evita di adagiare I'orologio su iPad,
computer, amplificatori, telefoni cellulari o frigo-
riferi. Questi apparecchi generano potenti campi
magnetici che possono danneggiare la precisione
dell'orologio.

Shock: shock chimici, termici, fisici, magnetici o
di altro tipo possono danneggiare I'orologio. Cerca
di evitarli.

Corona awvitata: per evitare la penetrazione di
acqua o umidita all'interno della cassa, assicurati
che la corona sia sempre ben avvitata. Non usare i
pulsanti del cronografo sott'acqua.
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Corona normale: per evitare la penetrazione di
umidita all'interno della cassa, assicurati che la
corona sia sempre ben spinta all'indietro, nella
posizione consigliata per indossare I'orologio, Non
usare i pulsanti del cronografo sottacqua.

Cura e pulizia dei bracciali in metallo, dei cinturini
in cauccit e delle casse impermeabili in metallo:
pulisci con acqua, sapone e spazzolino, poi asciu-
ga con un panno morbido.

Prodotti chimici: evita il contatto diretto con de-
tersivi chimici, solventi, detergenti, cosmetici e
altri prodotti chimici che potrebbero danneggiare
la cassa, il bracciale o le giunture.



Temperatura: evita I'esposizione a temperature
superiori @ 60°C (140°F) o inferiori a 0°C (32°F).
Proteggi inoltre I'orologio da escursioni termiche
eccessive, evitando per esempio di immergerlo in
acqua molto fredda dopo una lunga esposizione al
sole.

Impermeabilita: 'impermeabilita di un orologio
non puo essere garantita in tutte le situazioni e per
sempre. L'invecchiamento delle giunture (dovuto
per esempio all'azione di prodotti chimici), uno
shock subito dalla corona o altri fattori possono
ridurre I'impermeabilita.
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SERVIZIO E INTERVALLI
DI MANUTENZIONE

Come ogni altro strumento di precisione, l'orologio
necessita regolari controlli volti a garantire il suo cor-
retto funzionamento nel tempo. In linea di massima,
e a seconda della frequenza e delle condizioni d'uso
dell'orologio, ti consigliamo di far controllare il tuo
orologio ogni 4-5 anni.

Puoi trovare I lista dei nostri rivenditori autorizzati e
dei nostri centri assistenza su www.alpina-watches.
com.

OROLOGI MECCANICI

Negli orologi automatici Alpina la ruota del bilanciere
effettua 28.800 oscillazioni orarie e lingranaggio
avanza 691.200 volte in 24 ore. In quattro anni si pro-
ducono in totale un miliardo di impulsi! Ti consigliamo
quindi di far controllare il tuo orologio ogni 3-4 anni
presso un rivenditore autorizzato Alpina o uno dei
nostri centri servizi. Un orologiaio esperto effettuera
dapprima una meticolosa ispezione, poi pulira e lubri-
fichera i movimenti.



IMPERMEABILITA

Il livello di impermeabilita del tuo orologio ¢ stato de-
terminato e verificato al momento della fabbricazione
nei nostri atelier. Queste procedure non implicano una
garanzia a vita contro la penetrazione dell'acqua all'in-
terno dell'orologio.

L'orologio & completamente impermeabile solo quan-
do Ia corona € ben spinta all'interno della cassa. Se
il tuo modello presenta una corona awvitata, questa
deve essere ben avvitata all'interno della cassa. Nelle
posizioni di carica e di regolazione dell'ora I'orologio
non & impermeabile. Per lo stesso principio, i pulsanti
non devono essere attivati quando I'orologio & umido o
immerso nell'acqua.

L'invecchiamento e il normale uso quotidiano dan-
neggiano la resistenza dell'orologio. Proteggi il tuo
orologio da escursioni termiche eccessive (come
limmersione in acqua dopo un'esposizione prolunga-
ta al sole) che possono danneggiare le giunture e da
qualsiasi shock - chimico, fisico o di altra natura - che
possa compromettere l'integrita tecnica della cassa. Ti
consigliamo di far verificare impermeabilita del tuo
orologio presso un rivenditore autorizzato o un centro
assistenza Alpina ogni 2-3 anni.

216

CURA DEL
CINTURINO IN PELLE

Per mantenere il tuo cinturino in pelle in buone condi-
zioni il pitr a lungo possibile, tieni sempre presenti le
seguenti raccomandazioni.

Proteggi il cinturino dal contatto con acqua e umi-
dita per evitare deformazioni e decolorazioni.

Evita I'esposizione prolungata al sole, che puo
causare la decolorazione.

Evita il contatto con sostanze grasse, prodotti
cosmetici e prodotti chimici di ogni tipo.

La pelle & un materiale organico e permeabile. Di
conseguenza essa non conserva per sempre le sue
condizioni originarie. Grazie agli accorgimenti sopra
citati, il tuo cinturino potra tuttavia conservarsi in
buone condizioni per molti anni. Puoi far sostituire il
cinturino del tuo orologio presso qualsiasi rivenditore
autorizzato Alpina.



TRATTAMENTO ANTIRIFLESSO
DEL VETRO ZAFFIRO

|| trattamento antiriflesso del vetro zaffiro migliora la
visibilita e il contrasto cromatico del quadrante del tuo
orologio. Il normale uso quotidiano puo causare segni
sul rivestimento. Queste escoriazioni sono considerate
normali e non vengono pertanto coperte dalla garanzia.

AUTENTICITA

Spesso ¢i viene chiesto di controllare l'autenticita di
un orologio Alpina. | rivenditori autorizzati Alpina at-
testano l'autenticita di ogni singolo orologio Alpina e
forniscono servizi di assistenza esperti e affidabili gra-
zie al loro know-how, alla loro professionalita e ad una
strumentazione particolarmente adeguata.

Alpina Watch International S.A. declina ogni coinvol-
gimento e ogni responsabilita nella vendita di orologi
0 altri prodotti recanti il nome, il marchio, il logotipo 0
il simbolo Alpina al di fuori del circuito dei rivenditori
autorizzati Alpina.

L'acquirente assume pertanto ogni rischio per l'ac-
quisto di tali prodotti presso un rivenditore non au-
torizzato, in particolare in caso di contraffazione o di
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CORONA
AVITE

Alcuni orologi Alpina sono dotati di una corona a vite,
che va di tanto in tanto svitata per regolare I'ora. Dopo
l'uso la corona deve di nuovo essere spinta verso la
cassa e ben avvitata. In caso contrario I'impermeabilita
dell'orologio risultera compromessa.

prodotti non standard e in caso di prodotti acquistati
Su internet.

Alpina e i suoi rappresentanti autorizzati non sono te-
nuti a fornire alcuna garanzia esplicita o implicita per i
prodotti commercializzati da rivenditori non autorizzati
e non accompagnati da un Certificato di Garanzia In-
ternazionale Alpina debitamente timbrato.

Per le suddette ragioni e nel tuo proprio interesse, ti
invitiamo ad acquistare solo autentici segnatempo
Alpina, disponibili esclusivamente presso i rivenditori
autorizzati Alpina.



GARANZIA
INTERNAZIONALE

Il tuo orologio Alpina & garantito per un periodo di due
anni (24 mesi) a partire dalla data di acquisto. La ga-
ranzia copre i difetti di manifattura che emergono in
caso di uso regolare dell'orologio secondo le sequenti
condizioni: Alpina Watch International S.A. sostituira
gratuitamente i componenti che presentano difetti di
manifattura rilevati e certificati dai nostri servizi tecni-
ci. Il tuo orologio & sotto garanzia per un periodo di
due anni dalla data indicata sul Certficato di Garanzia
firmato e timbrato da un rivenditore autorizzato Alpina.
La Garanzia Internazionale Alpina copre gli orologi da
polso Alpina acquistati ovunque nel mondo presso un
rivenditore autorizzato Alpina ed € riconosciuta e ris-
pettata da tutti i rivenditori autorizzati Alpina.

LA GARANZIA INTERNAZIONALE ALPINA NON
COPRE:

Il furto, lo smarrimento e le conseguenze di cala-
mita naturali;

La durata di vita della batteria;

I normali danni dovuti all'uso e all'invecchiamento
(es. graffi sul vetro, alterazione del colore /o dei
materiali per bracciali e maglie in pelle, tessuto o
caucciu, escoriazioni della placcatura);
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Danni a qualsiasi componente dell'orologio dovu-
ti a maltrattamento, uso improprio, mancanza di
cura, negligenza o incidenti (urti, battiture, schiac-
ciature), uso scorretto dell'orologio € non rispetto
delle istruzioni per I'uso fornite da Alpina;

Danni diretti o indiretti dovuti all'uso, quali non
funzionamento, difetti o imprecisione dell'orologio
Alpina;

Difetti o danni dovuti a manipolazioni o mo-
difiche dell'orologio non eseguite da un
centro assistenza autorizzato da Alpina (sos-
tituzione della batteria, manutenzione, ripa-
razioni), o allalterazione delle sue condizioni
originali al di fuori del controllo di Alpina;

L'uso di batterie diverse da quelle indicate da Alpi-
na.

Questa garanzia ¢ valida solo per gli orologi da polso
accompagnati dal Certificato di Garanzia debitamente
firmato, datato e timbrato da un rivenditore autorizza-
to Alpina. Il Certificato deve presentare sia il numero
di referenza che il codice di registrazione individuale
dell'orologio Alpina.



La manutenzione ed eventuali riparazioni del tuo orolo-
gio Alpina devono essere effettuate solo da un centro
di manutenzione e riparazione autorizzato da Alpina,
pena l'invalidita della Garanzia Internazionale.
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CENTROS DE
SERVICIO

Si desea obtener una lista actualizada de nuestros centros de servicio autorizados o distribuidores
oficiales, consulte nuestro sitio web oficial www.alpina-watches.com
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AHTUMATHUTHbIE
CBOMCTBA

TonbKo gns:
AL-525xAQx - AL-760xAQx

MarHuTHble nons MOryT OKasblBaTb 3Ha-
YUTENbHOE HEeraTWBHOE BO3[EVCTBME Ha
TOYHOCTb Bawwx 4acoB. Hac okpyxaeTt
MHOMXECTBO WCTOYHUKOB MarHWUTHbIX MO-
neli: MobunbHble TenedoHbl, MNaHWeTHI,
KOMMbIOTEPLI, ANHAMUKK, XONOAWAbHUKN
1 [pyrvie 3MeKTPOHHbIe YCTPOiCTBa. Yem
MOLLiHEE MArHUTHOE Mofe, TeM 3HaYnTe b
Hee OKaMETCs ero Bo3aencTave Ha paboTy
yacos. Bce mogenu Alpina nuHum Alpiner 4
SABASHOTCS @HTUMArHUTHBIMU. 3TO 3HA4UT,
4TO NPV BO3AENCTBIUN MarHUTHOTO MO, MO
Be/IMYMHE HE MPEeBOCXOAALLEro OnpeaeneH-
HblIl YPOBEHb, OTK/IOHEHME B VX TOYHOCTN
xopaa byneT MYHUMaNbHbBIM.

AHTUMarHuTHble Yackl Alpina cepun 4 co-
OTBETCTBYIOT MEXAYHapOAHOMY CTaHAapTy
ISO 764, huKcnpytoLieMy HOpMbI B OTHOLLIE-
HMW 4acoB, MUHUMANbHO MOABEPKEHHbIX
[ENCTBMIO  MarHWTHbIX nonel. CornacHo
KpuTepusam ISO 764, Takve Yacbl AOMKHbI
BbIJEpPXKMBaTb BO3[ENCTBME  MArHUTHOTO
NOMS NOCTOAHHOIO TOKa HaNPSXeHHOCTbIO
4800 A/M. [ns TOro 4TobbI Yackl MOXHO
BbIN0 OTHECTV B pa3psif, aHTUMarHWUTHbIX,
OTK/OHEHNS B VX TOYHOCTY X0fAa fi0 M nocne
MCMbITAaHUS He [OMKHbI npeBbiwats £ 30
CeKyHJ, B CYTKM.

242

N3MEPUTE/IbHbIE
LUKA/bI

V3mepuTenbHble WKanbl — 3TO LWKasbl, KOTO-
pble MO3BONSHOT YCTaHOBUTL COOTBETCTBYE
MeXy NPOLUeALNM BPEMEHEM 1 KaKOK-N-
60 nepemMeHHON. [JaHHble OTHOCUTENBHO
CKOPOCTY (TaxMMETP), paccTosiHus (Tene-
METP) UM HEKOTOPbIX €ANHML, U3MEPEHKS
(nynbcomeTp, 3amep NPoOV3BOANTENBHOCTH)
onpeaensitoTcs Mo NoNOXEHNIO LeHTpanb-
HOW CeKyHAHOW CTpenku xpoHorpada Ha
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN LUKaNe, MakcUManbHoe
BpeMsi U3MepeHysi COCTaBNSET 60 CeKyH .

B cnyyae TenemeTpuyecKkmx namepeHuii
MOXHO VCMOMb30BaTh MUHYTHbIV CHETHNK,
£06aBn15i51 20 KM K pacCTOsiHMIO, 0TOBpaxa-
€MOMY LIeHTPanbHOWN CeKyHAHOW CTPeNKo,
A5 KXKAOW UCTEKLIEN MUHYTBI.



TAXUMETPUYECKUE
LUKANbI

TonbKo fgns:
AL-725xARx - AL-727x4NHx

NCNO/b30BAHUE
TAXMMETPUYECKOW LLIKA/TbI

Mpumep 1: pacyeT CKOPOCTY aBTOMOBUNS.
3amMepbTe Bpems, 3a KOTOpoe MallvHa npe-
Of0ONEBAET PACCTOSIHWE B OfMH KUNOMETP.
CKOpOCTb OMpeaensieTcs o NoNOKEHWIo
LIEHTPaNbHOW CEKYHAHOM CTPENKM XPOHO-
rpada Ha TaxMMeTpUYecKon Wkane. B Ha-
LeM npuMepe MallrHa ABVKETCS CO CKOPO-
CTbt0 90 KM/Y.

TENEMETPUYECKUE
LUKA/bI

TonbKo Ans:

AL-750xS4E6 - AL-760x5AQ6 - AL-860x4Hx -
AL-860x4SPx

UCNOJ/Ib3OBAHUE TEIEMETPUYE-
CKOW LUKA/IbI

Mpumep 2: onpegeneHne pacCToAHNA MEX-
[y CBOVIM NONOXEHMEM 1 NprbnmkaloLLeii-
sl rpo30ii. 3anycTuTe xpoHorpad B TOT Mo-
MEHT, KOria yBUANTE MONTHWIO, N BbIK/TKOHNTE
€r0, KaK TONbKO YC/bIWNTE pacKaTbl rpoma.
PaccTosiHWe [0 rpo3bl byAeT yKa3aHo Ha
TeNeMeTPUYECKON WKane UeHTPanbHOM
CTpenKon xpoHorpada. B Halem npumepe
rpo3a HaxoAUTCs Ha PacCTosiHUKM 5 KM OT
Bac.
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BE3E/Ib [IAIBEPCKNX YACOB,
BPALLIAIOLLIMICS B OAHOM
HAMPAB/IEHUN

TonbKo gns:
AL-525xxVx - AL-525xxVGx

Kntoyesoii 0COBEHHOCTbIO BCeX
naviBepckux  vacoB  Alpina  siBnsetcs
6e3enb,  BpaljatoWMiics B OAHOM

HamnpasfieHnn (MPOTUB YacoBOW CTPenku),
npefHasHaveHHbIi  [A1s  KOHTpons  3a
BpeMeHeM  MOrpyxeHus. Ha  6e3enb
HaHeceHa lWKana, rpagyvMpoBaHHas B
MUHYyTax. Ero NpUHLMI YHKLMOHMPOBaHUs
OTNNYAETCS MPOCTOTON U HABEKHOCTBIO.
B Hadvane norpyxeHust Hynesylo OTMeTKy
bezens  HeoOXOAMMO — COBMECTUTb  C
MUHYTHOW CTpenkoi. [laiiBep MOXeT B
060N MOMEHT y3HaTb, CKOMbKO MUHYT
NPOW/O C MOMEHTa Ha4ana MorpyxeHus,
B3MISIHYB  Ha  MONOXEHWE  MUHYTHOM
CTpenku oTHocuTenbHo 6Gesens. besenb
BPaLLAETCS TONLKO B OfHY CTOPOHY (MpoTuUB
4acoBOW CTpenKw), Mo3ToMy CryyaiHoe
ero CMellieHne MpuBeAeT NWWb K TOMY,
4TO OH OyaeT MoKasblBaTb 3aHMKEHHOe
MO OTHOLWEHMIO K peanbHOMY OCTaBlueecs
BPEMS MOTrPYXEHNS, HO HU B KOEM Ciyqae He
3aBbILIEHHOE.
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BE3E/Ib IABEPCKIX YACOB,
BPALLIAKOLLIMNCS B OBOUX
HAMPAB/NIEHUSAX

TonbKo gns:

Seastrong Diver 300 Heritage AL-520 - AL-520x4Hx
AL-525 - AL-525x4Hx

Kntoyesoi 0COBEHHOCTbIO BCeX
fariBepckux Yacos Alpina siBnsietcs 6esens,
Bpallatolmiics B 00OMX HanpaBneHusx,
npegHasHaveHHblli A4S KOHTpons  3a
BpemMeHeM  MorpyweHus. Ha  6esens
HaHeceHa WKana, rpafyvwpoBaHHas B
MVIHyTax. Ero npyuHLMN YHKLMOHMPOBaHUS
OTNMYAETCS MPOCTOTON W HAAEKHOCTBIO.
B Hayane MorpyxeHust HyneBylo OTMETKy
6esenst  HeOOXOAMMO — COBMECTUTb  C
MUHYTHOW CTpenkoi. [laliBep MoweT B
NoOON MOMEHT y3HaTb, CKOMBKO MUHYT
MPOLWIO C MOMEHTa Havana rforpyxeHus,
B3[/151HYB Ha MOJIOXeHNE MUHYTHOM CTPENKM
OTHOCUTENbHO He3ensi.

Halum Yachl oCHalleHbl 3aBUHYMBAOLLENCS
FONOBKOW, MO3TOMY BHYTPEHHWI 6e3enb,

BpallaloWmMiics B [BYX HanpaeneHuss,
He OygeT CMelaTbCsl, eCAM  rofioBKa
3aKpyyeHa. ITO  MOMOXeT  u3bexatb

CNYYaNHOTO  CMelleHns 6e3ens 1, Kak
CIEACTBIE, HEMPAaBUIbHOMO OTOBPAXEHNS
OCTaBLUEroCst BPEMEH MOrPyKEHNsI.



BPALLAOLLMICA B ABYX
HAMPAB/IEHUAX BE3E/Ib GMT

TO/IbKO MPUMEHUTENIbHO K:
AL-560

Mpumep 1: [1Ba 4acoBbIx nosca

MpeaAcTaBsTe, YTO Bbl Moexann no pabote
B J/loHaoH (UTC+1), Bala cembsi HaxoamTcs
B Mapwwe (UTC+2), 1y Bac eCTb BaxHble
KnveHTbl B Tokmo (UTC+9), ¢ KOTOpPbIMU Bbl
3annaHnMpoBany BCTpeyy no Zoom.

CkaxeM, B JIOHOHe, rae Bbl Haxo4mMTecs,
celyac 10:10, cooTBETCTBEHHO, B Mapumxe
6ypet 11:10.

CoxpaHsist 6esenb B NoNoweHnn «12 4acos»,
ycTaHoBWTe CTpenky GMT Tak, 4Tobbl OHa
yKasbiBana Ha 11:00 no dpaHLy3ckomy
BpeMeHu.

3aTeM  YCTaHOBWTE OCHOBHYK —4acoByHO
cTpenky Ha 10:00 no MecTHOMYy BpeMeHu.
Tenepb Bpems NOKa3blBAETCS B 4BYX 4ACOBbIX
nosicax, Kak B npefplayLLem nprmepe.
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Mpurmep 2: Tpu YacoBbIX Nosca

[lna yCTaHOBKW BpemeHW B 3-M 4acOBOM
nosice UCnonb3yiTe Tonbko 6esenb. OHO
6yaeT yKasblBaTbCst HANPOTUB CTPeNKM GMT.
MTak, B Tokmo ceityac 18:10.

Bpalaiite 6e3enb Tak, YToObl OTMETKa «18
4acoB» OKasanacb HaNpPOTMB CTpenku GMT.
[pn 3TOM MOMHWTE, 4TO BPEMSI BO BTOPOM
4acoBOM MOsiCe YKa3blBaeTCA B 24-4aCOBOM
hopmate (ecnn cTpenka GMT ykasbiBaeT Ha
OTMETKy «3 4acav, 370 ByfeT 6 4acoB, ecv Ha
«64acoB», 3T0 byaeT 12 YacoB Mo NOAYAHIO U
T.0.).




BPALLAIOLLMIACS BE3E/Tb-
KOMIAC HA 360°

TonbKo gns:
AL-860x5A0x - AL-880x4V6

Yacbl Alpina ¢ BpalaiolMcst 6esenem-kom-

nacom Ha 360° No3BOASKOT NPUBAN3UTENBHO

ONpeLenvTb CBOE NONOXEHWE OTHOCUTENBHO

CTOPOH CBeTa — (DYHKLYSI, 0COBEHHO Mones-

Hast B TaKMX BMAAX CrOpPTa, KaK CropT1BHOE

OPUEHTUPOBAHWME MM aNbMUHK3M.

WHCTPYKL MM NO NCNOJ/Ib3OBAHUIO

YACOB ALPINER 4 CHRONOGRAPH 1

ALPINER 4 GMT B KAYECTBE KOMIMACA*

BaXHble NprMedanHus K MCronb3oBanHmio 6es-

ens:

-He cnepyeT nonb3oBaTbCs AaHHBIM KOMNa-
COM B TeX CUTyaLWisiX, B KOTOPbIX TOYHOCTb
MMeeT KoYeBOe 3HadeHve. ITOT Kommnac
MO3BOJAET ONpPeaennTb HanpasaeHne nN1lb
NpUBAU3NTENBHO.

-VicnoneayiiTe yHKUMIO KOMMaca, Korga
COMHLe BUAHO Ha Hebe vni ero nonoweHmne
Bam nssectHo.

-Ha Batunx yacax AomKHO BbITb BbICTaBEHO
31MHee BpeMsl. ECv Ha AaHHbIA MOMEHT B
Baluem pervioHe feiiCTBYeT feTHee Bpems,
nepef Tem Kak BOCMOMb30BaThCs bHese-
NeM-KOMMacoM, nepeBeamTe Yachl Ha OfMH
Yac Hasaf,

WHCTPYKLIWX NO 3KCMN/TYATALNN:

1. B CEBEPHOM MOMYLLAPAN
-CoBmecTuTe oTMeTKy 36 (=360°=CeBep)
BpalLatoLlerocs besens-komnaca ¢ 4aco-
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BOW CTPENKOI Ha 24-4acoBoli WKane.

-YaepxuBas unhepbnat Ha OHOM YPOBHE,
pa3BepHUTE ero 4acoBOW CTPEKON B Ha-
NpaBeHnn ConHua.

- Komnac HacTpoeH, Tenepb Bbl MoxeTe opu-
EHTMPOBATLCS MO METKaM Ha besene-Kom-
nace. OTmeTkuM 36, 09, 18 1 27 ykasbiBatoT
ceBep, BOCTOK, O 1 3anaj COOTBETCTBEH-
HO.

Mpumep 1: Tekyujee mectHoe Bpems - 08:00.

Bpauyas 6esenb, nepemectvte oTMeTKy 36

HanpoTVB Lndpbl 8 Ha 24-4aCOBON LiKane.

Tenepb MoBepHUTE 4ackl (yaepwmeas uw-

hepbnat Ha OAHOM YPOBHE) TaK, YTObbI KX

JacoBasl CTpefika yKasbiBana B Hampasne-

HUW conHua. Komnac HacTpoeH.

[pumep 2: Texylee mecTHoe Bpems — 18:00.

Bpallas 6e3enb, nepemectuTe OTMETKY 36

HanpoTMB UMdpsl 18 Ha 24-4acoBoii LWKa-

ne. Tenepb MOBEpHWTE Yackl (yaepxumBas

uncdepbnat Ha OfHOM YPOBHE) TaK, 4TobbI

VX 4aCoBas CTPe/Ika yKa3blBasa B Hamnpas/ne-

HWW conHLa. Komnac HacTpoeH.

2. BKOXKHOM MONYLLAPUIN

- CoBmecTuTe 0TMeTKy 18 (=180°=t0r) Bpa-

LwiatoLierocs besens-kommnaca ¢ 4acoBow

CTPE/IKOI Ha 24-4acoBOM WKane.

- YoepxuBas ucdepbnat Ha OAHOM YPOBHE,

pa3BepHUTE ero YacoBoOWi CTPENKOW B Ha-

NpaBAeHnn CoNHLA.

- Komnac HacTpoeH, Tenepb Bbl MoxeTe

OPUMEHTUPOBATBLCS MO METKaM Ha be3e-

ne-komnace. OTmeTKu 36, 09, 18 1 27 yKa-

3bIBalOT CeBep, BOCTOK, IOT 11 3aMag CooT-

BETCTBEHHO.

Mpumep 1: Texyllee mecTHoe Bpems — 08:00.



Bpatjas 6e3enb, nepeMectute oTMETKy 18
HanpoTB Lndpbl 8 Ha 24-4aCOBOM LUKane.
Tenepb NOBEPHWTE Yachl (yaepxunsas Ly-
hepbnat Ha OiHOM YPOBHE) TaK, 4TOObI 1X
4acosas CTpe/iKa yKkasblBana B Hanpasne-
HWK coNHua. Komnac HacTpoeH.

[pumep 2: Tekyllee MecTHOe Bpems — 18:00.
Bpatuas 6esenb, nepemectuTe OTMETKY 18
HanpoTvB Undpbl 18 Ha 24-4acoBoii LwKane.
Tenepb NOBEpHWTE Yack! (yaepxvBas uy-
epbaT Ha OJHOM YPOBHE) TaK, HTObbI 1X
4acoBas CTpefKa yKasblBana B Hanpas/e-
HWW conHLA. KoMnac HacTpoeH.

* B mogenw Alpiner 4 GMT Bbl Takke Moxe-
Te UCMOoMb30BaTh 24-CTpenky Ans yHKUMm
KoMnaca. [1na 3Toro 24-4acoast CTpesika
[O/DKHA YKa3blBaTb MECTHOE BPEMS.
A) B CeBepHoM monywapuvn nepemectute
oTMeTKy 36 (= CeBep) HaNpoTHB 24-4acoBOA
cTpenkin. MNoBepHUTE Yacs! (yaepxmBas um-
hepbnat Ha 0HOM YPOBHE) TaK, YTObbI KX
YacoBasl CTPenka ykasbiBana B Hamnpaene-
HUWM conHua. Komnac HacTpoeH.
B) HOxHOM nonywapuu nepemectute oT-
meTky 18 (= HOr) Hanpote 24-4acoBoi
cTpenku. [oBepHWTe Yack! (yaepxmBsas Lu-
thepbnat Ha OAHOM YPOBHE) TaK, YTObbI UX
yacoBasi CTpefika yKkasbiBana B Hampasfe-
HWW CONHLA. KoMnac HacTpoeH.
MHCTPYKUUMN MO  UCNOJIb30BA-
HUKO ®YHKUUWN KOMMACA B MOAENU
SEASTRONG YACHT TIMER
1. B CEBEPHOM MOMYLWAPKN
- Mepemectute nuTepy S (= South - HOr) Bpa-
watoluerocs 6esens-komnaca Ha cepenHy

ceKTopa Mexpay oTMeTKol 60 (= 12 Yacos) 1
4aCcoBOWI CTPENKON.*

* B nepuog 4o noayaHs noMectuTe nutepy S

cneBa OT OTMeTKM 60 (= 12 yacos), a B nepu-

Of1 Moc/e NoMyAHs MOMeCTHTE ee cripasa oT

oTMeTKM 60 (= 12 Yacos).

-YpepxvBas Undepbnar Ha OfHOM ypoBHe,
pa3BepHKTe ero YacoBOW CTPENKOMN B Ha-
npaBeHnn ConHua.

- Komnac HacTpoeH, Tenepb Bbl MOxeTe opy-
EHTMPOBATLCS MO MeTKaM Ha He3ene-Kom-
nace. TpeyronbHUK Ha OTMeTKe 60, 0TMeTKa
90, nuTepa S 1 oTMeTKa 270 yKa3bIBatoT ce-
Bep, BOCTOK, 10T 11 3anaf, COOTBETCTBEHHO.

Mpumep 1:Tekyujee mecTHOe Bpems - 10:00.

MNepemecTnTe NUTEpy S HampoTMB OTMET-

K1 5 Ha UndepbnaTte (= cepefnHa cektopa

MeX/y OTMETKOW 12 4acoB 1 4acoBoW CTpen-

Koit). Tenepb NOBEpHMUTE Yachl (yAepxmBas

undepbnaT Ha OfHOM YPOBHE) TaK, 4TObbI

11X 4aCoBas CTPefKa yKkasbiana B Hanpaene-

HUK conHua. Komnac HacTpoeH.

Mpumep 2: Tekyujee mecTHoe Bpems - 18:00.

[epemectute nuTepy S HaNPOTKB OTMETKM

45 (= 3 vaca) Ha undepbnarte (= cepegnHa

CeKTopa Mexay OTMETKOM 12 4acoB 1 Yaco-

BOW CTpenkow). Tenepb MOBEpPHWTE Yachl

(ynepxviBas uvchepbnat Ha OAHOM YPOBHE)

TaK, YTOObI VX HacoBasi CTpesnka ykasblBana

B HanpaeneHuy conHua. Komnac HacTpoeH.
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yxond 3A HACAMU
N TAPAHTUA



yxXoAi 3A YHACAMU ALPINA

BbINONHANTE HYKECNEAYIOLUME PEKOMEHIALIAW, 1 BALLI YACHI ALPINA
MPOCNYXAT BAM JONTVE FrOAbl.

IMp¥ KOHTaKTe YacoB C CONEHON BOAOMN:
Cpasy roche KynaHusi poMOITe Ux Npo-
TOYHOW BOAOM.

MarHeTu3Mm: cTapaiiTech fiepxaTtb 4achl
nofasblue OT MaHWeToB, KOMMboTe-
POB, AVHAMUKOB, MOBUNbHBIX Tenedo-
HOB M XONOAUNBHNKOB — OHW ABNAKOTCA
VICTOYHVIKAMI CUTBHBIX MarHUTHBIX MO-
N1eli, KOTOpble MOryT OKasaTb HeraTvis-
HOe BO3AENCTBME Ha TOYHOCTb Batwmx
4acos.

ArpeccuBHble [eCTBUS — XMMUYECKNE,
Tepmuyeckue, husndeckme, MarHuTHble
unv Ntobble Apyrvie — MoryT oTpuuaTeb-
HO CKa3aTbCsl Ha TOMHOCTU Xofia Batumx
yacos. CTapaiiTech 1x n3beratb.

3aBVHYMBaIOWASCS 3aBOAHAs TON0BKa:
0151 TOro 4TO6bI N36EXKaTh NPOHNKHOBE-
HIS B KOPIYC BNAru UK BOfbI, HE 3abbl-
BaliTe 3aBMHYMBATbL FOMIOBKY A0 yropa.
He maHunynmpyiite KHOMKamu XpoHo-
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rpacha nog BOAOW.

O6bl4Has 3aBOfHast rofoBKa: ANs TOro
4TObbl  M36EXKaTb MPOHWKHOBEHUS B
KOpMyC BNarv Wan BOAbl, NPU HOWEHUM
4acoB 3aBOfHast rofIoBKa AOMKHA ObITb
npwxata K kopnycy. He MaHunynupyiiTe
KHOMKaMu XpoHorpada nog BOfO.

YncTka M yxof 3a  MeTanInyecKumm
HpacneTtamu, Kay4yKoBbIMU peMeLLKaMI
Y BOLOHEMPOHMLAEMbIMI  MeTanmnye-
CKIMV KOPMyCaM: MOCAe YNCTKN MPU Mo-
MOLLYM 3yOHOW LETKM 1 MbIbHOW BOAbI
BbITPUTE WX HACYXO MSIFKOM TKaHbIO.

XMUYeckme BellecTBa: n3berante nps-

MOTO KOHTaKTa 4acoB C XMMUYECKMMU
YMCTALLMMUCPEACTBaMM, PaCTBOPUTENSI-
MU, MOIOLLMMY V1 KOCMETUYECKVMU CPef-
CTBaMK, a TakKe APYrMMU XUMUYECKN
AKTWBHbIMM CyBCTaHLMSIMU, TaK Kak OHI
MOTYT NMOBPEAUTbL KOPMYyC, bpacneT v Ka-
YHYKOBbIE MPOKNAAKN.



TemnepaTypa: nNpegoxpaHsiiTe yacsl oT
BO37elicTBMS TemnepaTyp Bbiwe 60°C u
Huke 0°C. Kpome Toro, ctapaiTech 13-
HeraTb peskyx nepenagos TemnepaTypbi
- HanpuMep, NOrpyxeHns 4acos B O4eHb
XONOAHYIO BOAY Moc/ie AONroro npebbi-
BaHWs Ha ComHLe.

BogoHenpoHnLaeMocTb:  BOJOHEMNPO-
HMLAEMOCTb 4acoB He SBNAETCS CBOW-
CTBOM, TapaHTMPOBAHHbLIM Hagcerga u
BO BCEX CWTyauusix. BogoHenpoHuua-
eMOCTb MOXET ObiTb HapylleHa B pe-
3ynbTaTe yaapa no 3aBOAHOW TOMOBKe,
M3HOCA NMPOKAAOK (HanpuMmep, Nnop Bo3-
[EeVICTBYEM XUMUYECKUX CPEACTB) U T.4.

TEXHUYECKOE
OBCNY>XXUBAHUE U EIO
NEPNOANYHOCTb

Kak 11 B ciy4ae N1to60ro BbICOKOTOUHOTO Me-
XaHUYECKOTO UHCTPYMEHTA, ClIEyeT pery-
NSIPHO NPOBOAWTb TEXODCNYKMBaHME HaCoB,
€ TeM 4TOBbI rapaHTVPOBaTh Kx 6e3ymnpey-
Hoe hyHKUoHMpoBaHue. CornacHo obuie-
MYy MpaBuy, a TaKxe B 3aBUCUMOCTI OT TOTO,
KaK 1 B KaKVIX yCioBusix Bbl Mosb3yeTecs
CBOMMMU Yacamul, PEKOMEHYeTCst OTAaBaTh
MX Ha TexHn4ecKoe o6cny>+<|/|BaHme Kaxable
4-5 neT. Bbl HalifieTe nepeyeHb opuuans-
HbIX AMCTPUOBIOTOPOB 1 CEPBUCHbIX LiEH-
TPOB Ha caliTe www.alpina-watches.com.

MEXAHNYECKME YACbI

B aBTOMaTM4eckux Yacax Alpina 6anaHco-
BOE KO/MEeCo BbinosHsieT 28 800 nonykoneba-
HII B Yac, @ 33 CyTKM aHrpeHax

coBepluaeT 691 200 ABMKEHNIA. 32 HeTbipe
rofa sKcrayataunm 4acoB 3TOT MoKasaTesb
NpeBbICUT 0AnH MUNNuapa! Pekomerayem
pa3 B 3-4 rofja oTAaBaTb Yackl opuLanb-
HOMy AncTprbbtoTopy Alpina nnu B ocuum-
anbHbIN CEPBVICHbIN LIEHTP, rae KBanuduuy-
pOBaHHble MacTepa TLaTenbHO OCMOTPAT
Y4acbl, NOYNCTAT UX U 3aMEHAT CMA3KY.
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BOAOHEMNPOHULAEMOCTb

BogoHenpoHmuaemocTb Balwvix Yacos npowna
NPOBEPKY B XOfje MPOW3BOACTBEHHOIO MpoLiec-
ca. OfiHaKo peyb He naeT o 6eccpoyHOI rapaH-
TN OT NPOHVKHOBEHVS BOAbI B KOpMyC. Batum
4acbl COXPaHAKT BOJOHENPOHULIAEMOCTb TOMb-
KO BTOM C/ly4ae, eC/v 3aBOAHas roNoBKa NAOTHO
npvpKkaTa K kopnycy. Ecnvy Balmx 4acos 3aBuH-
4MBAIOLLIANACH 3aBOJHAsA FOMOBKA, OHA [OMKHa
6bITb TLATENBHO 3aBMHYEHa. Baluu Yacbl He sB-
NSOTCS BOAOHENPOHNLIAEMbIMI B TOT MOMEHT,
KOr/1a rofIoBKa Haxo[MTCs B NONOXeHI 3aBoAa
VNN YCTaHOBKM BpeMeHu. Kpome Toro, He cne-
AyeT MaHVnNyIMpoBaTh KHOMKaMK B TO BpeMs,
KOrfla Yachl HaMOYeHbl VAN HaxoAsaTCs B BOfE.
CTapeHve MaTepuana v eCTecTBeHHbI U3HOC
B XOfle PerynsipHoro Vcnosb3oBaHMs HeraTvie-
HO CKa3blBAlOTCH Ha BOJOHENPOHML@eMOCTH
Baluwix 4acos. beperute yacbl OT pe3Koro nepe-
nafia TemnepaTypsbl (Hanpumep, OT NOrPyeHus
B XOMIOfIHYIO BOAY Moc/e AoNroro npebbiBaHus
Ha COJTHLIE), KOTOPbI MOXET HapYLUMTbL repme-
TUYHOCTb MPOKNAAOK, PaBHO Kak W OT NoBbIX
APYrVX HEraTUBHbIX BO3AENCTBIIA, Byab TO XUMU-
deckue, hr3nYecKre MK Kakne-nnbo apyrue,
CrocobHble NoBpeanTL Kopryc Yacos. CoseTyem
Kaible 2-3 rofia OT/aBaTh Yackl OPULIMANBHOMY
ancTprbbiotopy Alpina unu B odurumManbHbli
CepBYCHbIV LEHTP A1 NPOBEPKM BOAOHENPO-
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YX0/[ 3A KOXXAHbIM
PEMELLUKOM

PekoMeHyem Bam BbINOAHATL HYKeC1eayto-
e pekoMeHaaLmK, A1st TOro YTobbl MaKcu-
MasbHO OO COXPaHUTL PEMELLIOK YacoB B
XOPOLLIEM COCTOSIHUN.

[ns npepoTepalleHuns obecLBedrBaHus
1 peopmaumn pemellka bepernte ero
OT CbIPOCTY M KOHTAKTa C BOAOM.

V136eraiiTe MPOAOMKNTENBHOMO  HAXOXK-
[eHst peMellKa Ha COTHLE, C TeM YTobbI
npeaoTBpaTUTL ero obecuBeYrBaHue.

V3beralite KOHTaKTa pemellKa C XMpo-
BbIMM  BELLECTBaMU, KOCMETUHECKUMM
CpefcTBaMn U APYrIMK  XUMUYECKVMI
cybCTaHUMAMM.

Koxa — 3TO opraHuyecKkunii BOAoNpoHuLae-
MbIi MaTepuann, B CHy Hero ee BHELHWI BUA
€O BpeMeHeM yxypaluaetcs. OaHaKo ecnu cne-
A0BaTb PEKOMEH/ALIMSAM, KOXaHbIA peMeLLOK
MPOCNYKWUT MHOTO N1ET. 3aMEHNTb PEMELLIOK
Bawwwmx 4acoB Bbl MOxeTe y oduLmManbHOro
aucTpubbioTopa Alpina.



AHTUBJ/INKOBAA
OBPABOTKA
CAN®UPOBOIO CTEK/A

AHTVONMKOBas 0bpaboTKa  candupoBoro
CTeKna ynyylwaeT BUMAMMOCTb U KOHTPACT-
HOCTb Lmdepbnata. ObblYHas IKCnayaTaLys
1 3HOC HaCOB MOTYT MPUBECTY K MOSIBAEHIO
Ha cTekne fedekToB. Takune aetherTbl cunTa-
{OTCS1 €CTECTBEHHbIMU U HE MOKPbIBAIOTCS
rapaHTvei.

noaA/MHHOCTb

Hac 4acto npocsT npoBepuTb MOAMHHOCTL
yacos Alpina. OdmupmanbHble ANCTPUOBIOTOPDI
Alpina rapaHTVpyIOT MNOM/MHHOCTb  KaXAoM
Mogenv Yacos Alpina 1 obecrieynsaloT Kade-
CTBEHHOE MOC/NeNnpPoAaXHOe — ObCNyK/BaH/e
6naropaps

HanM4mMIo CneumanbHo oby4eHHOro nepcoHana
1 HEOGXOAMMOrO 060PYAOBAHNS.

Alpina Watch International S.A. oTpuvuaeT cBoto
MPUYACTHOCTb K YacaM Uu KakuM-1nbo apyrim
n3genvaM ¢ rpMeHHon cumBonmKon Alpina
(Ha3BaHWe 6peHaa, NOTOTUN U T.4.), ECM TaKo-
Bble MPOAAOTCS He ouLanbHBIM AUCTPHBLIO-
Topom Alpina.

MpurobpeTas NogobHOe 13genviey HeasTo-
PVI30BaHHOTO AMCTPUGHIOTOPA, NOKyMaTeNb
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3ABUHYUBAKOLLAACA
rO/10BKA

Y HeKoTOpbIX YacoB Alpina MeeTCs 3aBWH-
YMBatOLAACS roNoBKa. [115 yCTaHOBKM Bpe-
MEHW 11 AaTbl ee HeOOXOMAVMO BbIBUHTUTD. 10
OKOHYaHWK onepaLmy ronoBKy HEOBXoAMMO
NPWKaTb K KOPMYCY M 3aBUHTUTb [0 yropa.
B npoT1BHOM CNy4ae 310 MOXET NPUBECTH K
HapyLUEHIO BOAOHENPOHNLLAEMOCTV HacoB.

[eCTBYET Ha CBOWI CTpax U PUCK, 0COBEHHO

B TOM, YTO KaCcaeTCst MOAAENOK UK HeKave-
CTBEHHOVI NPOAYKLW, a TaloKe U3AENMIA, Ky-
M/eHHbIX Yepe3 VIHTepHeT.

Alpina 1 aBTOpr30BaHHble NpeacTaBuTeNnt
KOMMaHMM He 4Al0T HYKaKVIX SBHO BblpaXeH-
HbIX VAW NOApa3yMeBaeMbIX rapaHTUi 1 He
6epyT Ha cebs HYKakve 06s13aTenbCTBa B
OTHOLLEHVV 0BCNYXMBAHNS U3AENIA, NpU-
06peTEHHbIX Yy HEABTOPK30BAHHOIO NMPOAAB-

La 1 He UMeLWMX 3anoSIHEHHOIO AO/IHKHbIM
0bpa3om cepTudurkaTa MexpyHapogHo ra-
paHTUK Alpina.

Mo 3Tum npuynHam 1 B Balwnx CO6CTB€HHb\X
MHTEpecax peKoMeH/yeM npuobpeTaTb TONbKO
NOAMHHbIE Yackl Alpina, KOTOpble MOXHO Mpu-
00PeCTy UCKIOYNTENBHO Y IeMCTBYIOLLEro ohu-
umnanbHoro anctpubstoTopa Alpina.



MEX/YHAPO/JHAS
FAPAHTUSA

Ha Balum Yyacs! Alpina npegocTasnsiercs
MexayHapogHas rapaHTus OT NtobbIX MPo-
M3BOACTBEHHbIX fle)eKTOB, BbISIBNEHHbIX B
X0fe NPaBUIbHOIO NOMb30BaHKS Yacamu,
[EeCTBUTENbHAs B TeYEHe ABYX NeT (24
MecsiLia) C MOMEHTa X MOKYMKI Ha Ceayio-
wmx ycnosusix. Alpina Watch International

S.A. 06s13yeTCs 6ecnnaTHo 3aMeHNTb tobyio

[€Tab C NPOV3BOACTBEHHbIM fiedeKToM,

BbISIBNIEHHbIM HaLLEN TeXHUYECKOW CNYWOOA.

[apaHTus Ha Baluu Yackl AeNCTBUTENbHE B
TeyeHue iBYX €T Ha4MHas C iaTbl, yKa3aH-

HOVI B rapaHTUitHOM cepTumnKaTe C nevaTbio
1 Noanucbio ocuumansHoro aunepa Alpina.

HACTOSALLAA MEXXAYHAPO/ZIHAS TA-
PAHTMS HE PACTIPOCTPAHSIETCS HA:

1 Kpaxty uim yTepio 4acoB vaW nocnef-
CTBMSI HECHACTHOTO Crlydast CTUXMIAHOMO

XapaKTepa;

CpoK rogHOCTY 3n1emMeHTa NUTaHus;
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MoCNeacTBys eCTECTBEHHOTO M3HOCA (Ha-

npuMep, LapanuHbl Ha CTeKne; n3meHe-
HUS UBETa /N1 MaTepuana HemeTanam-
Jeckunx BpacneToB U Lieroyek, Takux Kak
KOXa@, TKaHb WM Kay4yK; OTClaviBaHue
[1EeKOPATUBHOTO NOKPbLITHS);

MoBpexaeHns nboin  AeTany  4acos,
BO3HMKLLVIE MO MPUYIHE CTY4anHOro Uin
NpefHaMEPEHHOr0 HapyLLIEHVst YCI0BUIA
JKCM/IyaTaluu, B pesynsrate HebpexHo-
CTW, Hec4acTHoro ciydast (nocneacTeuns
YOApoB,  pasfasBivBaHvie,  BMSITUHbI,
pasbutoe crekno uwcepbnata n T.4.),
HEMpaBU/IbHOTO MOJb30BaAHNS Yacamu 1
HECOBMOAEHNS IHCTPYKLMIA MO 3KCTya-
Tauuu, npefocTaensembix Alpina;

KocBeHHbIN yllepb ntoboro poga, BO3-
HUKWIMIA B MpOLEcce  UCromb30BaHus
yacos Alpina, Takoil Kak HapylueHue 1x
(PYHKUMOHMPOBAHWMS,  HEUCrpaBHOCTb
VNV HapyLLEHVEe TOYHOCTI XOf1a;



6 Yulepb, BO3HMKLIMIA B pe3ynsraTe feii-
CTBMIA C YacaMmu, COBEpLUEHHbIMU Tpe-
Tbell CTOPOHOW, 33 UCKMOYEHMEM aBTO-
PU30BaHHOIO CEpBUCHOTO LieHTpa Alpina
(HanpviMep, 3amMeHa 3neMeHTa MUTaHus,
PEMOHT 1IN TEXOOCNYKMBAHWE), @ Takke
B pe3ynsraTe PeMOHTa UM BHECEHUS 13-
MeHeHWIA B KOHCTPYKLMIO, MPOBELEHHOTO
He nog KoHTponeM Alpina;

lprIMeHeHVie 3M1EMEHTOB MUTaHWS, OT-
SINYHBIX OT PEKOMEHOBAHHbIX KOMMaHW-
et Alpina.

HacTosiLas rapaHTvs felAcTBUTeNbHA TOMb-
KO B TOM C/ly4ae, eC/vi K Yacam npunaraercs
AATVIPOBAHHbIN rapaHTUIHBbIN cepTUdUKaT,
[OMKHbBIM 06Pa30M 3aNONHEHHbIN, C NOA-
MUCbIO, AATOW W WTAMMOM aBTOPU30BaHHO-
ro guc-Tpubbtotopa Alpina. B cepTuduikate
[OMKHBI BbITb YKa3aHbl Kak apTUkyn, Tak
1 VHAVBWAY-anbHble  PErncTpaLyoHHble
HOMepa fAaHHbIX YacoB. Jlobble paboTsl Mo
TEXHUYECKOMY OBCAYKVBAHWIO UV PEMOHTY
Bawimx yacos

Alpina gom«Hbl GbITb BLINOMHEHBI TOMBKO B
CEPBYCHBIX LiegHTpax Alpina, B MpOTVBHOM
cnyvae MexayHapoaHas rapaHTyis TepsieT
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CBOO cuy. MeXxgyHapoaHas rapaHT1s He

OTMEHSIET, HE OTPaHUYMBAET U HI B KOEM
C/ly4ae He 3aTparnBaeT npasa 1 NpyBUerum
noKynaTensi, 3aKpenneHHble 3akoHoaaTeb-
CTBOM CTpaHbl, B KOTOPOI Bbinv NprobpeTe-
Hbl Yacsl Alpina.






CEPBUCHDbIE
LIEHTPbI

C evicTBYIOLM NepedHeM Hallmx ohuLmanbHbIX AVCTPUOLIOTOPOB 1 @aBTOPK30-
BaHHbIX CEPBMCHbIX LLEHTPOB MOXXHO O3HAKOMUTBLCA Ha HallleM CaI;ITe
www.alpina-watches.com.
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LEGAL
NOTICES



INFORMATION REGARDING OUR QUARTZ
WATCHES USING BUTTON BATTERIES

A WARNING

- INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains [uses] a button cell or coin
battery.

- DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

- A swallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal Chemical
Burns in as little as 2 hours.

- KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN

- Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to be @
swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- For treatment information call: [phone number for the National Battery
Ingestion Hotline, currently 1-(800) 498-8666).

m Compatible battery type: Silver oxyde.

® The nominal battery voltage is 1.55V.

® Batteries can be replaced but only by a professional

® Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries according to
local regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

® Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

® Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

® Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above 60°C or incinerate.
Doing so may result in injury due to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in
chemical burns.



EQUIVALENCE TABLE FOR 1.55V WATCH
BATTERIES (BUTTON BATTERIES)

Référence principale Référence montres Pile standard VOLTS
MORONDA 5010 No. 395 1,55
MORONDA 513 H1 AL-235B4FBS6-S-BR4S No. 371 1,55

AL-235B4FBS6-N-BLACKW

AL-235B4FBS6-R-BW

AL-235NRB3C6B
MORONDA 515 H1 BLACK No. 371 1,55
MORONDA 517H2 No. 371 1,55
MORONDA1006 No. 341 1,55
MORONDA1016 No. 341 1,55
MORONDA1019 No. 341 1,55
MORONDA1032H2 No. 317 1,55
MORONDA1042H1 No. 335 1,55
MORONDA1062 No. 321 1,55
MORONDA1064H1 No. 321 1,55
MORONDA315 1,55
MORONDA3520D No. 384 1,55
MORONDA5010B No. 395 1,55
MORONDA5021D No. 395 1,55
MORONDA502H2 No. 371 1,55
MORONDA5030D No. 395 1,55




Référence principale Référence montres Pile standard VOLTS
MORONDA5040B No. 395 1,55
MORONDA505 H2 D6 No. 371 1,55
MORONDA512H2 No. 371 1,55
MORONDA7004.B No. 381 1,55
MORONDA702 H6 No. 371 1,55
MORONDA705 H2 No. 371 1,55
MORONDA706.1 No. 371 1,55
MORONDA706B No. 371 1,55
MORONDA708 No. 371 1,55
MORONDA715 No. 371 1,55
MORONDA732H1 No. 317 1,55
MORONDA751H1 No. 379 1,55
MORONDA762 No. 364 1,55
MORONDA775H2 No. 364 1,55
MORONDA782H1 No. 362 1,55
MORONDA784 No. 362 1,55
MORONDA785H2 No. 362 1,55




Référence principale
MORONDA8040.B

Référence montres

AL-372NB4S4
AL-372NB4S6
AL-372NS4S6
AL-372BW4S26B
AL-372NW4S26
AL-372GR4FBS26
AL-372NB4S4DBR
AL-372NB4S6DGB
AL-372NS4S6DGB
AL-372GRS4S26B
AL-372WB4S26B
AL-372GR4S26

Pile standard
No. 395

VOLTS

1,55

MORONDA8040.N

No. 395

1,55

MORONDAZ60

No. 395

1,55

MORONDA 515 H2 D6

AL-240MPBD2C6B-BF
AL-240ND3C6B
AL-240SD3C6B
AL-240NPF4E6
AL-240LN3C6B
AL-240S3NC6B
AL-240SD3C6
AL-240LBR2C6B
AL-240LGR2C6B
AL-240LP2C6B
AL-240MPBD2C6B-BF

No. 371

1,55

MORONDA 515.24H BLK

No. 371

1,55

MORONDA 515.24H BLK H2

AL-247NB4E6B
AL-247GB4E6B
AL-247NB4E6

No. 371

1,55




Référence principale Référence montres Pile standard VOLTS

MORONDA 515.24H BLK H2D4 | AL-255BRB4S26 No. 371 1,55

AL-255GR4S26B

AL-255N4526B

AL-255B45268
MORONDA 515.24HH2-D3 No. 371 1,55
MORONDA1032H1 No. 317 1,55
MORONDA1062H1 No. 321 1,55
MORONDA1062H2 No. 321 1,55
MORONDA5030D-D6 AL-373BB4E6B No. 395 1,55

AL-373BS4E6B

AL-373SB4E6B

AL-373FWT4E6B

AL-373SB4E6-BF
AL-373BB4E6-BF

MORONDA5040.F No. 395 1,55

MORONDA505H2D6-S AL-220TB2AE6GB No. 371 1,55
AL-220PI2AEGB
AL-220K2AE6
AL-220LNWP2AED6
AL-220BG2AE6B
AL-220LB2AE6B
AL-220S2AE2B

MORONDA515 H2 AL-240MPN2VC6 No. 371 1,55
AL-240MPN2VC6B
AL-240MPW2VC6

AL-240MPW2VC6B




Référence principale Référence montres Pile standard VOLTS

MORONDAS515H2 D3 FC No. 371 1,55
MORONDA515H2 D6 FC No. 371 1,55
MORONDA706.2-BLK-NI No. 371 1,55
MORONDA706.2-GP No. 371 1,55
MORONDA706.2-NI No. 371 1,55
MORONDA706.4 No. 371 1,55
MORONDA706.5 No. 371 1,55
MORONDA8040.B-GREY AL-372BBG4FBS6 No. 395 1,55

AL-372BB4FBS6

AL-372BB4FBS26

AL-372BBG4FBS26




W e

Perchlorate Material - special handling may apply. See www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

In compliance with eu directive 2002/96/ce, any parts of quartz watches should be disposed of at a deee/weee registered recycling organization.
Please contact your Alpina distributor.
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1883 GENEVE

Alpina Watch International S.A.
8 Route de la Galaise
CH-1228 Plan-les-Ouates
Geneva
www.alpina-watches.com

Alpina Watch International S.A. reserves the right to modify models, functionalities, operating procedures,
instructions and conditions appearing in this publication without notice.
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